
• .. 

REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR 
GENERAL OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1997 

No.1 

(COMMERCIAL) 

( GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB J 



.m. 

_,·---

.... · 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Preface 

Overview 

CHAPTER I , General view of Government 
companies including deemed 
Government companies and 
Statutory corporations 

Ref ere nee to 
Paragraph page( s) 

vii to viii 

xi to xviii 

Introduction 1.1 3 

Government companies - General view 1.2 3 

Statutory corporations - General aspects 1.3 17 

Punjab State Electricity Board 1.4 21 

PEP SU Road Transport Corporation 1. 5 30 

Punjab Financial Corporation 1.6 33 

Punjab State Warehousing Corporation 1. 7 34 

Punjab Scheduled Castes Land 1.8 35 
Development and Finance Corporation 

Follow up action on Audit Reports 1.9 37 

CHAPTER II Reviews relating to Government 
companies 

Punjab State Seeds 
Corporation Limited 

CHAPTER III Reviews relating to Statutory 
.._ _____ , corporations 

Punjab State Electricity Board -
Fixation of Tariff and Billing 

Punjab Financial Corporation 

(iii) 

2 41 

3A 67 

3 B 95 

-



Ref ere nee to 
Paragraph page(s) 

CHAPTER IV Miscellaneous topics of interest 
relating to Statutory corporations 
and Government companies 

Statutory corporations 4A 121 

Government companies 4B 138 

, ..., 

ANNEXURES 
"' 

IA List of companies in which 159 
Government have invested more 
than Rs. 10 lakh but which are 
not subject to audit by the 
Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India. 

lB List of Statutory corporations, 160 
accounts of which are not subject 
to audit by the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India. 

2. Statement showing particulars 161 
of up-to-date paid-up capital, 
budgetary outgo, loans given out 
from budget and outstanding loans 
as on 31 March 1997. 

3. Summarised financial results of 165 
Government companies for 
the latest year for which 
accounts were finalised. 

3A. Statement showing arrears in 170 
finalisation of accounts of 
Government companies. 

4. Statement showing subsidy received, 172 
guarantees received, waiver of dues 
during the year and guarantees 
outstanding at the end of the year 
1996-97. 

5. Statement showing the capacity 174 
utilisation of manufacturing 
companies. 

(iv) 



.;.-. 

- ~- - -.. · 

.··,-

}' 

".,~. · , Re(¢r~nce to,;: .. 
.. . .. . . Paragraph ;· page(s }: 

.,,~'· 

c· •' 

; St~teirierit ·showiI1gJ;Jmma~i~~~-{ . 
: fina11Cial :r~$ults of ~tatµtory . ·· 
.' cor:poratiohs fo_rt,heJate$t year'' 
for which~ annual accounts have'. 
beenfinalised. · ·· ·· · · · 

. Fihancjalpbsition and working 
resultsof Punjab State . : .. ' 
. Se~ds Gorporatjon Limited· 
for the Jive years · .. · · 

: ~nding J996.~97; 

St~itemeiif·showing~lo~·~ of 
revenue (iue to·ruririil'lgj' ' •' 
'ofmor~.t.han oneirigus,triaI· 
·conhecti_on in the ·sa.me 

fjirta11c1~lposit~on and .~of king 
results of Punjab Finaiicial · .· . 

· · Corpqta#on for tQ.~ ;fiye: ·. 
years eri~ing 1995!9(?; 

-::--
"'"'< -
:.·,·_-__ 

, __ .· 

-- ~ - ' - . . _· __ 

···(~)' 

~I ·., 

-.o.: 

-;· --~ 

.· •.' 

\ ~ _· 

176· .. , 

.J'79 

.-,_ 

I82· 



111111'' 



( Preface ) 
Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which are 

subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, fall under the 

following categories: 

Government companies; 

Statutory corporations; and 

Departmentally managed commercial undertakings. 

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of Government 

companies and Statutory corporations including Punjab State Electricity Board 

and has been prepared for submission to the Government of Punjab for 

presentation to the Legislature under Section 19A of the Comptroller and 

Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, as 

amended in March 1984. The results of audit relating to departmentally 
I 

managed commercial undertakings are contained in the Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General oflndia (Civil) - Government of Punjab. 

3. There are, however; certain companies, which in spite of 

Government investment, are not subject to audit by the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India as Government or Government owned/controlled 

companies/corporations hold less than 51 per cent of the shares. A list of such 

undertakings in which Government investment was more than Rs. 10 lakh as on 

31 March 1997 is given in Annexure lA . Besides, there are four Statutory 

corporations formed by the State Legislature, the accounts of which are not 

subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. A list of 

such corporations along with the investment of the State Government therein is 

given in Annexure 1 B . 

4. In respect of PEPSU Road Transport Corporation and the 

Punjab State Electricity Board which are Statutory corporations, the 

(vii) 



Comptroller and Auditor General of India is the sole· auditor. In respect of 

Punjab Financial Corporation and Punjab State Warehousing Corporation, he 

has the right to conduct the audit of their accounts independently of the audit 

conducted by the Chartered Accountants appointed under the respective Acts. 

Audit of the accounts of Punjab Scheduled Castes Land Development and 

Finance Corporation has been entrusted to the· Comptroliler and Auditor 

General of India under Section 20(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor General's 

(Duties; Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. The Audit Reports on 

the annual accounts of aU these corporations are being forwarded separately, as 

per respective Acts, to the .Government of Punjab. 

5. The cases mentioned in this Report are those which came to 

notice in the course of audit of accounts during the year 1996-97 as well as · 

those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with in 

the previous Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1996-97 

have also been included, wherever considered necessary. 

(viii) 



( Overview ) 



.,, ... 



OVE~VIEW 

1. The State had 47 Government companies (including 26 

subsidiaries) as on 31 March 1997. Total investment in the share 

capital of these 47 companies, as on 31 March 1997, was Rs. 311.41 

crore, out of which Rs. 280.61 crore were invested by State 

Government, Rs. 2.28 crore by Central Government and Rs. 28.52 

crore by holding companies and others. Of the 47 companies, 24 

companies with paid-up capital of Rs. 12.41 crore were not functional. 

Besides, loans outstanding against 26 companies were Rs. 441.43 

crore, as on 31 March 1997. The State Government had also 

guaranteed the repayment of loans raised by Government companies. 

The total guaranteed amount outstanding stood at Rs. 608.04 crore as 

on 31 March 1997. 

(Paragraphs 1.2.1, 1.2.5 and Annexure 2) 

Accountability of public sector undertakings is sought to 

be achieved through the submission of audited annual accounts within 

the prescribed time schedule to the Legislature. Of the 47 

Government companies, the accounts of 43 companies were in arrears 

for periods ranging from one year to 23 years. According to the latest 

finalised accounts for the periods from 1977-78 to 1996-97, 20 

companies incurred loss of Rs. 50.07 crore. Of this, eight companies 

suffered loss for four consecutive years and their accumulated loss 

amounted to Rs. 132.35 crore thereby eroding their entire paid-up 

capita l of Rs. 15 crore. During the year, only one company declared 

dividend of Rs. 1.61 crore and the return worked out to 0.52 per cent 

on the total equity capital of Rs. 311.41 crore. 

(Paragraphs 1.2. 7, 1.2.8.2 and 1.2.8.3) 

(xi) 



2. As on 31 March 1997, there were five Statutory 

corporations. Total investment in these corporations, as on 31 March 

1997, was Rs. 8366.27 crore (equity capital: Rs. 2978.13 crore and 

loan: Rs. 5388.14 crore). Accounts of all the corporations were in 

arrears for periods ranging from one year to three years. According to 

the finalised accounts for 1995-96 of PEPSU Road Transport 

Corporation, the cumulative loss was Rs. 217.08 crore thereby eroding 

the entire capital base of Rs. 111 .18 crore. 

(Paragraphs 1.3.2, 1.3.4 and 1.5.2) 

3. The functioning of (i) the Punjab State Seeds Corporation 

Limited, (ii) the Punjab State Electricity Board (only with regard to 

fixation of tariff and billing) and (i ii) the Punjab Financial Corporation 

was comprehensively reviewed in audit. The major audit findings are 

as detailed below: 

3.1. Punjab State Seeds Corporation Limited 

The Punjab State Seeds Corporation Limited 

(PUNSEED) was incorporated in March 1976 with the main objective of 

providing certified seeds to the farmers at reasonable prices. It was 

revealed that: 

(Paragraph 2.1) 

the PUNSEED had been incurring losses continuously 

since 1982-83 and its accumulated loss, up to 31 March 

1997, amounted to Rs. 42.54 crore thereby eroding its 

entire paid-up capital of Rs. 5.62 crore. As on 31 March 

1997, loans and cash credit of Rs. 49.35 crore, including 

interest of Rs. 41 .19 crore, were outstanding . PUNSEED 

also failed to repay the loans due to financial crunch; 

(Paragraphs 2.4.2 and 2.5) 

(xii) 



the contribution of the PUNSEED as a percentage of total 

sales of certified seeds in the State during five years up to 

1996-97 declined from 60.7 per cent to 54.2 per cent and 

from 94.5 per cent to 35.2 per cent in case of paddy and 

cotton respectively. In case of wheat, the contribution, 

after registering increase from 63.5 per cent in 1992-93 to 

82.2 per cent in 1993-94, again declined to 76.3 per cent 

by 1996-97; 
(Paragraph 2.6) 

the PUNSEED had not been fixing targets of foundation 

seeds and c8rtified seeds on commercial lines. 

Resultantly, it suffered loss of Rs. 0.75 crore in the 

disposal of foundation and certified seeds of cotton and 

paddy, procured in excess; and 

(Paragraphs 2.7.3.1 and 2.7.4.1 (i) and (iii)) 

the PUNSEED had sold cotton seed at Rs. 2600 per 

quintal against its .cost of Rs. 1476 per quintal which 

resulted in overburdening the farmers by Rs. 0.93 crore 

thereby defeating its objective of providing certified 

seeds to farmers at reasonable rates. 
(Paragraph 2.10.1 (i)) 

3.2. Punjab State Electricity Board-Fixation of Tariff and 
Billing 

The Punjab State Electricity Board (PSEB) had been 

incurring losses persistently over the years due to non-determination 

of tariff on the basis of cost of production and supply. Through fixation 

of lower tariff for agricultural consumers, the PSEB suffered a loss of 

Rs. 3354.20 crore during the period from 1992-93 to 1996-97. Of this, 

Rs. 3312.97 crore were cross subsidised by fixing higher tariff in 

(xiii) 



respect of other categories (Rs. 1297.54 crore ) and provision of rural 

electrification subsidy (Rs. 2015.43 crore). 

(Paragraphs 3A.1 and 3A 5.1.1) 

The fixation of various charges such as service 

connection charges to cover capital expenditure for providing 

connections and general charges for providing miscellaneous services 

such as meter testing, etc., is not being reviewed by the PSEB at 

regular intervals. Delayed revision of these charges resulted in loss of 

Rs. 14.62 crore during 1992-93 to 1995-96. Besides, consumption of 

energy of 10483 MUs valued at Rs. 1110.11 crore escaped billing 

during 1992-93 to 1996-97 due to its accountal in unmetered 

agricultural consumption. 

(Paragraphs 3A.6 1(i) and (ii) and 3A.7.2(i)) 

Efforts by field staff to detect the theft of energy were 

sub-optimal and below the norms fixed by the PSEB. The percentage 

of checking had come down drastically from 55 in 1993-94 to 12, 17 

and 26 in 1994-95, 1995-96 and 1996-97 respectively. Besides, the 

practice of replacing defective meters without enquiring the incidence 

of tampering, resulted in non-detection of theft of energy which was 

found to be 22 per cent by Technical Audit Wing of the PSEB during 

test check of defective meters. 
(Paragraphs 3A.7.2(ii) and (iv)) 

Other points noticed during test check were as under: 

by not increasing fuel surcharge in proportion to the 

increase in the cost of fuel , the loss suffered by the 

PSEB amounted to Rs. 117.80 crore; 
(Paragraph 3A.5.2.3) 

(xiv) 



non-determination of the level of supply voltage on the 

basis of contract demand, unjustified continuance of 

higher voltage rebate to industrial consumers and 

delayed conversion of supply to higher voltage resulted 

in loss of Rs. 49.50 crore during 1992-93 to 1996-97; and 

(Paragraphs 3A.5.2.6(i) to (iii)) 

despite enabling provision in the rules, revised rates of 

advance consumption deposit and security for meters 

were not made applicable in case of existing consumers. 

Resultantly, the PSE8 could not mobilise additional 

resources of Rs. 268.95 crore. 

(Paragraph 3A.6.2) 

3.3. Punjab Financial Corporation 

The Punjab Financial Corporation (PFC), which provides 

loans to small and medium industrial units to promote industrialisation 

in the State of Punjab, disbursed loans of Rs. 342 85 crore to 3500 

units during the five years from 1991-92 to 1995-96. The accumulated 

loss incurred by the PFC up to 1995-96 amounted to Rs. 60.60 crore 

against paid-up capital of Rs. 27.05 crore. 

(Paragraphs 38.1, 38.4.1, 38.5 and 38.6.2) 

The number of applications for loans sanctioned had 

decreased from 1546 in 1991-92 to 37 4 in 1995-96. Thus, the role of 

the PFC in financing the units was diminishing 
(Paragraph 38.6.2) 

The record of performance of the PFC regarding the 

recovery of loans had been unsatisfactory as the rate of recovery had 

declined from 52 per cent in 1991-92 to 41 per cent in 1995-96. 

(Paragraph 38.7.2.1) 

(xv) 



The PFC was also yet to achieve self reliance even after 

28 years because plough back from recoveries amounted to Rs. 

232.23 crore only against total disbursement of Rs. 681.1 O crore up to 

1995-96. 
(Paragraph 38.7.2.5) 

Out of total outstanding amount of Rs. 498.94 crore as on 

31 March 1996, Rs. 143. 7 4 crore were overdue for recovery. Of this, 

Rs. 18.56 crore were irrecoverable in the absence of adequate 

safeguards. For 67 per cent of the default amount aggregating Rs. 

96. 98 crore, no recovery had been received continuously for the past 

two years. 
(Paragraphs 38.7.3.2 and 38.7.4.2) 

Other points noticed during test check were as under: 

disbursement of loans to ancillary units without ensuring 

setting up of nucleus plants for providing technical know­

how, marketing, etc., resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 

14.59 crore. In other 10 cases test-checked, the PFC 

could not recover Rs. 8.69 crore from loanee units as the 

loans were sanctioned without proper pre-sanction 

appraisal of projects, without adhering to the prescribed 

rules and in disregard of the advice of Industrial 

Development Bank of India; 

(Paragraphs 3B.7.5(a) and 38.7.6) 

an amount of Rs. 0.49 crore was embezzled through 

bogus sanction of loans and Rs. 0.59 crore were 

disbursed to 86 units through fictitious machinery 

suppliers; and 

(Paragraph 3B.7.5(b)) 

(xvi) 



4. 

the PFC also suffered loss of Rs.4.59 crore in the belated 

disposal of 183 acquired units. 

(Paragraph 38. 7.5(d)(i)) 

Other major irregularities noticed during test check of 

records of Statutory corporations and Government companies were as 

under: 

(i) 

(ii) 

Setting up of rice straw based power plant by PSEB at 

Jalkheri in Patiala district on an uncertain assessment 

resulted in an ungainful expenditure of Rs. 48.69 qore. 

(Paragraph 4A.1 .1) 

The action of the Punjab State Warehousing Corporation 

for setting up container freight station at Mumbai in 

contravention of the provisions of the Warehousing 

Corporations Act, 1962 resulted in loss of Rs. 5.16 crore. 

(Paragraph 4A.2.1) 

(iii) By not obtaining insurance cover for stocks lying in the 

open, the Punjab Communications Limited suffered a 

loss of Rs. 0.46 crore. 
(Paragraph 48.2.2) 

(iv) Due to non-acceptance of a lucrative offer for export, the 

(v) 

Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited 

(PUNSUP) suffered loss of Rs. 3.41 crore besides losing 

an opportunity of earning profit of Rs. 0.85 crore and 

foreign exchange of US $ 1.25 crore. 
(Paragraph 48.4.1) 

Failure of the PUNSUP to make recovery from a rice 

miller and also disregarding the advice of its district office 

resulted in loss of Rs. 2.49 crore. 
(Paragraph 48.4.3) 

(vi) Failure of the Punjab State Industrial Development 

Corporation Limited to obtain irrevocable bank guarantee 

(xvii) 



as well as personal guarantees of the new promoters 

resulted in loss of Rs. 1.65 crore. 
(Paragraph 48.7.2) 

(xviii) 



Chapter-I 

Para~raph ~ 

Introduction 1.1 3 

Government companies - General view 1.2 3 

Statutory corporations - General aspects l.3 17 

Follow up action on Audit Reports 1.9 37 

General view of Government companies 
and Statutory corporations 





1 .•.. 

1.Jt 

.·• .,,. ',·.-,·_" 
--::· ' 

····. , · Sectionl · r • ; 

" 

GENERAL VIEW OF GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 
'·JNCLUDING·DEEMEDcGOVERNMENT COMPANIE§· 
. AND STATUTORY CORPORATIONS . 

· ··. . • :Introduetfon) 

>the accounts of the Govemmenf· companies. and· deemed· 
' .. 

. .. ·-,,·f.'" . - -.·" .. · .'-... ,- . . .'· - .- . :· . .·· ·.· . 

. Government c9mpanies (as definced inS~~tion 619B, of the Companies Act, 

. 1956) are aqdited by the Statutory Auditors who are•·appointed by°Celtlt~al\ ... ·· 
/" . . . .:~ .. '. -. '·" . 

Govemme~t oh the aci:Vice"of the Comptroller and 1\1.liditor Gen~rall of.India 

· (CAG) ·as per' Jrovisfons of'~ection 619(2yof the Compmtles Act, i 956. ·.·These · 

· accounts are also .subject to :suppleme~tmy~udit cohdu~ted by the ·cAG as p~r 
.. . . .· .::-~, ·. ' 

provisions 8fSection 619(4) pf the Companies Act.· .. 
• • • • -~ - • '.· • • - c .• ' • • 

·, ' . ' -~ ' 

Of the ·Statutory corpofatibns, the : ~cc9unts of Punjab State · 

· .· Electricity Board 'and PEJPSU Road Transport Corpor~tion are audited solely: . · ·. 
. ' ·~ . . . . . . . . 

by CAG under their r;spective Acts. · The accq~nts of P1J.mjab Finandal\ 
. ;.~~··'" )'.: ~·' . 

Corporation and! Punjab·. St~te Wareh~usirig CdrpOiration are· audit~d. by the .. 

•. iQhartered.Ac~~untants app()intedl bythe:State.Gov~mment.in consultation with 
,. -·,. . . . ' . . ' . '. . :1 . . . . . ' 0 - ,·~. - • 

,,_., . -

theCAG ~ho al\so undertakes the audit ofthese cqtj,oraHons separi;ttely; .. Audit · 
.-:._·.' 

of the accounts of Punjab S~heduled Castes I.and DeYefopment arid ~inance .·· 

.. Coiporation··has been elITltfliste.d to the. CAG under· Seciion 20(1) of the 
: .... _. _. - - ' : .. ; ., . ·.' ' . . 

C~mptroUer aiid J\uditor General's (Duti~~: ·Powers and- Conditions of Servi Ge) 

_ ... · · Act, 1971., ,Au9it Reports on the accoupts of am th-e Stat~tory corpoi~tions are 
•• - • ._.. • • - - .···-· ., .-; • 1 •• •••• .'· .'· .··, ,• -

·issueo by the CAG to the re~pective org~nisation_s/State0Govemment~- ·-

' .. n.~2. ' 

·.·. Ji.2.i. ·· ':As.~n;Jl·M~r.ch 1997;:'.theire-weire 47 Govemmeht coxinpanie~ 
0 ;-.. ,: ' • , • • • , •• ; •• , ·' .. ., - • • ,. : : • ' • • -. ' ' • • • • •• •• - '. • - ~ •• 

. . (indudirig 26 subsidiariesi with totaFiQv~~tinent of Rs752.84 dxpt~:·{~quity: 
. . ~ .. · ~ 

·. Rs: 311.4 l cr~re~ l~ng~t~~·loans: R~.:441.43 crme)}s against: same number 
.. -;-: 

";l 

. \' 



4 

of cotJpanies (induding 26 subsidiaries} vvith a total investment of Rs. 625 .18 · 
r . . . : . ·.·. ! .. . . ·_ . 

• 1.1 

crore a~ 011 31. March 1996 (equity: Rs. 302.34. crore; long-term loans: Rs. 
; 

322.84icrore). 

The classification:ofthe compani~s is as under: ·. 

(a) . :Working companies 
(b) ~olll-workilllg tl[)mpanies .· . 

(i) Defunct comparuies 
(ii) Companies unde!l' liquidation 
(iii) Companies unde!l' construction 
Total! a+b 

23 

6 
3 

. 15 
. 47 

. 299.00 

6.36 
·o.66 
5.39 . 

. 311.41 . 
• • .. - • ' • <t • ~ -. • 

:U..2.2. The financial position and wod<lng results in respect of an the 

Goverrtment companies are giveninAnnexu~es 2 and J, respectively. 
,'l ... 

11..2.3. ' The sector-wise investment in ~hese companies is as below:: 

AgricuRtmre 
·A. Government 

companies 
B. . Subsidiary 

companies. 
Inidlustries 

A. . Government 

B. 
companies 
Subsidiary 
co~panies 
Engineering 

A. ·Subsidiary 
companies 

·Electronics 
A ·· ·oovemment 

co~parues. 
B. Subsidiary 

co~panies 
Textiles 

A. Government 
cotnpanies 
Sups~diary B. 
com anies 

_,:, 

7 

2 

.3 

2 

l 

9 

l 

... 8 

146.49 264.70 7 

5.25 0.25 2 

94.81 32.56 .. 3 

1.43 2.3i 

1.86 0.69 2 

17.16 3.98 l 

1,9:72 . J3.41 9 

3.91 l.35 l 

0.05 

137.47 128.90 

94.81 

L43 

L86 

17.16 

0.25 

43.38. 

l.9i 

3.81 

3.98 

19.67 9.06 

3.91 . 1.35 

0.05. 

.· 1.81:1 

0.05:1 

0.34:1 

l.62:1 

0.37:1 

0.23:1 

0.68:1 

0.35:1 



GovBtnment com~anie.s - GBnBtal view 

Type of As at the end of 
public sector 
undertaking 

1996-97 
Number Equity Loan Number 

(Rupees in crore) 
Hand loom 
and 
Handicrafts 

A. Government 3.63 1.44 
companies 
Forest 

A. Government 0.25 
companies 
Construction 

A. Government 20.11 
companies 
Public 
Dist ribution 

A. Government 3.73 99.05 
companies 
Tourism 

A. Government 5.21 
companies 

B. Subsidiary 0.03 
companies 
Finance 

A. Government 6.27 0.92 
companies 
Transport 

A. Government 
companies 
Miscellaneous 

A. Government 2 1.61 0.66 2 
companies 

47 311.41 441.43 47 

102.78 20.11 

131 .11 

(Rupees in crore) t16.69 

Sectorwise Investment In the companies as at the end of 1996-97 

Paid-up capital was Rs. 200 only. 
Paid-up capital was Rs. 700 only. 

5 

Debt 
equity 
ratio in 
1996-97 

1995-96 
Equity Loan 
<Ruoees in crore) 

3.63 1.45 0.40:1 

0.25 

21.44 

3.73 105.47 26.55: 1 

5.21 

0.03 

6.27 l.17 0.15:1 

1.61 0.66 0.41 :1 

302.34 322.84 1.42:1 

8Agrlcutture 

• Industries 

Electronics 

• Public Distribution 

• Construction 

• Others 



6 

1.2.4. Analysis of investments 

Increase in investment is due to additional investment in existing 

companies. The Government has not laid down (September 1997) any policy 

to disinvest its shareholding in Government companies. The State Government 

had not disinvested its shareholding in any Government owned company. 

1.2.5. Guarantees 

Details of guarantees/subsidy given to various companies during 

the year 1996-97 are given in Annexure 4. The guarantees given by the State 

Government against loans, credits given by banks, etc., including interest to the 

Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) for the preceding three years up to 1996-97 

and outstanding as on 31 March 1997 are as under: 

Guarantees given by State Government 

Serial Guarantees Amount guaranteed during 
number 

1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 
( Ruoea in crore 

1. Cash credit from State Banlc of 1317.00 1455.00 1525.00 
India and otht:r nationalised banks 

2. Loans from other sources 12.41 57.32 90.24 

Total 1329.41 1512.32 1615.24 

Guaranteed 
amountout­
standingu 
on31 
March 1997 

) 

472.04 

136.00 

608.04 

The increase in amount of guarantee was due to increase in 

procurement of foodgrains being financed through cash credits. The 

outstanding guarantee commission payable by the Government companies to 

the State Government as on 31 March 1997 was nil. 



7 

1.2.6. Budgetary outgo 

The outgo from the State Government to PSUs during the years 

1994-95 to 1996-97 in the form of equity capital, loans and subsidy is as 

detailed below: 

Particulan 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 
( Rupees in crore ) 

1. Equity capital outgo from Budget 9.70 8.50 8.21 
(ECOFB) (1) (1) (1) 

2. Loans given out from Budget 47.83 43 .07 44.00 
(LGOFB) (3) (4) (2) 

3. Subsidy 25.16 8.36 20.61 
(4) (3) (2) 

Total outgo 82.69 59.93 72.82 

Note: Figures in brackets indicate number of companies. 

25.16 1994-95 

9.7 • ECOFB 

• LGOFB 

Subsidy 

47.83 
(Rupees In crore) 

20.61 1996-97 
8.21 • ECOFB 

• LGOFB 

Subsidy 

44 
(Rupees in crore) 

1.2. 7. Finalisation of accounts 

Accountability of PSUs to the Legislature is to be achieved 

through the submission of audited annual accounts within the prescribed time 



8 

schedule to the Legislature. Of 47 Government companies, the accounts of 43 

companies were in arrears for periods ranging from one year to 23 years as 

indicated in Annexure JA (as on 30 September I 997). Accounts of only four 

companies were finalised for the year 1996-97 by September 1997. 

According to the latest finalised accounts of these companies, 

20· companies had incurred losses of Rs. 50.07 crore and 10·companies earned 

profit of Rs. 10.26 crore as indicated below: 

8erW N-llerol v ... ., .. Profit Relt..-to 
N-ller COIDplmla wlildl~ ...w-mor _ft...._. _,_,._per 

.A-.3 
N-llerof ~ ~of A....--· I 

_,..._ 
~ .. ~ .... , llllllldtl 

I. 1977-78 9.17 30 
2. 1982-83 11.77 18 
3. 1986 2889.57 9 
4. 2 1987-88 0.36 29.66 41,42 
5. 1 1989-90 8.02 15 
6. 2 1990-91 2 159.45 13, l 
7. 4 1991-92 4 414.77 4, 14,2,44 
8. 3 1992-93 14.05 2 116.44 22,32, 43 
9. 1 1993-94 1 187.92 10 
10. 2 1994-95 2 134.98 12,16 
11. 10 1995-96 5 635.87 5 633 .35 7, l l , 19,20,21, 

23,25, 
26,29,31 

12. 2 1996-97 240.41 1 546.88 3,24 
Total 30 10 1025.67 20 5007 

The administrative departments have to oversee and ensure that 

the accounts are finalised and adopted by the companies in the annual general 

meeting within time schedule prescribed in the Companies Act, 1956. In spite 

of effective pursuance by audit at various levels, the arrears in finalisation of 

accounts persist. Resultantly, the investment made in these companies 

Note: One company is running on no profit, no loss basis, three companies have not 
finalised even their first accounts and 12 companies are under construction and 
there was no profit or loss in respect of one company. 



9 

remained outside the purview of audit and their accountability could not be 

ensured. 

1.2.8. Working results 

1.2.8.1. Profit making companies 

During the year, eight companies which finalised their accounts 

for 1996-97 or previous years earned a profit of Rs. 10. 11 crore. Of these, four 

companies earned a profit for two successive years. 

Free reserves and surpluses amounting to Rs. 121. 96 crore were 

built-up in five companies. 

l.2.8.2. Profits and dividend 

Out of four companies which finalised their accounts for 

1996-97 by September 1997, one company earned profit of Rs. 2.40 crore on 

its share capital of Rs. 16. 11 cror~ and declared dividend amounting to Rs. 

1.6 1 crore as detailed below: 

Name of Company Profit earned 

Punjab 
Communications 
Limited 

(Rupees in crore) 

2.40 

Dividend declared 

(Per cent) 

10.00 

Amount 
(Rupees in 

crore) 

1.61 

The dividend as percentage of share capital in the profit making 

companies worked out to 1.05. On the total equity capital, the return worked 

out to 0.52 per cent in 1996-97 compared to 0.53 per cent in 1995-96. 



10 Govru-hrneht corn~:miM - General view 

1.2.8.3. Loss making companies 

According to the latest available accounts, 15 companies 

(including three companies under liquidation) had eroded their paid-up capital 

as the accumulated losses of these companies had far exceeded the paid-up 

capital. Of the 20 loss making companies, eight companies suffered loss for 

four consecutive years as shown below: 

I. Punjab State Civil 999.5.36 
Supplies 
Corporation 
Limited 

2. Punjab Film and 190.28 
News Corporation 
Limited 

3. Punjab State 783 . .58 
Hosiery and 
Knitwear 
Development 
Corporation 
Limited 

4. Punjab State Seeds 1.539.9.5 
Corporation 
Limited 

.5. Punjab Tanneries 498.39 
Limited 

6. Punjab Footwears 73 . .5.5 
Limited 

7. Punjab Electro 127.34 
Optics ~ystems 
Limited 

8. Punjab Power 26.64 
Products Limited 

Total 13235.09 

.. 
Heavy interest 
burden, surplus staff, 
purchase of rain 
affected wheat 
Activity stopped in 
April 1991 

Heavy interest 
burden, low capacity 
utilization 

Heavy interest 
burden, low capacity 
utilization 
Surplus staff. low 
capacity utilization 
Heavy interest 
burden, low capacity 
utilization 

-do-

No production, 
heavy interest 
burden 

ol..4-.3 

373.00 2679.72 9 

1.51.34 12.5.73 43 

390.70 200 . .56 32 

480.78 320.30 2 

.52.00 9.58.44 14 

14.66 .501.71 1.5 

11.74 1084.67 29 

2.5.64 103.90 18 

1499.86 

1.2.8.4. Under Section 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956, the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India has the right to comment upon or 

supplement the report of the Statutory Auditors. Accordingly, the audited 

annual accounts of Government companies are reviewed on a selective basis. 

During the period from October 1996 to September 1997, accounts of nineteen 



11 

companies were selected for review. The net effect of the important comments 

as a result of such review was as follows: 

Details Number of accounts Monetary efl'ect 
lRupea in lakb) 

Increase in loss 3 16.81 

Decrease in loss 1 6.56 

Decrease in profit 4 516.56 

Revision of balance sheet items 3 643 .44 

Non-disclosure of material facts 6 155.74 

The financial results of all the 4 7 companies based on the latest 

available accounts are given in Annexure 3. 

1.2.8.5 Return on capital employed 

Capital employed has been taken as net fixed assets (including 

capital works-in-progress) plus working capital. Interest on borrowed funds is 

added/subtracted to the net profit/loss as disclosed in the profit and loss 

account. Thus, based on accounts finalised up to 1996-97, total capital 

employed worked out to Rs. 1145.23 crore in 47 companies and the return 

thereon amounted to Rs. 80.36 crore which is 7.02 per cent as compared to 

return of Rs. 99.04 crore on total capital employed of Rs. 1096.48 crore (9.03 

per cent) in 1995-96. 



12 

Sector-wise details of the return on capital employed, as per 

latest available accounts, during 1996-97 were as under: 

Sector 1996-97 
Capital Return on 
employed capital 

employed 

(Ruoees in crore) 
Agriculture 122.40 (-)6.79 

(132.10) ((-)7.69) 
Industries 394.72 44.53 

(278.23) (48.77) 
Engineering 5.01 1.16 

(2.98) ((-)0.68) 
Electronics 195.18 5.51 

(198.58) (19.52) 
Textiles 1.26 (-)0.92 

(1.26) ((-)0. 92) 
Handloom and 4.80 (-)0.13 
Handicrafts (5 .31) ((-)0.30) 
Forest 0.31 -

(0.31) (-) 
Construction 21 .40 -

(18.95) (0.55) 
Public distribution 391 .86 37.30 

(450.37) (40.01) 
Tourism 1.77 (-)0.47 

( 1.96) ((-)0.01) 
Finance 6.38 0.24 

(6.29) ((-)0.14) 
Miscellaneous 0.14 (-)0.07 

(0.14) ((-)0.07) 
Total 1145.23 80.36 

(1096.48) (99.04) 
Note: Figures for previous vear are given in brackets. 

GI 

~ 
u 
.: .. 
GI 

400 

300 

200 

8. 100 
~ 

a: 
0 

-100~--....---~-----------
Agriculture Industries Electronics Public Construction Others 

Distribution 

Percentage 
of return 
on capital 
employed 
(Per cent) 

-
(-) 
11 .28 

(17.53) 
23 .15 
(-) 

2.82 
(9.83) 
-

(-) 
-

(-) 
-

(-) 
-

(2.90) 
9.52 

(8.88) 
-

(-) 
3.76 

(-) 
-

(-) 
7.02 

(9.03) 

• capital 
employed 

• Return on 
capital 
employed 

' 



Govetnment com~~mies - Genetal view 13 

500 

QI 
400 .. 

0 .. 
u 
.: 300 
Cll 
QI 
QI 200 
c. 
::I 

100 a:: 

0 

-100 

1.2.9. 

1995-96 

• Capital 
employed 

• Return on 
capltal 
employed 

Buy-back of shares by joint sector companies promoted by 
Government companies 

Some of the Government compames are engaged in the 

development/promotion of industries in the State by providing loans or making 

investments in their share capital. The terms and conditions of the promotional 

agreement provide for the buy-back of the shares from the Government 

c01:npanies by the co-promoters after the promoted unit starts commercial 

production. One Government Company viz., Punjab State Industrial 

Development Corporation Limited, however, disinvested 0.52 crore shares 

valuing Rs.5.25 crore in six joint sector companies during the year 1996-97. 

1.2.10. Important observations made by Statutory Auditors and 
CAG 

The Companies Act, 1956 empowers the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India to issue directions to the Statutory Auditors of 

Government companies in regard to performance of their functions. In 

pursuance of the directives so issued, eighteen reports of the Statutory 

Auditors were due against which none of the reports for the years from 1992-

93 to 1995-96 was received during the year. 



14 

Under Section 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956, the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India has the right to comment upon or 

supplement the Audit Reports of the Statutory Auditors. Under this provision, 

the review of annual accounts of Government companies is being conducted on 

selective basis. Accounts relating to 19 companies were selected for such 

review during the period from October 1996 to September 1997. 

Some of the major errors/omissions noticed in the course of 

review of annual accounts of some of these companies, not pointed out by the 

Statutory Auditors, were as follows: 

(a) Punjab Land Development and Reclamation Corporation 
Limited (Accounts for the year 1989-90) 

The loss was understated by Rs.8.89 lak.h on account 0f non-

provts1on of liability of arrears of pay revision, telephone expenses, leave 

salary, pension contributions and leave encahsment. 

(b) 

(i) 

penal interest. 

(ii) 

Punjab State Industrial Development Corporation Limited 
(Accounts for the year 1995-96) 

Profit was understated by Rs.6.87 lak.h due to non-provision of 

The profit was overstated by Rs.7.02 lak.h due to short-

provision of interest payable to State Government. 

(c) Punjab Recorders Limited (Accounts for the year 1994-95) 

Profit was overstated by Rs.16.90 lak.h due to non-inclusion of 

interest payable on the advance received from a supplier. 



Govetnment com~aniM - Genetal view 15 

(d) 

(i) 

Punjab State Electronics Development and Production 
Corporation Limited (Accounts for the year 1995-96) 

Profits and investments were overstated by Rs. 50 .18 lakh due to 

non-writing off of the loss sustained in two subsidiary companies which had 

stopped operations due to heavy losses, though the company had written off 

loans of Rs. 97. 18 lakh during 199 5-96 outstanding against these two subsidiary 

companies. 

(ii) Profit was overstated by Rs.12.76 lakh (current year : Rs. 4.49 

lakh) and liabilities understated to that extent due to non provision of gratuity. 

(e) 

(i) 

Punjab State Handloom and Textiles Development 
Corporation Limited (Accounts for the year 1986-87) 

Depreciation ofRs.6.56 lakh on the construction of building and 

.acquisition of plants and machinery with Central assistance was charged to 

Profit and Loss Account instead of reducing capital reserve and crediting Profit 

and Loss Account. This resulted in understatement of capital r~serve and 

overstatement of loss to that extent. 

(ii) Loss was understated by Rs.5 .21 lakh due to non-provision of 

liability on account of interest on unsecured loans. 

(f) 

of stocks. 

Punjab Communications Limited (Accounts for the year 
1996-97) 

Profit was overstated by Rs. 417.54 lakh due to overvaluation 



16 Govru-nmant com~aniM - Ganru-al viaw 

1.2.11. Capacity utilisation 

The utilisation of the installed or rated capacity of all the six 

manufacturing companies as per the latest finalised accounts is given in 

Annexure 5. 

1.2.12. Other investments 

The State Government has invested Rs. 0.83 crore in three 

comparues. Though the Government has invested Rs. 10 lakh and above in 

these companies, they are not subject to audit by the Comptrol.ler and Auditor 

General oflndia. A list of these companies is given in Annexure IA . 



1.3.· 

:JL3.1. 

StatUlltory corporntions · · 

·.~ Geirnera! aspects·· 

·17 

There. were ·five Statutory corporatio~s in . the State. as on 3 l 

March 1997. Audit arrangements of these corporations are shown below: 

Section 5(q 
.of the 

· Electricity 
(Supply) Act, 

\ 1948 

PEPSURoad , . Section 3 of January -db- 1995"96. .1993~94 Section 33(2) 
Transport the Road 1956 of the Road 
Corporation Transport Transpoit · 

Corporations · · - Corporat.ions 
Act, 1950 Act, 1950. 

Punjab Scheduled Section 3( 1) January . -do- 1993-94 1992-93 Section20( 1) 
Castes Land ofthe Punjab · 1971 of CA.G's 
Development and . . Scheduled •. (DPC) Act, 
Finance Castes Lind 1971 
Corporation Development 

· · and Finance 
Corporation 
Act, 1970 

.Punjab Financial ·section 3(1) ·February Chartered 1994-95 1989.-90 Section 37(6) 
Corporation oft!J.e State 1953 . Accountants of the State 

Financial SARlssued· · Financial 
Corporations. byCAG Cor°porations 
Act, 1951 Act, 1951 

Punjab State Section lS(l) . November· -do- . 1993-94 1992-93 Section 31 (8) 
Warehousing - ofthe State.- 1967 ofthe State 
Corporation Warehousing Warehousing 

Corporations Corporations_ 
Act, 1962 Act, 1962 

1.3.2. Investment 

The total investment in'these corporations as on .31 March l997. 

was Rs. 8366:27 crore (equity: Rs. 2978,13 crore; long:;..term loans: 

Rs. 5388.14 crore) as against 5 Statutorycorporations with a total investment 
.·._ ' ·. " . . : . 

of Rs. 7568.48 cro~e as .on 31March1996 (equity: Rs: 1788.62 crqre; long-. 

term loans: Rs. "5779.86 crore). 



18 

The sector-wise investment in thes~ corporations is as below: 

Irrigation and power 
L Punjab State Electricity 2806.u 4909.57 1617.00 ' 5353.67 1.75:1 

Board 
Transport 

2. PEPSU Road Transport 111.18 51'.88 111.18 50.86 0.47:1 
Corporation 
Industries 

3. Pu1:1jab Financial 27.05 407.71 27.05 356.61 15.07:1 
Corporation 
Agrkultunre 

4. Punjab State Warehousing 8.00 'll.55 8.00 11.55 1.44:1 
Coiporation 
Welfare · 

5. Punjab Scheduled Castes '25.79 7.43 25.39 7.17 0.29:1 
Land Development and 
Finance Corporation 

Total 2978.13 5388.14 1788:62 5779.86 

1.3.3. Guarantee on •oans 

The guarantees given by the State Government against loans, 

. . i . . . 
credits given by banks, etc., (induding interest) to the Statutory corporations 

' ' 

for the preceding three years up to 1996-97·and outstanding as on 31 March 

1997 are shown in the table below: 

Guarantees given by State Govern_ment 

I. Cash credit from State 5.61 1055.00 32.49 33.56 
Bank oflhdiaand 
other nationalised 
banks 

2. Loans fiom other 93.75 2~.42 . 503.52 1110.85 
sources 

Total 1144.41 



~tatutaty cotpotation~- Getietal a~pect~ 19 

1.3.4. Finalisation of accounts 

Accountability of Statutory corporations to the Legislature is to 

be achieved through the submission of audited annual accounts within the 

prescribed time schedule to the Legislature. Of five Statutory corporations, the 
' 

accounts of all the corporations were in arrears for periods ranging from one 

year to three years as indicated in Anne.xure 6 (as on September 1997). 

According to the latest finalised accounts of these corporations, 

PEPSU Road Transport Corporation had incurred loss of Rs. 11 .54 crore and 

the remaining four corporations (serial numbers 1,3,4 and 5 of Anne.xure 6) 

earned profit of Rs. 153 . 05 crore as indicated in the table below: 

Sert.I Number Year up to Profit Loss 
Nwnber of which 

corporat- accounts were 
ions finalised 

Number of Amount Number of Amount 
Corporat- Corporat-
ions ions 

(Rupees in (Rdpees in 
crore) crore) 

1. 2 1993-94 2 10.07 

2. 1994-95 0.13 

3. 2 1995-96 142.85 11.54 

Total 5 4 153.05 l 11.54 

1.3.5. Budgetary outgo 

The outgo from the State Government to Statutory corporations 

during the years 1994-95 to 1996-97 in the form of equity capital, loans and 



I 

20 

subsidy is as detailed below : 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Particulan 

Equity capital outgo from budget 

Loans given out from budget 

Subsiav 

1.3.6. Subsidy 

1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 

(Ruoees in .crore) 

1.00 

549.31 

15.22 

0.01 

392.89 

8.53 

199.11 

1342.61 

The Government gives subsidy to the corporations for specific 

schemes or programmes/projects and also for other purposes like rural 

electrification losses to Punjab State Electricity Board (PSEB). 

The State Government gave in April 1977 an undertaking to the 

World Bank to provide subsidy to the PSEB for rural electrification losses so 

that it may achieve and maintain a return of 9.5 per cent on its average capital 

base. Subsidy was either the difference between the operating expenses and 

operating revenue in respect of rural electrification operations or such lower 

amount as may be necessary to achieve and maintain the said return. The State 

Government, however, directed the PSEB to provide subsidy to the extent of 

interest accrued and due on State Government loans from the year 1991-92. 

Subsidy recoverable from Government for the years 1994-95, 1995-96 and 

1996-97 worked out to Rs. 421.89 crore, Rs.468.39 crore and Rs. 403.61 

crore, respectively. Subsidy receivable from the State Government on this 

account as on 31 March 1997 was Rs. 1304.88 crore. 



21 

During 1996-97, subsidy given by the Government to Punjab 

Scheduled Castes Land Development and Finance Corporation was Rs. 4.52 

crore for upliftment of weaker sections of the society. 

1.3. 7. Other Investments 

There are four Statutory corporations formed by the State 

Legislature, the accounts of which are not subject to audit by the Comptroller 

. . 
and Auditor General of India. The State Government has invested 

Rs. 21.41 crore in these corporations. A list of such corporations along with 

the investment of the State Government therein is given in Annexure JB. 

1.3.8. Working results of Statutory corporations 

The working results of the Statutory corporations for the latest 

year for which accounts have been finalised are summarised in Annexure 6. 

Salient points about the accounts and physical performance of these 

corporations are given below in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.8. 

1.4. Punjab State Electricity Board 

1.4.1. The capital requirements of the PSEB are met by way of equity 

capital and loans from the Government, the public, the banks and other 

financial institutions. 

The aggregate of long-term loans including loans from the 

Government, obtained by the PSEB and outstanding as on 31 March 1997 was 

Rs. 7715.68@ crore and represented an increase of Rs. 745.01 crore (10.69 per 

@ Includes equity capital of Rs.2806.11 crore 



22 

cent) on long-term loans of Rs. 6970.67# crore, outstanding at the end of the 

previous year. Particulars of loans obtained from State Government and other 

sources and outstanding at the close of each of the two years up to 1996-97 are 

as follows: 

Sources Amount outstanding as Percentage 
on 31 March of 

increase(+)/ 
decrease(-) 

1996 1997 
(Provisional) 

( Rupees in crore ) 

State Government 6010.89 6208.01 (+)3 .28 

Other sources: 

PSEB Bonds 339.56 561.79 (+)65.45 

Rural Electrification Corporation 174.32 170.96 (-) 1.93 

Life Insurance Corporation 126.79 142.17 (+)12.13 

Central Govemment(against 13 .95 12.51 (-)10.32 
centrally sponsored schemes) 

Rural Electrification Debentures 2.86 2.70 (-)5.59 

Deferred payment credit-IDB( 20.53 20.91 (+) 1.85 

Deferred payment credit-under 220.77 303 .96 (+)37.68 
leasehold system 

Power Finance Corporation 49.08 235 .61 (+)380.05 

Other loans 11 .92 57.06 (+)378.69 

Total 6970.67 7715.68 (+)10.69 

1.4.2. The Government had guaranteed the repayment of loans raised 

by the PSEB to the extent of Rs.165 1.12 crore and payment of interest 

thereon. The amount outstanding thereagainst as on 3 1 March 1997 was 

Rs.1014.85 crore. 

II Includes equity capital of Rs.1617 crore. 
It has been arrived at after adjusting debits. 



•. :.23 

1.4.3. The financiai po~ition of ·the ·Board at the dose. of the three 

years up to March 1997 is sumniarised below: . ·· · 

A. Liabillities 

1. Loaii's fro in Government· 5618.00 6010.89 . 6208.01 

2. Other long-terni loans(iricluding · 7(,4.67 · · 957.07 
bonds) 

1505, 12 

3. . Interest on loans 

4. . Deposits from.public 
. ,,,-,.. .. 

5. . Reserve and reserve funds 
. . . 

6. Contributions, gra~ts and . . 
subsidies towards cost of capital· 
assets . 

7. Current liabilities 

Total-A 

B. Assets 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

c. 

Gross fixed assets 

Less: d~preciation 

Net fixed assets, 

Capitalwork-in~ progress 

Current assets .. 

Subsidies receivable from 
Government 

Investments 

(a) Intangible assets 

(b) Accumulated deficit 

Totall- B 
I 

. ,, . 

2049.82 . 2564.06 1629.70 

2.96 

350.93 

387:66. 

791.51 · 

2.70 .·· 2.55 

42L78' · · 496.00. 

428. 95 . 50J .22 

921.86 1195.0T 

9965.55 H307.31 

4681.72 4819.63 . 5058.52 

1258.46 1459.53 1734.31 

3423.26 3360.10 3324.21' 

3184.05 3935.61 4943.70 

. 849;20 1188.82 . 1493 .. 59 

1759.99 2228.38 1293.90 

155.52 

J.55 

142.60 

4~67 

589.98 447.13 

9965~55 11307.31 

.· 118.57 

6.77 

336.93 

:ll.1537~67 

6665.00 ' 7562.67 8566.43 

· CapitaLemployed represents net fixed assets (including capital work-in­
progress) plus working capitaL 

. \ 



24 

. 1.4.4, . The working results of the PSEB for the three years up to 1996-

97 are suinrnarised below: 

1. (a) 

(b) 

2. 

3. 

4 

5 

6 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 
(f) 

7· 

~ 

8 

9 

IO 

@ 

Revenue receipts 1917.02 2315.48 2752.13 

·Subsidy fro in the State 421.95 468.49 403.70 
Government 
'1'oital 2338,97 2783,97 3155.83 

Revenue expenditure (net of 1752.05 1952.59 ·2391.98 
expenses capitalised) 

. tincluding write off of intan-
gible assets but excluding 
depreciation and interest. 

Gross surplus for the year 586.92 831.38 763.85 
(1-2) 

Adjustments relating to 15.26 (-)30.77 (-)55.90 
l • 

prev10us years 
· Final gross surplus for the 602.18 800.61 707.95 

year (3+4) 
1

.A1rnro12riations: 
Depreciation' (less . 294.05 333.13 291.87 
capitalised) 

· Interest on Government 449.55 512.89 403:61 
loans 
Interest on other loans, 117.27 129.87' 209.01 
bonds and advances, etc.· 

Total interest op loans (b+c} 566.82 . 642.76 612.62 

Less: interest capitalised 253.16 318.12 306.74 

Net interest charged to 313.66 324.64 305.88 
revenue (d-e) 

Deficit before accounting for 
subsidy from State 

(-)427.48 (-)325.64 . (-)293.50 

· Govemment(5-6(a)-6(f)-

l 
l(b) 
Net surplus/(-)deficit (-)5.53 142.85 .. 110.20 
(5-6(a)-6(t)) 

Total return on capital 308.13 467.49 416.08 

employed® · 

Percentage of return on 4.62 6.18 4.86 

capital employed 

I 

Total return on capital employed :represents n<:<t surplus/deficit plus tofal interest 
charged to profit and loss account (less interest capitalised). 



25 

1.4.:S. Audit assessment of the working results of the PSEB 

The PSEB earned a surph1s of Rs.110.tO crore during the year 

1996-97 ·as compared to surplus of Ri 142.85 crore during the pre~ious year 

1995-96. The deficit of the PSEB before accoullting for the subsidy from the 

State Government .decreased by' 9.87 per cent during the year, 1996-97 as· 

compared to the year 1995-96. 

The accumulated .deficit at the ertd ofl996..:97 amounted to Rs.336.93 · 

crore which h'ad been arrived at after' taking credit of RsA020.33 crore on· 

·account of subsidy/subventions receivable from the State Government. · Of the 

above subsidy/subventions, Rs.1377.36 crore and Rs.1338.09 crore. had been 
I , ,. ,.'·"· ,... :. . , ' . . . . 

adjusted during the· year 1991-92 and· 1996-97 r~spectively against outstanding 

liability on account of interest on Government loans leaving~ a balance of 

Rs.1304.88 crore to be recovered/adjusted. 

According to Section 59 of the Electricity (Supply} Act, 1948, 

as amended, the ·psEB; ·after taking credit of subvention from the State 

Government under Section 63 is required to carry on its operations. and adjust 

its tariff so as to ensure that total revenue in any year of account shall, after 

meeting all the expenses properly, leave such surplus which is not less than 

three per cent or any higher percentage fixed by the State Government of the 

value.affixed assets of the PSEB in service at the beginning of the year. Based 

on this, the PSEB was required to achieve a minimum surplus of Rs.88.62 

crore (three per cent of the value of fixed assets in service at the beginning of 

the year) for the year 1996-97. As against this, there was a net surplus of 

Rs.110.20 crore which worked out to 3.73 per cent. 



26. 

'fheJollowing major irregularities and omissions, having impact 

on the profitability, were pointed out in . the Separate Audit Report on the 

annual accounts ofthePSEB for the year 1995-96: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Inflated. claims of RE subsidy 

. Understatement of revenue due to non 
accountal of collection charges· 

Overstatement of other. claims. and 
receivables 

Capitalisation of revenue expenditure 

Short-provision of depreciation . 

Understatement of miscellaneous 
receipts 

(-)182.22 

(+)0.23 

(-)0.37 

(-)Q.18 

(-)0.23 

(+)0.10 

As a result of the above irregularities/omissions, the surplus of 

thePSEB will further decrease by Rs.182.67crore. 

. Based on the Audit assessment of the working ·results of the 
\ ' 

PSEB for three years up to 1995-96 and taking into consideration the major · 

irregularities and omissions pointed out in the Separate Audit Reports on the 

. annual accounts · of the PSEB and not taking into· account the . 

imbsidy/subventio_ns receivable · frorri the . State Government, the net 



,- .. 

27 

•. surplus/deficit ~rid the. perce11tage · o.f return on ca~ital employed: ofJhe_. P_SEB ·· 
:-- ": .·. !, 

· .. wilt be 'as follows: . . 
- ._ ··.-· .~. -.-~ ·, 

l ·. ·· :.l'{et.~uiplus/(-):q¢ficjfas per! 
. books ofaccounts .· ·. . . . 

421.95 . ' ; <4~S.49 . I 
.. J .' : ;:'_. -. . ' ' 

2 '. :1 S~~~idy~ ;~o~ , ·:th~ Stat~··. ···3:~:1.46 
·ddverruhent . • · · ·•· 

3 > .·Ne~ surPlus/(~fdeficifbefor{ -(1)499.37' .· , (~)427:48-'?'" :_(-)325.6~: 

:'1. 

4 

; subsidy from : _the State: · ; ... " 
· _· Government (l-2) ..• · · 

'Net inctea~~/c,l_ectease 'in net , . (':)1?20 .. 
. surplus/(.:.) deficit on ... ··. 
accoul1t· of audit comments . 

. onthe annµa1 'accounts of . 
• the.PSEB :: > 

5 ._· .. Net suiplJh(~)'·ci~fieit after. (-)?16.57 
•: -:. taking into. a,cc·oynt · the ·• 

itnpaet ,'.of audit §onuriepts .. 

6 

7· .. · 
.• 

· ·but. before subsidy.• from the 
·.: ; State Goxe,rn~~nt(3-4): 

-. totalreium on c~pitai 
' . -}<.:-.:;· ... _ . . •'. . 

.- ~ . ._ ·. -

._··.employ~( '· _ · • 

(-)2.17:0? 

. ; (-)3.57 
. _,~· ' 

.. ,. -~. _: . ' 

·.,.:: ,. :·-
··': '· '_(' 

..... _, 
. . . . 

,< '('-)6._62 .. . {-)182.67, 
..·,: 

.·. ·.-: 

(~)434.10 .. / (-)508.31 _. 
. ~: .-: ' . -~ \ . .' ' 

(~)120:44 f).,. (,·)183.6?-

: :· (-)1.81/ ' .· .· (-)2.43' 

. ·:a.4.6. . ··.The foHo~hg table indicates the opeiatfonal performance of ~he : 
·, 

. ·. . PSEB forthethree years up to 1996:..97: > 
-- .· - . . . . .. .. .· 

1 .. Installed, capacity 

: Thermal ... , . . :. 

H:ydel . 

fotaf l 

!; ,·· 

' ' 

' · 1700 .. 000 ..•.•. 1700~000 . 
.. •' . 

1800.104. .1800,704 
• ; . ' • ; f ~ • • 

3500. 704 .. 3500~704 . 

~ ·_. : 

', . 



28 

(MKWIBI) 

2. Power. generatedl 

Thermal 8439.14 8232.05 9778.25 

Hyde! 7791.43 7708.25 7756.43 

T€D~an (2) 16230.§7 15940.3~ 17534!.68 
' 

3. Auxiliary consumption 720.81 704.14 805.43 

4: Net power generated! (2-3) 15509.76 15236.16 16729.25 

5. Power purchased/procured 4080.30 497239 5045.66 
from other sources 

6. Total power available for 19590:06' 20208.55 21774:91 
sale (4+5) 

(MW) 

7. Normal maximum demand 3548 3820 3777 
CM.KWH) 

8. Power sold including 16031.60 16556.96 17879.76 
power supplied free to 
officers/staff 

9. . Transmission and 3558.46 3651.59 3895.15 
distribution losses 

(PeN" cent) 

10. Load factor: 

For Ropar Thermal. Plant 54.39 55.68 65.00 

For Guru Nanak 'nev 63,18 53.52 67.54 
Thermal Pliant, Bathinda 

11. Percentage of transmission 18.16 18.07 17.89 
a.nd distribution losses to 
total power avaiiable for 
sale 

(KWJB!) 

12. Number of units generated 4636 4553 5008 
per KW of instaHedl 
capacity 

(N mm ll>eir) 

13. Number of vmages/towns 12342 12428 12428 
electrified 

\ 



14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 
·-

22 .. 

23. 

29' 

Number.ofpumpsets/. 
tubeweHs . / 

Energised 703374 727540 744015 

Awaiting energisation 289716 276092 269630 

Number of substations(33 426 435 445 
KV and above) 

Transmission/distribution 
lines (kms.): 

High/medium voltage 85336 88515 91136 

Low voltage· 142981 .144819 146820 

(i) Connected load (MW) 9769 10693 11369 

(ii) LC?ad_aw~ 1563 ·1544 1446 
· energisation · 

. Number of consumers A239512 4508644 4668738 

Number of employees .. 79268 82631 84731 

Total .exP.enQiture on staff 382.78 '/ 470.17 555.86 
(Rupees m cr'ore) 

(Pell" ce11Ut) 
, Percentage of expenditure 21.85 24.08 23.24 
on staff to total reve~ue · 
expenditure 

(MKWH). 
Break-'up of sale of ener~ 
according to categories o 
consumers 

(a) Agriculture . 5981.02 5867.79 6347,59. 
· (b) Industrial 5770.78 6512.00 6871.26 

( c) Commercial 482.96 581.54 655.26 
(d) Domestic"· 2399.21 2763.91 3094.35 

.· (e) Others 1397.63. 831.72 911.30 
TottaB (22) HiOJ:D..60 116556.96 17879.76 

(Paise) 
(a) Revenue per KWH

0 

122.00 141.43 155.16 

(b) ExJ?enditure per 148:66 161.10 171.56 
KWH• · 

c Loss erKWH 26;66. 19.67 16.40 

Indudes free supply to PSEB staff and officers. . , . 
Revenue per KWH sold has been arrived at after excluding subsidy from the State 
Government on accoun.t of rural electrification losses. 
This includes charges Olll account of depreciation allld interest. 



30 

. 11.5.JI.. Under Section 23 · (i) of the Road Tran~port Corporations Act, 

1950, the S~ate and the Centrall Govemm'ents had agreed to cont~ibute the 

.. 

capital in the ratio of 4:1 which was revised during 1978 ... 79. to 2:1 with 

retrospective effect from 1969-70. · 

The paid-up equity cap~tal of the Corporation as· on 31 Ma~ch 

1997 as well as on 31. March i996 was Rs. 73.06 crore - State Government : 

Rs. 48.70 crore arid Central Government : Rs. 24.36 crore -· (730554 equity 

. . . . - . 

shares. ofRs.1000 each fully paid). In addition, .there was a capital contribution.· 

ofRs. ·38.12 crore as on 31March1997 as well as onJl March1996 by State 

·. Govem.ment. Interest is payable on capital contribution at 6.25 per ceni per 
' . 

.annum . and interest aniount_ing · to Rs. 18. 92 crore was outstanding for the 
. . ' \._,.·. . . ·. . . . . . .... .· 

period from April 19.78 to March 1997. In addition, the Corporation owed 

· toans amounting to Rs. 5 l'.88 crore (State Government : Rs. 46.29 crore; State 

Bank of Patiala: Rs. 5.59 crore) as on 31 March 1997. The State Government 

had also given guarantees. for the repayment of loans· raised by the Corporation 

from other sources and payment of interest there.on. As on· 31 March 1997, the 
. ' . . . 

·. amount of .principal and intere.st ~utstanding thereagainst were, as indicated · 

below:. · 

State Bank of Patiala 
'fofaK 

5.80 
5.8«ll 

2.76 
2.76 



( 

.,I 

. . 

tbe:th~ee y¢ars upJo-199_~,.97 ,is :given ,bel~>"\v:; , .•. " 
.. · ', . ·. . . ·. . . . - _;.,: ••• :\· :Ci . 

1. . Capital' 

2, Reserve~:.and s0rplus ,' _ 
3'. __ Borro~~~s '. ·. · : .. . .-

4: ·,: T~ad~-~~~s ap!f:oth~r Curtent lil!~iHyes'.l 
,~, - . --Total...: A 

. B. · Assets , , 

· i.. Gross blbck. 
; '. ' ' -

2-.... Less: .depreciation : 
'l.· . Net fi~ed asset~ ·. . -· 

·4; , Capitaf \VorkS"' in~J>romess •· · .· 
· 5. Investments 

6.: / '. C1Jrre~t a~sets) loans an~ladvances · · 
7; _ Accumulated loss · · 
· · · •··. Totah· if .. '•'· · -_,, 
C~ · ·•.- Capital emplOyed* · . 

,_·. 

;·,.....-, 

'. 111.18 .­

. 6:44' 
• 'l 

,5L9S 

6:45 
)'. ·.:·:, 

50.86 

, rids 
... , .. 

51.88 ,._;: 

y72.:26;, :-:: ~l.,~~' 9'{f.7: . 
. 241.83 - 250.02 .. 266.78 

i"r •::.:J:';' 

54.55 

·.3Q.02' -
24.53';; 

.. · 'L54 

. 0.03 

'•.':-

54.45" 5717~. 

:.o32:46 31:'10 ' .. 

21.99' ' 70.68 
1.80 ' •: 1.59 

·0.03· ' 0;03 ' 

· -10.18·-··· :9.12 -' ll.08 
23~;40 .. 205.55 217.0~ .. 

• . • I ' 

241.~3 '' -' 250~02 ' 266.78 ' 

(·)36.Qr (-)48._62 (-)6~.92. 
·:·~ ~ ; . .. .. ' . ( . 

11·5 . 
11.D ~3~··. ' . . "the ~orkiqg results ofthe C8rpor~tiort'for the Jhree years 1JP "to·.-

:L" ;' Totaltevenue 
2; Total expenditure:· 
(a) Other than interest> 
(b) · Interest 

3. 
4 

· Total;;. 2 -~·: .. ·:i 
Net lo~s (2-1) · ·. 
, Total returii on capit~l 
em lo ·ed · 

'.·:; 

,94.,QJ. 
OA2· 

.•· 94.43 .· 
2.58 .. , 

(-)i.16 

·.· .. ,JQ2.J5 
6:76 
rns~9JL ... 
U.54 
(~)4.7Jt 

·.-.'. 

. ·." 

109.100,,. ' 
7.16 
ll16.26 

'16.31 
' ('.")9)5 

'· 

· .. c~pitar :emp1~yed .iepie~~nts n~t fi~~: ~~~~ts<iric1~Clin~: capitar~~~k:~iri~?r<>~~~ss) 
.· plus ~orking capital. • · · · · · · 

. : i 

' ., · ... 



32 

Following were the significant audit comments incorporated in 

the Audit Report on the annual accounts of the Corporation for the year 

1994-95 : 

(i) The Corporation has worked out Rs. 2626.60 lakh liability on 

account of road tax after availing 10 per cent rebate (Rs. 291.84 Iakh) to which 

the Corporation was not entitled in view of clarification given by State 

Transport Commissioner (STC) in December 1984. This has resulted . in 

understatement of liability and accumulated loss by Rs. 291 . 84 lakh. 

(ii) The Management operated 83 .11 lakh kilometres over and 

above the sanctioned scheduled kilometres during the year 1993-94 and 

1994-95 . Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act , 1993, 

the Management was liable to pay on this unauthorised kilometres, special road 

tax in addition to the tax payable under sub-section ( 1) of the Section (3) of the 

Act at the rates as may be specified in this behalf in Schedule A of the Act. 

Liability on this account amounting to Rs . 175.77 lakh (current year : Rs. 15 .8 1 

lakh, previous year: Rs . 159.96 lakh) calculated at minimum rates has not been 

provided for in the accounts. 

(iii) Rs. 66.70 lakh (19 works) on account of laying premix carpet at 

bus stands and workshop area on which depreciation of Rs. 3 .60 lakh 

(provided up to 1994-95) was shown under 'Depreciation Reserve Fund '. The 

cost of Rs. 66.70 lakh should have been treated as ' Deferred Revenue 

Expenditure' instead of treating it as a fixed asset and written off on the basis 

of life of such carpet ranging between three and five years. This has resulted in 

understatement of ' Deferred Revenue Expenditure ' by Rs. 30 .34 lakh, 



33 

'cumulative loss' by Rs. 32.76 lakh and overstatement of 'Depreciation 

Reserve Fund' by Rs. 3.60 lakh. 

1.5.4. The table given below indicates the physical performance of the 

Corporation during the three years up to 1996-97: 

l. 

2. 

3. 

Particulars 

Average number of vehicles held 

Average number of vehicles on the 
road 

Percentage of utilisation 

4. Kilometres covered (in lakh) 

- Gross 

5. 

- Effective 

-Dead 

Percentage of dead kms. to gross 
kms. 

6. Average krns. covered per bus per 
day: 

1994-95 

1064 

988 

93 

1025.02 

1009.19 

15.83 

1.54 

- Gross 264 

- Effective 260 

7. Average revenue per km. (in paise) 910 

8. Average expenditure per km. (in 936 
paise) 

9. Loss per krn.(in paise) 26 

10. Total route krns. (in lakh) 994.53 

11 . Number of operating depots 11 

12. Average number of breakdowns 7.70 
per lakh kms. 

13. Average number of accidents 0.27 
per lakh kms. 

14. Passenger kms. scheduled (in lakh) 53487 

15. Passenger krns. operated (in lakh) 39580 

16. Occupancy ratio (per cent) 74 

J.6. Punjab Financial Corporation 

1995-96 

1057 

974 

92 

1019.14 

1004.01 

15.13 

l.48 

263 

260 

970 

1085 

115 

1003.60 

l l 

8.62 

0.27 

532 13 

37781 

71 

1996-97 
(Provisional) 

1037 

948 

91 

989.72 

974.74 

14.98 

1.51 

261 

258 

1025 

1193 

168 

1063.90 

11 

8.30 

0.22 

51661 

38746 

75 

The summarised financial position, .working results and 

operational performance of the Corporation are given in paragraph 3B of the 

Report. 



34 

1.7. Punjab State Warehousing Corporation 

1.7.1. The paid-up capital of the Corporation as on 31 March 1996 as 

well as on 31 March 1997 was rupees eight crore (rupees four crore each 

contributed by the State Government and the Central Warehousing 

Corporation). 

1.7.2. The table given below summarises the financial position of the 

Corporation at the ·end of each of the three years up to 1996-97: 
Particulan 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 

( Provisional ) 
(Ruoees in crore) 

A. L iabilities 
I. Paid-up capital 8.00 8.00 8.00 
2. Reserves and surplus 50.70 85.01 105.0 1 
3. Borrowings 13.70 11 .55 11.55 
4. Trade dues and other current liabilities 27.91 53 .02 75.05 

Total - A 100.31 157.58 199.61 
8 . Assets 
I. Gross block 42.18 49.47 55.50 
2. Less: depreciation 1.00 1.35 1.50 
3. Net fixed assets 41.18 48.12 54.00 
4 Investments 0.50 0.4 1 0.50 
5. Current assets, loans and advances 58.63 109.05 145.11 

Total - B 100.31 157.58 199.61 
c. Capital employed 

. 
71.90 104.15 124.06 

1.7.3. The following table gives details of the working results of the 

Corporation for the three years up to 1996-97: 

I 
(i) 
(1i) 

2 
(•) 
( ii) 
(iii) 

3 
4. 
5. 
6 
7. 

8. 
9 

Particulars 1994-9S 1995-96 1996-97 
( Provisional ) 

" 
,- in crore) 

Income 
Warehousing charges 33.29 42.00 34.90 
Other receipts 9.95 18.70 16.71 
Total - l 43.24 60.70 51.61 
Expenditure 
Establishment charges 8.34 9.62 10.50 
Interest 2.30 2.16 2.15 
Other expenses 10.52 16.50 15.90 
Total - 2 21.16 28.28 28.SS 
Profit before tax (1-2) 22 .08 32.42 23 06 
Provision for tax 0.04 0.04 0.04 
O ther appropriations N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Amount available for dividend N.A. N.A. N.A. 
Dividend paid/proposed 1.20 1.20 1.20 
(per cent) (15) (15) (15) 
Total return on capital employed 24.38 34.58 25.2 1 
Percentage of return on capital employed 33.90 33.20 20.32 

Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital work-in-progress) 
plus working capital. 



~tatutory cor1>oration~- General a~1>eck 35 

1. 7.4. The following table gives details of storage capacity created, 

capacity utilised and other information about performance of the Corporation 

for three years up to 1996-97: 

Particulars 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 
u ( Provisional ) 

I. Number of stations covered 110 11 5 115 

2. Storage capacity created up to 
end of the year (tonnes in 
crore) 

- Owned 0. 15 0.16 0.16 

- Hired 0. 11 0.16 0. 17 

T otal 0.26 0.32 0.33 

3 Average capacity 0.27 0.32 0.25 
utilised(tonnes in crore) 

(per cent) 

4. Percentage of utilisation 104 100 76 

(Rupees) 

5.(a) Average revenue per tonne 160. 11 189.69 206.44 

(b) Average expenses per tonne 78.37 88 38 114.20 

(c) Average net earning per tonne 81.74 I 01.3 1 92.24 

1.8. Punjab Scheduled Castes Land Development and Finance 
Corporation 

1.8.1. The paid-up capital of the Corporation as on 31 March 1997, 

was Rs. 25. 79 crore (Rs. 16. 18 • crore contributed by the State Government 

and Rs. 9.61 crore by the Central Government) as against Rs. 25 .39 crore (Rs 

16.18 crore contributed by the State Government and Rs. 9.21 crore by the 

Central Government) as on 31 March 1996. 

The figure of investment as per Finance Accounts is Rs. 28.91 crore. The difference 
of Rs. 12.73 crore is under investigation. 



36 

1.8~2. · The table. given below summarises the financial position of the 

A. !Liabilities 

1. . . Paid-up capital 24.68 25.39 25.79 

2. Reserves and surplus 15.19 17.18 19.60 

3. · Secured loans 8.36 7.16 7.43 

4. Current liabilities and provisions 17.51 19.50 19.89 

Totall -A 65.74 69.23 72.7Jl 

JB. Assets 

1. Gross block 0.63 . 0.69 0.74 

2. Less: depreciation 0.30 0.31 0.36 

3. Net fixed assets 0.33 0.38 0.38 

4. Investments 0.05. 0.05 0.05 

5. Current assets, loans and advances 65.36 68.80 72.28 

TotaD - B 65.74 69.23 72~7Jl 

c. Ca ital em >lo ed 
. 

45.04 48.98 51.28 

L8.3. The table given below indicates the working results of the 
.. Corporation for three years up to 1996-97: 

1. Income 3.50 4.03 5.04 

2. Expenditure 
(i) Interest 0.19 0.28 0.31 
(ii) O,ther expenditure 1.7:3 L76 2.30 

Totall 2 Jl.92 2.04 2.61 

3. Profit (1-2) 1.58 1.99 2.43 

4. Appropriations 6.24 0.30 0.39 

5. Surplus after transfer to appropriations 1.34 . 1.69 . 2.04 

6. Total return on capital employed 1.77 2.27 2.74 

7. 3.93 4.63 5.34 

Capital employed represents the mean of aggregates of opening and closing balances 
of (i) paid-up capital (ii) borrowings and (iii) reserves and surplus. · 



~ t atulot otations- Genatal aspects 37 

l .8.4. The following table indicates the position regarding receipt and 

disposal of applications of loans for the three years up to 1996-97: 

Sr. Particulars 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 Cumulati\·e 
No since 

inception 
(Number) 

1. Applications pending at the 3503 3879 311 9 
beginning of the year 

2. Applications received 1263 698 591 74487 

3. Total (1+2) 4766 4577 3710 74487 

4. Applications sanctioned 748 961 337 41974 

5. Ap~lications rejected/ 139 497 165 12424 
wit drawn/reduced 

6. Applications transferred under 1688 1 
Ban.le Tie-Up Scheme 

7. Applications pending at the 3879 31 19 3208 3208 
close of the year 

(Rupees in crorc) 
8. Amount of applications 7.75 7.79 4.84 78.33 

sanctioned 

9. Loans disbursed 7.86 6.16 4.56 63 .13 

(1084) (945) (546) (3734 1) 
10. Amount ol!tstanding at the close 41.12 45 .70 43.78 

of the year 

l l. Amount in default 9.62 11.03 13.33 

(Per cent) 
12. Percentage of default to total 

outstanding 
23.39 24.14 30.45 

Notes:! . Figures in brackets denote number of applications. 

2. In addition to above, loans a~refiting to Rs. 272.33 crore had also 
been ?[t disbursed to 368025 ne 1cianes up to 31 March 1997 under 
Ban.le- ie-Up Scheme. 

The year-wise and loanee-wise break-up of amount m default 

had not been prepared by the Corporation. 

1.9. 

(a) 

Follow up action on Audit Reports 

In Apri l 1993, the Institutional Finance and .Banking and 

Bureau of Public Enterpri es-Government of Punjab had issued instructions 

at Lhe instance of the Committee on Public Underla.kings (COPU) or the State 

It excludes outstanding interest. 



38 

Vidhan Sabha, directing all the departments to initiate suo-motu action on all ... 

paragraphs/reviews figuring in Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor 

General of India regardless of whether or not the case would be taken up for 

examination by the COPU. The departments were also required to furnish 

detailed Action Taken Notes (A TNs) to COPU, indicating the corrective 

remedial action taken or proposed to be taken by them, within a period of 

three months of the presentation of the Reports to the State Legislature. 

After the issue of these instructions, Reports of the Comptroller 

and Auditor General of India for the years 1992-93 to 1995-96 (Commercial)-

Government of Punjab had been presented to the State Legislature up to 

March 1997. The Reports contained 12 reviews and 97 paragraphs but as of 

September 1997, ATNs in respect of one review and two paragraphs· included 

in the Report of the C0mptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 

1994-95 (Commercial) had been received in the Audit Office for vetting 

before submission to COPU. 

Further, a review of the Audit Reports for the years 1985-86 to 

1995-96 revealed that the Administrative Departments had not submitted 

A TNs in respect of six' reviews and 46 paragraphs. 

(b) As of September 1997, 222 ATNs on recommendations of 

PAC/COPU made during 1966-67 to 1995-96 were outstanding for want of 

final action. 

This excludes ATNs in respect of paragraph numbers l.5.1 to 1.5.4 of Chapter I 
included in the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the 
years 1993-94 and l 994-95(Commercia1). 



Chapter-II 

Section _em 

Punjab State Seeds Corporation Limited 2 41 

Reviews relating to Government companies 





Section 2 

. REVIEWS RELATING TO GOvERNMENi' COMPANIES . 
' ... ,.' 

This chapte!i" cont~uins a rewiew olB th.e wcirlldng of Punjab 

State Seeds Corporation Limited!. 

'PUNJAB STATE ·sEEDS CORPORA8I'ION JLJIMITJED 

Highlights 

. The Pumjab .state Seeds, Corpoll"altfollll Liimitedl (JP'UNSEED)~ 

imicGrporateirl!: in March -1~)769 llladl lbletelil\ · HllRCllllll"ll"iHll~r nosses · contfirilinoru1sRy snl!llce 
. . . 

11982-83 aimdLfits accullIDiadatedl . ll(])SS9 as Olll\ J l ,Mall'clh 1997, amoll!lntted! t«ll 

RS. 4253.68 .fakJbi. 
(Pall"agll"apllns 2~l and! 2.5) 

The contribmtiiol!ll tUJf' tJlne. PUNSEED as a percenttage of totaH 
. . 

salles iin the State duiril!lg fiv:e yeairs llll!Pl ,to J.996-917 dled~lllled from 60~ 7 pelf 

centto 54.2 per cent 2nmdl 91~.5 per centto 35.2 per cent fin ci.iise of paddiy aim~ . ' . - " . ~ ' . ' . . 
. . , '.' . . : ') - . - . 

«:(!J)ttom1 respednvely. In cas.e otf' wllneait9 tlhle contll"nlbnllltliollll, afftteir Jl"egisttell"ing 

nlllluease firomm 6J.5 pe!! ci91Jt illll .ll992.;93·fo 82.2per cent iillll. l~93;,~Jl4~,··agaihm 

. dl~dillll~d to i<5.3.per ceuiithy 1996~97~ 
(lP,auragll"apl!l 2.6) 

.. Jin IDll"d!err fo SllllppnemellRt.iits OWllll pirodudfoim of certified seedl, . 
~· .. ' . - . . - ,. . . 

PUNSEED ~~di . ll"esortedl . It@ !Plll"IDCl!llll"emmeim~ of 18~7([)) quiimntals at~<( 4lOOl!il .. 

qufofalS. off .il:ertiifiedl wheat seed! d1uuriimilf -1993~94· airnd 1996-97 at l!iig!lneir 
. ' - ,··· . 

irattes ll"eslll!Hti!lRg ill!l extra expenulliittunr~ of;Rs. 32.94 ·Halm •. · 

(Pml!"agiraplli 2.7.4!} 

. The PUN SEED Slll!ff ere«II a Hoss ~f :!lb. 541. 76 . Ilmkh iiim ~line 

dlisp«Jisal (!J)f c©Jtttorrn seed p~iolc\lllire(!fl illl excess amd 21 ffruirthell' foss l!lltf.illlltel!'est' i!llf 
\'r I . 

. Rs. ,:fl.5. 78 hnlklhl t!Dlll tHne befatedl smlle/mums@Ml stailc!ko 
· - . (Paniragraph 2. 7.4.n.(n)) 

· Fixati€»1l!l. of§ale plrke at lb. 2~00l .peir qllllnlllltl:all · ~gaiiimst c@stf 
. - . . . . . -~ . 

•'· ... 

•. 



\C))-1 

'\CS>-'1.. 

47 Reviews relating to Government com~anies 

defeating the objective of providing quality seed to the farmers at 

reasonable rates. 
(Paragraph 2.10.l(i)) 

The credit sales in violation of the sale policy, without 

securing the financial interests of the PUNSEED, resulted in non-recovery 

of sale proceeds (including interest) of Rs. 78.26 lakh. 
(Paragraph 2.10.l(ii)) 

Due to excess purchase of hybrid sunflower seed than 

indented by the Agriculture Department, the PUNSEED had to dispose of 

seed at a loss of Rs. 13.63 lakh. 
(Paragraph 2.10.2) 

2.1. Introduction 

In 1974, the National Seeds Programme (NSP) was introduced 

by the Government of India to develop a seed production infrastructure that is 

able to respond rapidly to fast changing demands for seeds of all kinds with the 

Jea~t possible cost and disturbance. As a part of the NSP, the Punjab State 

Seeds Corporation Limited (PUNSEED) was- incorporated as a Government 

Company on 27 March 1976 with the main objective of arranging for supply of 

foundation seed to the grower-shareholders, to organise the production of 

seeds, to process seeds on scientific and commercial lines and get these 

certified for sale within the State and also to other States at reasonable prices. 

2.2. Organisational set-up 

The Board of Directors of PUNSEED comprises of 12 directors 

including a Chairman and a Managing Director who are appointed by the State 

Government. As on 31 March 1997, there were 11 directors including two 

nominee ,-<iirectors of National Seeds Corporation Limited (NSC). The 



43 

Managing Director is the Chief Executive and is assisted by seven_departmentai 

heads viz.; a Company Secretary-cum-Manager ·(Finance)~ Manager 

(Accounts), Manager (Personnel and Administration), Manager (Production), 
.· . ' 

Manager (Marketing), Manager (Engineering and· Processing) and Manager· 
·., .· . ·. ·. ··.,· Ci) . ... :-· 

• (Cotton) at head office. Besides, there are five Regiona~nch Managers in 

· the field to look after the seed processing plants and marketing of seeds. 

2.3. Scope of audit. 

rGi ""~· ,.L. "'~- , ~ S,...1 •. v\ 1~1 !\}\.'"· :' t 

lco t\c..09~-h . . 
L Uc\.\.._,,,...._. 

~ l:N\\:....,, 

j:? e-h ,., . ""1. • 
""~~.I .1<·, 0\l v.·:>-)· 

, .,,.. (.t}~q \. ·.~ 
·~! 

Mention was made m the Report of the Comptroller and lcr.> _ 

Auditpr General of India for the year l 98S-89 (Commercial) - Government. of 

·. Punja~, about the Utilisation of Capacity ·of Seed Processing Plants'. The 

. review was discussed by the Committee on Public Undertakings in November 
• • • ~ • • • • 0 ' • • • • • • • • • • • • ' ' 

1996 but its recommendations were awaited (September 1997). The present 
•·.. ' . . ~· . 

. . . . . . ~ . 

audit conducted from August 1996 to March 1997 reviewed the working of the 

PUNSEED from 1992-93 to 1996-97. 

2.4. 

2 •. 41.1. The authorised capital of_the PUNSEED as on 31 March .f99'.7 

was Rs. 10 crore, consisting of 7;50 lakh equity~ shares and 2.50 Jakh 

redeemable preference shares of Rs. 100 each., The share capital according to 

Articles of Association of the PUN SEED. was: to be subscribed by the· State 

' . 



44 

The table below indicates the position of paid-up capital as on 

31 March 1997: 

State Government 
NSC 
Growers 
Total 

Preference 
shares 

Equity 
shares 

Total 

( RUDffJI in lakh l 
167.64 283 .35 450.99 

93.15 93 .15 
17.55° 17.55 

167.64 394.05 561.69 

Percentage 
contribution 

80.3 
16.6 
3.1 

NSC did not contribute the prescribed percentage of share 

capital on the plea that according to Government of India (GOI) instructions 

~ . (June 1985), it was to contribute only for the construction of high capacity 
y '1"." .1 '1""' ~ '• 
V:M'L ~.. cereal seed complexes under NSP, which had already been completed. The 

'>/i1.ja.?'4l1 J /'J ~1 (. t• •• I ~ 
PUNSEED had not amended its Articles of Association in view of non-

contribution of share money by NSC as advised by the GOI. However, reasons 

for less participation by the grower shareholders were not available on record. 

It was also observed in audit that despite non-payment of allotment money 

amounting to Rs. 13.85 lakh (from July 1977 to March 1987) by grower-

shareholders, the PUNSEED did not forfeit the shares allotted to them in terms 

of Articles of Association. Besides, it has been waiving the interest which 

could, otherwise, have been recovered due to non-payment of calls in arrears. 

On this being pointed out in audit, the Board of Directors decided (March 

1997) to issue final notices to defaulters for forfeiture of shares. 

2.4.2. Borrowings 

In addition to the paid-up capital, the PUNSEED had been 

borrowing funds from the scheduled banks to finance its activities. As on 31 

Excludes Rs. 13.85 lakh representing calls in arrears. 



45 

March 1997, loans of Rs. 1403. 3 8 lakh (including interest of Rs. 114 7. 13 lakh) le. D • 1 ~ 
::?/:SI J'1' ',1 '-

Ot { .. l...lS .... 
l\.J. '! (, 

were outstanding. 

Besides, the PUNSEED had also been availing of cash credit 

facilities from a scheduled bank, up to March 1987. Thereafter, the PUNSEED 

did not operate the cash credit account. Against the limit of Rs. 560 lakh 

availed by PUNSEED up to March 1987, the amount outstanding thereagainst 

as on 31March1997 was Rs.3531.74 lakh (including interest ofRs.2971.74 \c.O-\°'Z­
"'2/31 

lakh) because of non-repayment to the bank. 

The Management attributed (February 1996) non-repayment of 

loans to huge losses due to non-lifting of ordered quantity of certified seeds by 

NSC during 1983-84 and 1984-85 and thereafter disposal of unsold seeds 

during 1984-85 and 1985-86 as grain, on account of slump in the market. It 

was, however, seen in audit that the PUNSEED did not settle the price of seed 

with NSC in advance and NSC did not lift the seed as price demanded by 

PUNSEED was higher than the market price. Subsequently also , the 

PUNSEED could not pay any amount to the banks due to financial crunch. 

A Committee, constituted by the State Government to ~xamine 

the status of the PUNSEED, had recommended in October 1989 to discharge 

the loan liability by disposing of surplus assets of Rs.2 .5 crore and rest of the 

funds be arranged by State Government as soft loan. It was, however, seen in 

audit that neither the Management had identified the surplus assets so far 

(September 1997) for their disposal nor the State Government had released any 

loan, in spite of repeated requests made by the PUNSEED. 

"'"" ' Yin 
~ .... 11 \" ""'-'hJ 

'-if ~~it 'O \......Q.&. "" 
lt: '< 

le. - .j 

<"l.._,M 1~ ~ ~-1tClt 
tJ ~C' I el.\ o.~ 
')I~-, 

\i-.D-IJ 

f:lc ti1r---)Co.,J1.i. .:J 

l/l.) .;, ... 4..11 

\(1'll 
Y lo"I· ,~.., 
a~ 
l.:$1 +- \\,\"') 

~"\,, ·~ l"...u+ •Y 

plt ""l l. 

" 



2.5. . FimmciaH position 

The PUNSEED had finalised its accou.nts up to 1991-92. The 

financial .po'sition an:d . the working results of the PUN SEED for the five years 

•up to 1996-97 are given in .Annexure 7. 

The PUNSEED had been incurring losses continuously since 

)c:-9:-: 1'-l 1982-83 .. The accumulated loss ofRs. 4253.68 lakh up to .1996-97 was 757.2 
. "7-/f~s_.,,., .... 51 •.• ~J, . -

C\\-""-
1
" ~'\-<\\per cent of the paid-up capital of Rs.561:76 Jakh (including share application 

. . . 

. . . 

money of Rs. 0.07 lakh} which was mainly attributed to heavy interest liability 

on term loans and cash credit arrangements due to non-repayment of loans and 
~------,...-- :...--~----'(; ·-------------·-·-----~-- .... 

. (.. 

o~~~deI_~~~dLt~ccount. After excludi?g the elenient of interest on 

loans and cash credit, the PUNSEED earned operational profit of Rs. 383.16 

. C.c'"'' 'v-·~:,e-~~ "'- ?v..'-'- 7- ~\.. .-1.., o''()c_ ._.,_,~ 
lakh during .five years ending 1996-97. 

2.6. Contribution of the PUNSEED towards distribution of 
seeds in the State 

,,.<> r '\ -7 , ,,., 
't-'Y ...-o - i.."[.;i J l-·-> 

The table below indicates contribution of the PUNSEED 

· "'':;?)1_/}'~~::: . towards distribution of seeds in the State during five years from 1992-93 to 
1( ,·~- ' 

¢\~"'~ .., ii--:~ 

~\ ·~~~'.) 
\&\' ,.c(/ 
. "tS/U 

1996-97: 

Wheat 19~2-93 45292 28738.00 63.5 
1993-94 73830 60706.40 82.2 
1994-95 104382 77320:00 74.l 
1995-96 168685 119896.00 71.l 
1996-97 .. 145478 110967.00 76.3 

P!!-ddX -1992-93 20707 12574.48 60.7 
. 1993-94 19773 12478.45 63. l 

1994-95 26626 14931.66 56.1 
1995-96 36139 16676.30 46.1 
1996~97 18755 10161.07 54.2 

Cotton 1?92-93 8336 7874.72 94.5 
1993-94 7273 6741.00 92.7 
1994-95 9203 8330.38 90.5 
1995-96 11004 8285.42 . 75.3 
1996-97 15640 5500.00 35.2 



Rm1iew~ telating to Govetnment com~~ini~ 

Q) 
O> ro ......, 
c 
Q) 

~ 
Q) 

a.. 

80 

.. 
82 2 

131 

.. . 753 .. 
71 .1 

' 
••••••••••••••••••• 561 ' ' .. ~ .. 

······ ~ ··-... ' ....... 
············~.!-············:·· 

I 

1884-95 1995-96 

Years 

1996-97 

47 

It would be seen that although there was continuous increase in 

overall sales in the State in all the crops during the five years ending 1996-97, 

except wheat and paddy during 1996-97, the contribution of the PUNSEED as 

a percentage of total sales in respect of wheat, after registering increase from 

63 .5 per cent in 1992-93 to 82.2 per cent in 1993-94, again declined to 74.1, 

71.1 and 76.3 per cent during three years from 1994-95 to 1996-97. In case of 

paddy and cotton, the percentage of contribution declined from 60.7 per cent 

to 54.2 per cent and from 94.5 per cent to 35.2 per cent respectively during 

these five years. The reasons for decline in contribution as assessed by the 

PUNSEED were tough competition from private parties and sale of uncertified 

seeds by them. In view of sharp decline in distribution of cotton seeds, 

continuance of this activity needs a fresh look. 



48 

Piroductimu performance 

. 2.7.1. Seed! dlevellopment pr~cess 

Breeder seed constitutes the basis of all further seed production 

and is used in production of foundation seed. The foundation seed of marked · 

genetic • purity and other physical characteristics is used for 

multiplication/production of certified seed (as per the standards of Seeds Act, 

1966), which is sold to the farmers fo~ raising crops on a large scale. 

The PUNSEED procures foundation seed from Punjab 

Agricultural University (P AU). The foundation seed is distributed amongst 

grower-shareholders for multiplication/pro_duction of raw seed which is 

processed in the processing plants . of the PUNSEED at Abohar, Kartarpur, 

Kotkapura, Ludhiana? Mandi-Gobindgarh and Patiala by separation of foreign 

matter, shrivelled, undersize and. cut grains from the healthy seed. The 

processed seed is got tested from Punjab State Seed Certification Authority· 

. . - . 

(PSSCA) in the seed testing laboratory. The seed which is labelled as certified 

seed by the PSSCA is sold to the farmers. 

Procurement of foundation seed from Punjab 
A ricultural Universit for distribution to rowers 

rowers 

Processin of raw seed in seed 

Certification of rocessed seed for sale to farmers. 



49 

2.7~2. 

The PUNSEED. draws up production programme of certified 

\ seeds ifor each season (Rabi and Kharif) keeping in view the requirement 

indicated· by the State Agricuhure Department The production programme.is 

approved by the Board of Pirectors of PUN SEED on the recommendations of 

Seed Production Planning. Committee comp~ising of its Managing ··Director, 

Director. of. Agriculture of St.ate Government and! one member each from 

PSSCA and PAU .. 

2.7.l. Fo1umidlatfon seed! 

The requirement of foundation seed IS.' assessed by . the 

PUNSEED on the basis of estimated coverage of the total cultivated area as 

per crop prnduction programme of certified! seed of each season. The 
:-

foundation seeds are sold to the growers on 'no profit no loss' basis. 

. . 

The targets. and achievements for distribution of foundation 

seeds amongst the growe~s and raw seeds obtained. thereagainst during the five 

.. years up to 1996-97 are as under: 

Wlhlee¢ 
1992-93 2300.00 • 369Q,60 2418.80 105.2 55694.87. 23.-02 
1993-94 3230.00 4012.00 3802.80 117.7 95804.63 25.19 
1994-95 7550.00 6843.60 5845.00 77.4 159205.40 27.23 
1995-96. 6338.80 . 6590.40 6399.80 lOl.0 144839.45 22.63 
1996-97 4199.00 3653.40 3653.40 87.0ci 115816.00 31.70 
JI'alllllly 
1992-93 244.20 211.68 190.41 78.0 17774.87 93.35 
"1993.94 206.00 . 194.84 170.00 82.5 l9207.16 112.98 . 
1994-95 257.00 250.52 218.04 84.8 29486.69 i35.23 
1995-96 326.00 317.88 307.92 94.5 43513.47 141.31 
1996-97 200.00 185.18 185.18 92.6 29336.58 158.42 

1Cotto111 
1992-93' 885.00 964.9.4 . ,801.61 90.6 16009.45 19:97 
1993-94 744.00 ,.567.00 · 37L60 . 50:00 16229.17 43.67 
1994-95. 876.00 821.60 821.60 93.8 18101.94 22.03 

1995-96 1240.00 1190.60 668.56 . 53.9 28121.18 . 42.06 

1996-97 820.00 489.25 338.51· 41.3 15068.20 44:5i 

~ This also includes carry over stocks of previous years. 



50 Review~ tel~ting to Government com1>~mi~ 

The achievement of targets of cotton during 1993-94, 1995-96 

and 1996-97 was poor mainly due to change in preference for varieties by the 

farmers as stated by the Management. Further, according to Management, the 

yield of raw seeds from foundation seeds depends upon climatic conditions 

throughout the crop period. In the absence of any prescribed norms for 

obtaining raw seeds from foundation seeds, Audit was unable to work out the 

shortfall in the yield. The audit, however, believes that PUNSEED needs to 

develop a Management Information System (MIS) of growers to whom 

foundation seeds are distributed so as to monitor the utilisation of foundation 

seeds by the farmers. 

2.7.3.1. Loss in disposal of cotton foundation seed 

The PUNSEED, without working out actual requirements, fixed 

target of 1240 quintals of cotton 

foundation seed for distribution to growers 

during 1995-96. With a view to achieving 

this target, the PUNSEED procured 

Procurement of excess cotton 

foundation seed resulted in a loss of 

Rs.12.38 lakh as it could not be 

distributed to the growers in the same 

season. 

(April/May 1995) total quantity of 1190.60 quintals of cotton foundation seed 

including 1032.60 quintals of two varieties from PAU valued at Rs.32.27 lakh. 

Out of l 032.60 quintals, only 570.20 quintals of foundation seed was 

distributed among the growers during Kharif 1995 for procurement of raw 

cotton seed and further processing as certified seed. During revalidation of 

seed in the subsequent season, entire balance quantity of 462. 40 quintals of 

seed was rejected (March 1996) by the PSSCA as the same did not meet 

required minimum germination standards. The PUNSEED disposed of (May to 



Rmtiews telating to Govetnment com~anies 51 

August 1996) the rejected seed through auction at a loss of Rs. 12. 3 8 lakh. 

Had the PUNSEED distributed foundation seed as per targets, the loss in the 

disposal of foundation seed could have been avoided. The plea of the 

Management (August 1997) that there was sudden change in the preference of 

the farmers is not tenable as the PUNSEED again organised production 

programme of the same varieties and sold certified seed in the succeeding year. 

2.7.4. Certified seed 

The targets and actual production of the certified seeds in 

respect of wheat, paddy and cotton during the five years from 1992-93 to 

1996-97 are as under: 

Crop year 

Wheat 

1992-93 
1993-94 
1994-95 
1995-96 
1996-97 

Paddy 

1992-93 
1993-94 
1994-95 
1995-96 
1996-97 

Cotton 

1992-93 
1993-94 
1994-95 
1995-96 
1996-97 

Targets Actual · 
production 

(In auintals) 

48000 41776.80 
66000 77320.80 

150000 126164.00 
176000 102900.25 

25000 
25000 
29500 
40000 

·23000 

12000 
12360 
17660 
25000 
15525 

data not available 

12981.10 
13175.68 
19718.88 
10137.06 
19199.56 

7829.56 
8281.97 
8912.14 

13929.24 
7336.76 

Percentage 
of achievement 

87.0 
117.2 
84.1 
58.5 

51.9 
52.7 
66.8 
25 .3 
83 .5 

65.2 
67.0 
50.5 
55.7 
47.3 

It would be seen that the percentage of achievement for all 

varieties was below the targets except in 1993-94 for wheat. Audit analysis 



52 

revealed that the target of 48000 quintals of wheat in 1992-93 was on the 

lower side when compared with target of 57000 

quintals for 1991-92. Resultantly, to supplement 

the production of 1992-93 (meant ~or sale in 1993-

94), the PUNSEED purchased 18270 quintals of 

Certified seed had to be 
purchased from market to 
supplement the shortfall in 
production entailing extra 
expenditure of Rs.32.94 
lakh. 

certified wheat seed during 1993-94 at the rates from Rs.590 to Rs.655 per 

quintal against its own production cost of Rs. 494 per quintal, thereby causing 

extra cost of Rs.27.76 lakh. Similarly, during 1996-97, the PUNSEED again 

purchased 4000 quintals (to supplement production of 1995-96) of certified 

wheat seed from the market at rates ranging between Rs.800 and Rs.830 per 

quintal, whereas its own cost of production was Rs.695 per quintal thereby 

incurring extra expenditure of Rs. 5 .18 lakh. 

It was seen in audit that shortfall in achievement of targets was 

mainly due to shortage of working capital and raw seed brought by farmers not 

meeting standards of certification. 

2.7.4.1. Disposal of certified seed 

(i) Loss in disposal of cotton seed 

The PUNSEED increased 

production target of certified seed from 

17660 quintals in 1994-95 to 25000 

quintals in 1995-96 in spite of the fact 

that the sales of certified seed during the 

The PUNSEED suffered a loss of 

Rs. 54.76 lakh in the disposal of 

cotton seed procured in excess and 

loss of interest of Rs. 15.78 lakh on 

the belated sale/ull$0ld stock. 

last three years up to 1994-95 ranged between 6741 quintals and 8330 quintals. 



53 

Against the target of 25000 quintals, the PUNSEED could 

produce 13929 quintals of certified seed. Out of total quantity of 14349 

quintals available with the PUNSEED (including opening stock of 420 

quintals), it could sell only 5500 quintals of cotton seed during Kharif 1996. 

Subsequently, so as to generate funds for making payment to 

wheat seed growers of Rabi - 1995, the PUNSEED disposed of 

(September/October 1996) through auction 4908 quintals (packed quantity: 

5000 quintals) of seed for Rs.40.78 lakh against cost price of Rs.87.58 lakh 

resulting in loss of Rs.46.80 lakh apart from the loss of Rs.1.65 lakh it 

sustained on shortage of 92 quintals. When the balance stock of 3 849 quintals 

valued at Rs. 68.69 lakh was got tested in laboratory during 1996-97 for sale in 

succeeding sowing season, 485 quintals failed to meet standards of 

germination. Out of 3364 quintals passed in laboratory tests, the PUNSEED 

could sell 3194 quintals at a loss of Rs. 6.31 lakh and balance stock of 655 

quintals (including failed quantity of 485 quintals) valued at Rs. 11 .69 lakh was 

lying unsold (July 1997). Thus, due to fixing the target of certified cotton seed 

on unrealistic basis, the PUNSEED suffered loss of Rs. 54.76 lakh. Besides, 

loss of interest suffered by PUNSEED up to July 1997 on the belated 

sale/unsold stock amounted to Rs. 15. 78 lakh. 

(ii) Loss on sale of peas seed 

The PUNSEED without studying the econorruc viability, 

procured (September 1995) 3 56.10 quintals of raw seed valued at Rs. 12.46 

lakh (at the rate of Rs.3500 per quintal) for marketing as truthfully labelled 

seed. After processing, the production cost of seed worked out to Rs . 14.39 

lakh. The PUNSEED could sell only 274.63 quintals during September 1995 



54 RQVh!w~ tQlating to GovQtnmQnt com~ani~ 

to June 1997 for Rs. 6.64 lakh against its cost of Rs. 11 .61 lakh thereby 

incurring loss of Rs. 4.97 lakh (including loss on shortage of 12.76 quintals). 

The balance stock of 68. 71 quintals of seed valued at Rs.2. 78 lakh was still 

lying unsold with the PUNSEED (July 1997). According to Management, the 

seed was sold at a loss because the same was available at lower rates in the 

market. 

(iii) Loss in disposal of paddy seed 

The PUNSEED fixed target for sale of 15000 quintals of PR-

106 and 5000 quintals of Jaya varieties of certified seed of paddy for Kharif 

1990 against previous three years sales ranging between 6475 and 6752 

quintals of both varieties. After processing of raw seed in kharif 1989, the 

PUNSEED obtained 11361 quintals and 4424 quintals of PR-I 06 and Jaya 

varieties of certified seed of paddy respectively for sale during kharif 1990. 

Out of it, the PUNSEED could sell 9368.31 quintals of PR-106 and 2415.16 

q~intals of Jaya varieties of seed during Kharif 1990 to 1994. The balance 

stocks of 1992.69 quintals of PR-106 and 2008.84 quintals of Jaya varieties of 

seed valued at Rs.12.65 lakh having failed in laboratory tests were disposed of 

(April 1992 to March 1995) through auction, at a loss of Rs. 7.55 lakh. 

The PUNSEED stated (August 1994) that it could not compete 

with the private parties because its sale price of paddy during that season was 

Rs. 530 per quintal whereas private parties were selling their seed at the rate 

Rs. 300 to Rs. 325 per quintal and they also allowed credit facility. The reply 

of PUN SEED is not tenable because in spite of its higher sale price, it had sold 

74.64 per cent of the seed produced by it. Obviously, the main reason due to 

which the entire production could not be sold was due to fixation of higher 



55 

targets. which. led· to overstocking and was indicative of ·poor planning by· 

PUNSEED. 

The installed capacity,· quantity of seed processed! and 

percentage of utilisation. of instarned. capacity. of paddy and wheat during the 
. . . .. . ' .. ·- . . 

five years ending Kharif"'.' 1995 and Rabi - 1995-96 respectively are given in the 
. ' . . . ·, ~·' ·, .. ' 

table below: 

Kartarpur 0.60 0.25 0.14 0.07 23.3 28.0 

Kotkapura 0.60 0.25 0.09 0.02 15.0 8.0. 

Abohar 0.40 0:20 0.12 30.0 

1992-93 Ludhiana 0.60 0.25 0.09. 0.06 ·15.0 24.0 . 

Kartarpur 0.60 0.25 0.14 0.08 23.4 32.0 

Kotkapura 0.60 0.25. 0.13 0.02 21.7 8.0 

Abohar 0.40 0.20 0.16 40.0 

Mandi Gobindgarh* 0.20 0.20 0.04 0.03. 20.0 15.0 

1993-94 Ludhiana 0.60 0.25 0.18 0.06 30.0 24.0 

Kartarpur 0.60. 0.25 0.23 0.08 38.3 32.0 

Kotkapura 0.60 0.25 0.19 0.02 31.7 8.0 

Abohar 0.40 0.20 0.28 70.0 

Mandi Gobindgarh 0.20 0.20 0.08 0.03 40.0 15.0 

1994~95 Ludhiana 0.60 0.25. 0.23 0~08 38.3 32.0 

Kartarpur 0.60 0.25 0~29 0.09 48.3 36.0 

Kotkapura 0.60 0.25 0.39 o.M 65.0 16.0 

Abohar 0.70 0.20 0.45 64.3 

Mandi Gobindgarh 0.20 0.20 0:11 0.03 55.0 15.0 . 

Patiala
0 

0.30 0.20 0.12 40.0 

1995-96 Ludhiana 0.60 0.25 0.30 0.09 50.0 36.0 

. Kartarpur 0.60 0.25 0.31. 0.13 51.7 52.0 

Kotkapura 0.60 0.25. 0.36 0.19 60.0 76.0 

Abcih~ 0.70 0.20 0.30 43.0 

Mandi Gobindgarh 0.20 0.20 0.06 0.02 30.0 ,10.0 

Patiala 0.30 0.20 0.12 O.Dl 40.0. 5.0 

Added during 1992-93 and 1994-95. 



56 

The PUNSEED attributed {August 1997) the under/non-

utilisation of installed capacity of the plants, mainly to their higher capacity 

which was created keeping in view the projected demand for seeds for future 

years both for within and outside the State. The utilisation of capacity was 

restricted to actual production programme which in tum depended upon past 

sales, preferences of farmers and working capital constraints, etc. Thus, due to 

under-utilisation of installed capacity of plants, the PUNSEED could not derive 

t.he optimum benefit on its investment of Rs. 104.15 lakh on its plant and 

machinery. 

2.9. Non-fixation of norms for processing losses in cotton 

The raw cotton seed (including lint) procured from the growers 

was got ginned from private parties and lint finally obtained was packed in the 

shape of cotton bales after separation of seed from cotton. The table (below) 

indicates the raw cotton seed procured and processing losses: 

Year Raw cotton Processing Percentage 
seed loss oflou 
procured 

( In auintals ) 

1992-93 16009.45 1147.10 7.2 

1993-94 16229.17 1575.42 9.7 

1994-95 18101.94 640.27 3.5 

1995-96 28121.18 2254.68 8.0 

1996-97 15068.20 1169.17 7.8 

The PUNSEED had neither fixed any norms for processing loss 

nor analysed wide variations in the losses. The processing loss of 6786.64 

quintals (value: Rs. 111 .26 lakh) during five years up to 1996-97 constituted 

6. 9 per cent of the total value of Rs. 1611. 97 lakh of seed procured. Fixation 



Review~ rnlatitig to Govettimerit comparii~ 57 

of norms of processing loss is very vital in view of work being got done from 

private parties. 

2.9.1. Shortage in disposal of cotton lint 

After ginning and processing, 

cotton bales so packed are being sold by the 

PUNSEED to various organisations. During 

Improper storage of cotton 

lint led to a loss of Rs. 10.19 

lakh to the PUNSEED. 

1995-96, at the time of sale of 7233 .84 quintals of cotton lint by Abohar unit, 

there was shortage of 223 . 76 quintals of lint (including 60 quintals due to 

cutting of lint from bales) valued at Rs. 10.19 lakh due to prolonged storage 

for eight months of cotton bales in the open space. According to PUNSEED, 

procurement incharge did not care to store the lint bales properly and was 

warned to be careful in future. Notwithstanding this belated explanation, the 

PUN SEED had to suffer a loss of Rs.10. 19 lakh due to the carelessness of an 

official. 

2.10. Sales performance 

2.10.1. Fixation of sales price 

One of the main objectives of the PUN SEED is to provide and 

make available to the farmers, the certified seeds at reasonable rates. The sale 

price of seeds of various crops is fixed by the PUN SEED with the approval of 

the State Government after taking into accou~t, the procurement price plus 

predetermined (estimated) overheads, dealer's commis~ion at 8 per cent and 

profit margin at 5 per cent. It was observed in audit that the PUNSEED had 

never compared the predetermined (estimated) overheads with the actuals so as 

to fix the sale rate on realistic basis. 



58 Reviews rnlating to Govetnment companies 

2.10.1.(i) Excess fixation of sales price 

Test check of 

records for fixation of sales Fixation of sale price at Rs. 2600 per quintal 

rates for the year 1995-96 
against cost price of Rs. 1476 per quintal m 

respect of cotton seed sold during 1995-96 by 

revealed that in case of cotton the PUNSEED caused overcharging of 

Rs. 93 .12 lakh from the farmers. 
seed, the PUNSEED fixed sale 

price at Rs. 2600 per quintal against the cost price of Rs. 1476 per quintal 

(including 5 per cent PUNSEED's margin) . Resultantly, the PUNSEED 

overcharged Rs. 93. 12 lakh from farmers on sale of 8285 quintals of cotton 

seed sold during 1995-96. Thus, by fixing the sale price at Rs. 2600 per quintal 

by adding margin of profit at 76 per cent in addition to the usual profit of 5 per 

cent, the main social objective of providing seeds to farmers at reasonable rates 

was defeated. 

(ii) Non-recovery of sale proceeds 

The sale policy of the PUN SEED provided that the sale of seeds 

would be made on cash and carry basis and there was no provision for credit 

sale. In the following cases, the PUNSEED could not make recovery of sale 

proceeds (including interest) of Rs.78.26 lakh due to its deviation from sale 

policy: 

(a) The PUNSEED entered into (March 1992) an agreement with 

National Textiles Corporation Limited 

(NTC) for sale of 425 bales of cotton at 

Rs.11300 per candy (equivalent to 3.56 

quintals) . The NTC approved (April 1992) 

Sale of cotton bales against post 

dated cheques in violation of sale 

policy resulted in non-realisation of 

sale proceeds (including interest) of 

Rs. 29.86 lakh. 



Re11iewi: telating to Go11etnment companiei: 59 

444 cotton bales for lifting. Instead of lifting the same after making payment, . 

NTC requested (August 1992) the PUNSEED to allow delivery against post-

dated cheques of seven days from the date of delivery as it was facing acute 

shortage of funds . The departmental heads of PUNSEED dealing with 

production, finance and marketing after having mutual consultation, allowed 

NTC to lift 444 cotton bales in September 1992 against post-dated cheques for 

Rs.25.60 lakh, payable after seven days in violation of its sale policy as well as 

terms and conditions of agreement. The cheques when presented (September 

1992) to bank were dishonoured because of non-availability of funds in the 

accounts of NTC. The NTC, however, paid (October/November 1992) 

Rs.6.20 lakh, leaving balance payment of Rs .17.94 lakh, besides carrying 

charges of Rs.3.26 lakh for delayed lifting of cotton bales. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1994), the 

PUNSEED, with the approval of Board of Directors, filed (June 1994) a civil 

suit against NTC for recovery of Rs.29.86 lakh, on account of sale proceeds, 

carrying charges and interest (Rs.8.66 lakh). The decision of the court was still 

awaited (March 1997). The PUNSEED stated (March 1995) that post-dated 

cheques from NTC were accepted as it was a Public Sector Undertaking. The 

reply is not tenable as sale against post-dated cheques was not allowed as per 

the sale policy of the PUNSEED. 

(b) The PUNSEED had supplied 
Failure of the PUNSEED to prove 

(October/November 1987) 3 741.60 quintals genuineness of the quality of 

wheat seed sold caused loss of 
of certified seed of wheat of Sonalika variety 

Rs. 16.68 lakh. 
, 

valued at Rs. 15.75 lakh to Jammu and 



60 

Kashmir Government and the payment was to be released within 15 days from 

the date of receipt. However, the PUNSEED did not secure its financial 

interest while making credit sale. The Jammu and Kashmir Government 

pointed out (December 1987) that the germination of the seed was poor and 

requested for field inspection by the representatives of the PUNSEED. The 

officials of the PUN SEED visited (December 1987) the fields and reported that 

the poor germination was due to faulty agronomic practices as laboratory test 

reports of the seed met all standards of germination. This was not accepted 

(April 1988) by the Jarnmu and Kashmir Government because of poor 

germination of seed in the field and the payment of Rs. 16.68 lakh (including 

Rs. 0.93 lakh being the value of other varieties of wheat supplied by the 

PUNSEED) was withheld. 

The PUNSEED filed (October 1989) a suit in a court for release 

of the withheld amount of Rs. 16.68 lakh. The court dismissed (August 1996) 

the suit on the grounds that the PUNSEED failed to produce direct evidence to 

show that the quality of seed supplied by it was of the standard prescribed in 

the contract. 

(c) In order to dispose of 

cotton bales, the PUNSEED, after 

negotiation, received (March 1993) the 

consent of the Punjab Co-operative 

The credit sale to the SPINFED in 

violation of sale policy that too without 

securing the financial interest of the 

PUNSEED resulted in blockage of funds 

amounting to Rs. 31 . 72 lakh. 

Spinning Mills Federation Limited (SPINFED) to purchase 3057 bales of 

cotton. Of these, 542 bales were to be lifted by Mansa unit of the SPINFED. 

As per agreed terms, the payment was to be made by units of the SPINFED 



Raviews tel:itihg to Govethmeht com~:ihies 61 

within 45 days and in case of failure to make payment within stipulated period, 

interest at the bank rate was to be recovered by the PUN SEED. 

The PUNSEED supplied (April 1993) 542 bales valued at 

Rs. 21. 88 lakh to Mansa unit of the SPINFED and could realise only Rs.4. 99 

lakh leaving a balance recovery of Rs. 16.89 lakh. Thereafter, no payment was 

received for which the PUNSEED did not take any action to recover the 

amount with interest ofRs.14.83 lakh up to 31 March 1997. 

The PUNSEED stated (July 1997) that efforts were being made 

to recover the outstanding amount along with interest. 

2.10.2. Loss in sale of hybrid sunflower seed 

The PUNSEED had placed 

(September 1992) orders with two firms for Excessive purchase of hybrid 

sunflower seed than the indent 

supply of 800 quintals of hybrid sunflower seed of Agriculture Department 

(300 quintals Pro-Agro-5025 and 500 quintals 

NSFH-592 varieties) against an indent of the 

resulted in its disposal at a loss 

of Rs. 13.63 lakh. 

State Agriculture Department for 531 quintals of hybrid sunflower seed (312 

quintals Pro-Agro-5025 and 219 quintals NSFH-592 varieties). The reasons 

for purchase of seed more than the demand of Agriculture Department were 

not brought on record, while taking decision to procure 800 quintals of seed. 

The firms had supplied 797.38 quintals of seed. 

Out of the seed supplied by the firms, 668.55 quintals of seed 

was sold during 1992-93 and 1993-94 at the sale rate fixed by the PUNSEED, 

42.48 quintals was sold in 1993-94 at the reduced rate at a loss of Rs.1.95 lakh 



62 

and 86.35 quintals was disposed of (October 1994/July 1995) through auction 

at a loss of Rs.11 .68 lakh. 

Thus, the purchase of seed far in excess of the indent of the 

Agriculture Department resulted in disposal of 128.83 quintals of seed at a loss 

ofRs.13 .63 lakh. 

2.11.. Internal audit 

The PUNSEED has not prepared an~ Internal Audit Manual 

laying down the functions, scope and periodicity of audit. The Board of 

Directors (BOD) of the PUNSEED sanctioned (December 1982) four posts for 

Internal Audit Cell including one post of Chief Internal Auditor. However, 

Internal Audit Cell of the PUNSEED was functioning only with one 

functionary, i.e., Superintendent (Accounts). The reasons for not operating the 

Internal Audit Cell as per sanction of BOD were not on record. There was no 

system of reporting the results of internal audit periodically to the BOD. 

It was further noticed that internal audit of the head office was 

not conducted after December 1992 and of the Regional Offices after 1993-94. 

2.12. Other topic of interest 

2.12.1. Extra expenditure on purchase of bags 
. 

In response to notice inviting tenders (NIT) in March 1995 for 

purchase of 5.30 lakh jute tarpauline bags, the PUNSEED received offers from 

two firms of Calcutta and Delhi quoting rates of Rs. 12.50 and Rs. 13.21 

(negotiated rate) per bag respectively. The offer of Calcutta firm though being 

lowest was rejected on the ground that earnest money had not been received 

with the offer. The request of the Calcutta firm for adjusting the earnest money 



63 

received against the previous order was not accepted because according to the 

Management, the firm had-not supplied 0.90 lakh bags against previous order. 

It was, however, seen in audit that during execution of previous order, the 

PUNSEED changed the !Jrinting specifications in the course of execution of 

order and the firm had agreed to changed printing specifications in spite of the 

fact that there was no provision in the contract for such change. But the 

PUNSEED; after sending the revised printing specifications, did not ensure the 

delivery of printing matter to the firm resulting in non-supply of0.90 lakh bags ~ 

by the firm. 

, ~ . 

The PUNSEED purchased 4.42 fakh bags valued at Rs. 58.44 

· lakh from Delhi firm. Thus, rejection of the offer of the Calcutta firm without 

any valid justification, resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 3. 14 lakh in purchase 

of 4.42 lakh bags. 

2.13. Conclusion 

The PUNSEED had been incurring hug_e fosses mainly on 

', ' 

account of heavy interest burden due to default in repayment of old outstanding ' 

loans and overdraft in cash credit account. There is an urgent need for finding 

ways and means to liquidate the default transactions relating to old term loans 

and cash 'credit account. Further; in order to achieve the very objective of 

PUNSEED, the targets of production of certified seeds should also be fixed on 

commercial principles. Besides, the utilisation of capacity in seed processing 

plants also n~eds to be improved so as to ensure its continued leadership in the 

.market. 





Chapter-Ill 

Punjab State Electricity Board -
Fixation of Tariff and Billing 

Punjab Financial Corporation 

Section ~ 

3A 67 

3B 95 

Reviews relating to Statutory corporations 





. : ~ -

REVIEW~ RELATING TO STATUTORY CORPORATIONS 
-, .. -

This· chapter .co111talies the ireviews oai tth~ «woridng <lllf thie 

· c. following corporatiomui: · 

Section 3A- Punjab State Eledrkity Boall"d- Fixmtiom1 off Tmrriiff amtll 
' . ~' . 

Billing 
. . . . 

Section 3B- Pm1jab Fin®.unciialCo!!"po!l"atiion 

·.'-.· 

. - . = . 

. ·.PUNJAB STATEEir:..EC1rnICrrY·BOARD··. 

·· F!XA 'flON QF. 'lrARIDFF AND BllILJLING 

IHLIIGHLIGHTS 

.. 
'.flhle PIDuilljalb §tta11te lEHe~tiriidlty lB([J)anll'dl (JlD§EJE) lffiadl lbleerm · 

. • j' ••• 
. . ' . ' 

. iirm~~miillllg Ill!llsse§ jplerrsnstelllltlly l!llwerr ttlfue yemrrs ([J)Hn §~Ilifi l!lllf eRllell"gy «il1llle tti!ll l!ll({])nn-

filleltell'miirnianttfo~ _l!ll1f ttarrntflf ([))Ill tl!Re !l:nr1sn$ l!llff costf®f jpll!'l!ll,dlnitctfoll1l. arm«ll §UIIJPlpilyo The 

· .CUllll1!1ll!lifattnwe foss a11\t tllne telllldl' oil" Mairclln 199/ 2ggirega\nfedl \t([J) Rs~ 33(fiio9l cir([))rre~~. · · 

. . 1lllile P§lEB 'llna.dl" !IB([J)\t rn~~irll \the ttairiff ([))JlR ~!lnte b2sfa ([J)jf Ci!llSlt for 

. eaclhl ci!llllllsllllmeir siegmrneHllt. iHn fa.ct9 tiuiroUIIglln · fnx~ttfoIID ([))if !owe!!' tt21rninr fl[J)ir 

·. agir1kUJ1llt1!Ilrrall COrrUSUIIlIIlllerrs, ·•.me . PSEES S1ll!ff e~edl ·. a no§~. ([))f Rso 33541:2([]) . err~~~ 

dhrnriiimg ~llnte !Pleirfod · 1flfl[J)lfllll. 11.9912-93\ to ].99ll6i-9'7o . Off tlfuns, libo 129'7aS4L Cll'Oir~. 
. . . 

weire (Cirl!llss sunlblsn([f!nsedl by ffixdnng llRRglhleir ·ttai.rri!flf' iirm respect ([J)jf otllneR" Cli!llttegl!llrries 

off c((J).nnsilnm.eirs'. ( ~xcctejpllt ~ollllJlestnc) lillnnrll Rs. io11§.413 ,C!r«Jllf~ (iinndun«l.lnrmg JRso 

.. 3240 /([])~ crrl[J)ll"e cire«lliltedl eiccess Rn :B.~95-96 2mHdl 11.~9'6~~7) Jlllirl!llvitdedl l[J)Rll li!lCC«J>M.illlt 
. ·- ' . . . . . ' . . ' ' . .- . ·. ... . . - ·.; •.·. ·, 

. \ 
I . . . ' 

· (JPaH'lillgraqpilns 3.Aa5~Jlo lilllffi((j[ 3\Ao5ollol) 

'-



/ 

. \ . 

-·,...· 

68 .• 

! 
r 

Fuel siuardnairge for crec()Very lffom co~s1lllmefs on ~ccom11t .·of 

increase · iin cosa of fmeB · for thermall geiraeratnoim l!nac!l !!Rot beellli 

propo'rtio~~~en~'n:'~i~ased to c~~~r 01~~~cnJi~i~nall c~st i~~reby :r~siilRting in · 
... - . . ·] ...... ,' 

·· loss of,Rs .. )17.$0 ~r~re .....• , :· .. .. . 

Shiftill1_g t[bte basis of fixation.~f monthly mi~.imum..charges 
~ . ·- .~"·, : ' - .. ·: .. 

- - - . ' .. - . 

· · for"ililldl111strfall consunmers from"contl!"ad demmnid to coH111JH~cted load! yiiei«lledl 
• I • - ' • • ' , •• ! ~ !, '' ~,: ' : 

· (P~1uragraphl ~A.5.2.41.) 

· · Nollll-id!dermillllatiiOllll. of th~ 'nevef of. ~unp~ny . V(])fitage- mil tllne 

lhasis of coniitrad. demall!Rtdli resulted nsi<foss o(R.s. 11:f75 ·crroire. ]'h~ specnfk 

rlleficieiffides. wewe- nhne. · ·alllld~ ,traH11sformatfon Bosses.· amid -recovery., of 

mainlit~llllal!llce and re]jllllacemellllt cllnarge§~ 

The colllltimnance of !!nigher voiltage. rebate .l[])f tl!nire«: peir cent 

dlespit~ 1fiixatim11 l[])f sunJPlJ!l>lY voUage at 313 ]KV a1rndl. above forr nmllllllstirnall 

· cl[])nsunmeirs, iriesl!Illlteidl iil!1l foss l[])f Rs. 31.0l cwoll"e.-

J 

(ParagltaJ!lllhl 3A.5.2.6(iiD)) 

Delayed cmnversiollll l[])f SUlllJll]Jllily ollll lhingllnell" voBtage dl!l!e 1t(J) 

bellafeall co'rnrn pnetiiollll oJf woirks by JPS EB had )resunlte«ll iiirn -nl[])ss oJ!' Rs. 5.7 4l 
' . . ... ". .. ' 

crnre as i1t cmJIIltdl l!)lOt Hevy ,suiurchawge. ·. · 
. I',.·. - .. ': .- ..... · .. ·· :,•: . ·~ .. 

·][fill tllnie abseHllce 'of ailll estalb>Bishedl JPlroced11n1re foll" peirfodicall 

revie~ ~~nor reviisao'llll l[])f ~3rfo~s··.eneirgy ~efated! ·clhiarges, ithe geniieratfollll l[])f 

hitefn~R ii-esol!llirces l[])f dne JPSEB was adlver~~ny af!fededl.: Spedficaily, the· 
' - . - . 

delaye~ revnsftoim ~f Sel!'Vll(l'.'.e '·, ~OllllllllteCtRO!!ll · charges ~lmdl -general . o;:l!narges 

resultecll n~]oss l[])fRs. 114~62 en-ore~ The aullvance COilllSllllllllll]ptfollll tdeposnt al!lld! 

\. 



69 

security for meters amounting to Rs. 268.95 crore were not obtained from 

the consumers. 

(Paragraphs 3A.6.l and 3A.6.2) 

The delayed revision of meter rentals along with the prices 

of meters/metering equipment accounted for the loss of Rs. 1.57 crore. 

(Paragraph 3A.6.3) 

Running of more than one industrial connection in the same 

premises in violation · of the rules led to revenue loss of Rs. 2.40 crore to 

PSEB. In addition, the under billing of sales to agricultural consumers 

resulted in revenue loss of Rs. 36.95 crore. 

(Paragraphs 3A.7.1.l(b) and 3A.7.l.2.) 

The consumption of energy of 10483 MUs valued at 

Rs. 1110.11 crore '.escaped billing due to its accountal in unmetered 

agricultural consumption. 

(Paragraph 3A.7.2(i)) 

Efforts by field staff to detect the theft of energy were sub­

optimal and below the norms fixed by the PSEB. The percentage of 

checking had also come down drastically from 55 in 1993-94 to 12, 17 and 

26 in 1994-95, 1995-96 and 1996-97 respectively. Besides, the practice of 

replacing defective meters without enquiring the incidence of tampering, 

resulted in non-detection of theft of energy which was found to be 22 per 

cent by Technical Audit Wing of the Board during test check of defective 

meters. 

(Paragraphs 3A. 7.2(ii) and (iv)) 



10 RQViQW~ tBlating to ~tatutoty cmpotatioM 

JA.l. Introduction 

The Punjab State Electricity Board (PSEB) constituted in 

February 1959 under Section 5(1) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 was 

reconstituted in May 1967 after re-organisation of the composite State of 

Punjab. The PSEB is responsible for the generation, transmission and 

distribution of electricity. As on 31 March 1997, the PSEB had 1700 MW 

thermal and 1800.704 MW hydel generating capacity. 

Mega Watts 

2 000 1800. 704 , 

1,500 

1,000 

500 

0 
Hydel Thermal 

The State Government is providing subsidy to the PSEB since 

April 1977 as per undertaking given to World Bank, to cover the losses on 

account of rural electrification (RE) operations. 

During the last five years from 1992-93 to 1996-97, the PSEB 

incurred a total loss of Rs. 2003 .35 crore, before accounting for RE subsidy of 

Rs. 2015.43 crore provided by State Government. The cumulative loss at the 

end of March 1997 aggregated to Rs. 336.93 crore. 



RQViQW~ rnl:iting to ~t:itut0ty cotp0t:itioM 11 

3A.2. Organisational set-up 

The Operation Wing of the PSEB is under the control of 

Member (Operation). He is assisted by five Chief Engineers, 18 

Superintending Engineers, 98 Executive Engineers and 455 Assistant Executive 

Engineers(AEEs)/Assistant Engineers (AEs) for the operation and maintenance 

of the entire supply system in the State. In the case of all the consumers other 

than large and bulk supply consumers, the raising of bills is done by AEEs/ AEs. 

The billing of large and bulk supply consumers is done by three centralised 

billing cells (CBCs) of Ludhiana, Jalandhar and Patiala which work under the 

control of Chief Engineer (Commercial). 

3A.3. Scope of audit 

Mention was made in paragraph 3A of the Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1989 

(Commercial) - Gavernment of Punjab on various aspects of tariff, billing and 

collection of revenue. The Report, inter alia, contained matters relating to the 

delay in imposition of fuel surcharge, under-billing of sale of energy to 

agricultural, non-residential and industrial consumers, fixation of lower power 

factor surcharge and delay in revision of service connection charges. 

The present review encompasses the appraisal of fixation of 

tariff including other charges impacting on generation of internal resources of 

the PSEB for the years from 1992-93 to 1996-97. Audit coverage also e?Ctends 

to the billing for various categories of consumers according to the tariff fixed. 



) . ~·. 

72 

3A.4. Sallie of powtell" ,, . ·,· .;·: 

3A.4l.1. The · table given below indicates uriits · sold, number of 

consum~~s, revenue per unit and expenditure per unit during. five years end~d ' 

March 1997: ·· 

Uriits sold·(in millions} 14441.46.: 15361.33' 16031.60 16556.96 17879.76 

·: .1 

Number of consumers 3990 4184 4240 4509 4669 
(in thousands) 

Revenue realised'" ' · 78.17 100.82 122.00 141.44 155.16 
per unit( in paise) 

Revenue expenditure ' 109.99 .. 133.19· ' 148.67 · l6L 10 171.57 
per :unit (in paise) 

Loss per unit (in paise) 31.82 32.37 26.67 19.66 16.41 

,,,,. 
Rural Electrification . 23.69 ·24.70 26.32 .28.29 22:.57 
subsidy per unit (in paise) 

Net loss(-)/pJ!°ofnt(+) (-)8.13 f·) 7.67 (-) 0.35 (+) 8.63 (+) 6.16 
per lillllit(in paisie) . • 

Wo~ked out after adding to figlires of revenue receipt, Rs. 11.58 crore (1992-93), Rs. 
20.08 crore (1993-94), Rs. 38.91 crore (1994-95), Rs. 26.31 crore (1995-96) and Rs. 
22.16 crore (1996-97) on account of adjustment of income relating to previous years 
and grants (other than rural electrification subsidy) received by the Board. 



RBViBws tBlating to ~tatutoty cotpotations 73 

Power sold 
(in thousands) 
""'.----~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-.. 

I .Diii 

4.DCll 

3.Dlll 

1000 

..... 
...... ·-

(in millions) 

Units sold 

··-- • .Diii 

, ...... ·- ·-
Loss per unit on Power sold 

(in paise) 

• Revenue RHli&ed Revenue expendiUe •Loa 

(in paise) 
4'0..--~--.-~~~..-"'T""lr--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

30 

20 

10 

0 

-10 

1992-93 1993-9<4 1994-95 199S-96 

• Lou R11al Elec::lrifocation subsidy • Net lou(-yProfll(•) 



74 

3A.4.l.l. It would be seen from the information obtaining in paragraph 

3A.4.1 (table) that PSEB had suffered loss in all the five years from 1992-93 to 

1996-97 before accounting for RE subsidy. Though the PSEB calculated profit 

of 8.63 paise and 6.16 paise per unit in 1995-96 and 1996-97 after taking into 

account the subsidy but actually it was loss of 1. 74 paise and 1.64 paise per 

unit respectively because the PSEB had taken credit of higher amount of 

subsidy of Rs. 171.73 crore and Rs. 152.97 crore (10.37 paise and 8.56 paise 

per unit sold). The amount of subsidy was calculated at 15 per cent of average 

capital base instead of 9.5 per cent for which the State Government had given 

(April 1977) an undertaking to the World Bank. 

JA.5. Tariff fixation 

3A.5. l. The PSEB has no guidelines as required under Section 79 of the 

Electricity Supply Act, 1948, providing the basis for fixation of tariff . For the 

purpose of fixation of tariff, PSEB does not work out the cost of power 

separately for each category of consumer but adopts the average cost of power 

supplied to all categories of consumers. 

During the five years from 1992-93 to 1996-97, the PSEB made 

five upward revisions of tariff in November 1992, October 1993, October 

1994, August 1995 and July 1996 and assessed additional revenue of 

Rs. 258.13 crore, Rs. 182.40 crore, Rs. 242.66 crore, Rs. 20 crore and Rs. 240 

crore for the respective years. 

The table below indicates the categorywise gain or loss per unit 

(difference between revenue realised and average cost of power supplied) to 

-



Review~ telating to ~tatutmy cotpmation~ 75 

the PSEB during the last five years ended 1996-97: 

SI. Category of 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 Total 
No. consumer 

Ru in crore - Profit + 
I. Domestic -48.73 -39.25 -36.37 -25.48 -59.84 -209.67 

2. Non- + 16.15 + 19.71 +31.30 +46.89 +62.88 + 176.93 
residential 

3. Industrial 

(a) Small power -2.39 +8.74 +7.93 +16.09 +26.13 +56.50 

(b) Medium +6.56 +23.78 +26.57 +44.85 +64 .15 + 165.91 
power 

(c) Large power +29.54 + 123.33 + 136.35 +208.94 +355.62 +853 .78 

4. Public +o.26 +o.21 +o.86 +l .78 +5.07 +8. 18 
lighting 

5. Grid and -7.97 +6.91 +7.50 +10.35 +19.45 +36.24 
bulk 

6. Agriculture -667.89 -655.57 -604.08 -628.32 -798.34 -3354.20 

Total loss 
. 

-674.47 -512.14 -429.94 -324.90 -324.88 -2266.33 

JA.5.1.1. It would, thus, be se~n that in the case of agricultural 

consumers, the loss to the PSEB during 1992-93 to 1996-97 amounted to 

Rs. 3354.20 crore due to fixation of lower tariff However, loss of Rs. 1297.54 

crore was cross subsidised by fixing higher tariff in respect of other categories 

of consumers (except domestic) thereby ~esulting in net loss of Rs. 2056.66 

crore. Of this, Rs. 2015.43 crore (including Rs. 324.70 crore credited excess in 

1995-96 and 1996-97) were offset by providing RE subsidy. 

JA.5.1.2. The total loss of Rs. 2266.33 crore during five years up to 

1996-97 included loss of Rs. 1110.11 crore as the energy consumed escaped 

billing due to its accountal in unmetered agricultural consumption as discussed 

in para 3A.7.2(i). 

Excludes rural electrification subsidy. 



76 Review~ tel::iting to ~tatut0ty c0tpotation~ 

3A.5.2. Deficiencies in tariff fixation 

3A.5.2.1. Domestic tariff 

Tariff for domestic consumers fixed by the PSEB over the years 

was lower than the cost of power supplied to such consumers as given in the 

table in para 3A.5.1. The State Government directed (August 1993) the PSEB 

to reVise dom_estic tariff so as to cover the cost of power supply plus three per 

cent return on capital base. It was noticed in audit that PSEB revised tariff in 

October 1993 and October 1994 but tariff for domestic consumers was not 

revised to cover the cost of power supplied. Further, during revision of tariff in 

August 1995 and July 1996, the domestic tariff was not revised at all. 

Resultantly, the PSEB suffered a loss of potential revenue of Rs. 121.69 crore 

during the years 1994-95 to 1996-97. 

3A.5.2.2. Failure to include interest on equity for arriving tariff rate 

The State Government directed (August 1993) the PSEB to add 

12 per cent return on equity capital while working out the cost of production 

and supply of power to consumers for the purpose of tariff fixation. The 

PSEB, however, while arriving at the cost of production and supply of power 

for revising the tariff from October 1993, October 1994, August 1995 and July 

1996 did not add Rs. 194. 04 crore per annum, being the 12 per cent return per 
~ 

annum on equity capital of Rs. 1617 crore. Resultantly, the tariffs were 

correspondingly fixed on lower side and thereby resulting in loss of Rs. 582.12 

crore during the years 1994-95 to 1996-97. 



Review~ telating to ~tatutoty cot~otations '77 

JA.5.2.3. Delay in levy of fuel surcharge 

In case of thermal generation, the percentage of fuel (coal and 

oil) cost to the total cost is above 60 per cent. In order to neutralise the 

increase in cost of fuel of thermal generation, Planning Commission, while 

discussing Annual Plan of State Government for 1976-77 observed that PSEB 

should introduce fuel surcharge. The PSEB, however, started levying fuel 

surcharge from November 1982. 

Audit scrutiny of records relating to additional cost of fuel 

revealed that during 1992-93 to 1996-97, though the PSEB levied fuel 

surcharge on the consumers in five cases of increase in cost of fuel, the 

additional cost could no.t be fully neutralised because of delay/short levy of fuel 

surcharge. In one case of increase in cost of fuel in December 1995, the fuel 

surcharge was not levied by PSEB. Delayed/short levy of fuel surcharge had 

resulted in loss of Rs. 117.80 crore. The reasons for not neutralising the 

additional cost fully were not furnished by PSEB. 

JA.5.2.4. Fixation of monthly minimum charges 

According to the tariff applicable prior to October 1994, the 

billing of large supply industrial consumers was to be either the demand 

charges plus energy charges subject to maximum overall rate or monthly 

minimum charges (MMCs) worked out on the basis of contract demand' 

However, from October 1994, the PSEB abandoned the concept of demand 

charges and tariff 'Yas revised for raising the bills on the basis of energy 

consumption only. As the concept of demand charges had been abandoned, the 

Maximum demand in KVA sanctioned to a consumer. 



78 

PSEB decided (May 1995) that l\1MCs would be calculated on the basis of 

connected load instead of on the basis of contract demand in respect of large 

supply industri'al consumers. 

The table given below indicates the existing as well as the 

revised l\1MC rates: 

Type of industry 

Arc furnace 

Induction furnace 

Off seasonal 

General 

Existing rates as per 
contract demand 

erKVA 

200 

220 

200 

100 

Rates as per connected 
load 

rKW 

200 

220 

150 

75 

Audit scrutiny of existing, as compared to revised rates of 

l\1MCs at CBC, Ludhiana revealed that rates fixed on the basis of connected 

load yielded lesser revenue of Rs. 1. 02 crore during the period from May 1995 

to June 1996 in respect of 437 consumers. The loss after June 1996 could not 

be worked out as the l\1MCs were again revised during July 1996. 

JA.5.2.5. Fixation of power factor surcharge 

To compensate the loss of energy d4e to low power factor, a 

large power industrial consumer was charged a surcharge of one per cent on 

the bill amount for each one per cent by which the monthly average power 

factor fell below 85/88 per cent to 80 per cent, a surcharge of two per cent for 

each one per cent by which the monthly average power factor fell below 80 per 

cent. The tariff further provided that if the monthly average power factor fell 

below 80 per cent, it must be improved within a period of six months failing 



79 

which the connection could be disconnected and was not to be reconnected 

unless arrangements were made to improve monthly power factor to 85/88 per 

cent. 

During test check in audit of 1909 cases relating to two CBCs 

(Ludhiana and Patiala), it was found that in case of 98 consumers, the average 

monthly power factor ranged between 0.01 and 55 per cent during the period 

from April 1992 to March 1996 thereby resulting in loss of 3. 97 MU s of energy 

valued at Rs. 0.63 crore. The Board, however, could recover power factor 

surcharge of Rs. 0.40 crore from the consumers resulting in loss of Rs. 0.23 

crore. 

Further, in case of 31 consumers (out of 98 consumers ibid), 

although power factor was continuously below 80 per cent for more than six 

months and was as low as 0.06 per cent to 55 per cent in certain months, the 

connections were not disconnected. The period for which the power factor 

remained below 80 per cent after six months ranged from one month to 42 

months with consequent loss of 1. 75 MUs of energy resulting in loss of 

revenue of Rs. 0.30 crore against which surcharge of Rs. 0.19 crore only was 

recovered. 

3A.5.2.6. Supply voltage 

The PSEB reserved the right to give supply to the consumers at 

one point or more points and all sub-stations, switch houses, etc., on the 

consumers' premises were to be erected with the approval of the PSEB at the 

expense of the consumer. 

Prior to September 1988, all industrial loads of 100 KW and 

above were given supply at 11 KV except arc furnace loads where the supply 



RO RBViBw~ rnlating to ~tatutory cor~oratioM 

voltage was 33 KV and above. However, if the supply was given at 33 KV and 

above instead of 11 KV, the consumer was given three per cent rebate on the 

bill amount and if arc furnace load was given supply at 11 KV, a surcharge of 

17. 5 per cent on the bill amount was leviable. 

In September 1988, the PSEB fixed the supply voltage level at 

33 KV and above for consumers with connected load above 5000 KW or 

contract demand above 5000 KVA. In May 1991 , the PSEB further decided 

that such existing consumers getting supply at 11 KV should convert the 

supply to · higher voltage within 12 months failing which 17.5 per cent 

surcharge would be levied to cover the line losses, transformation losses and 

maintenance charges. However, the surcharge was not leviable if (i) the 

connected works of PSEB were not ready and (ii) the consumer deposited the 

full estimated cost of works to be constructed in his premises by the PSEB. 

The works were, however, to be completed within the scheduled time. 

An industrial consumer represented (January 1993) that only 

contract demand should be taken into consideration, as also already taken up 

with the PSEB by Industrial Associations, for giving supply at higher voltage. 

The PSEB decided (December 1993) that: 

the supply voltage would be 33 KV or above where the 

connected load exceeds 5950 KW and contract demand exceeds 

4200 KVA, 

existing consumers where contract demand was beyond 4200 

KV A and up to 5000 KV A and connected load up to 5000 KW 



81 

would be required to convert supply to higher voltage before 
. . 

any extension in load or contract demand was allowed. 

(i) It was, however, noticed in 

audit that the decision of the PSEB to 

determine the level of supply voltage on the 

basis of both connected load and contract 

Non-determination of level of 

supply voltage on the basis of 

contract demand resulted in loss of 

Rs. 12.75 crore. 

demand lacked justification because consumers with contract demand above 

4200 KV A and up to 5000 KV A but having connected load above 5000 KW 

were asked to convert supply on higher voltage within 12 months whereas the 

consumers with the same contract demand but having connected load up to 

5000 KW were not made liable to convert the supply to higher voltage. Had 

the PSEB determined the voltage of supply on the basis of contract demand 

only (also ~eing done by Electricity Boards of other States - Uttar Pradesh, 

Andhra Pradesh, T~l Nadu, Kerala, Haryana, Rajasthan, Bihar and Gujarat), 

consumers having contract demand above 4200 KV A and up to 5000 KV A 

with connected load up to 5000 KW could have been made liable to convert 

the supply to higher voltage. By doing so, the PSEB could have avoided the 

loss of Rs. 12.75 crore (assessed at 17.5 per cent being levied by the PSEB on 

account of electricity losses and maintenance charges, etc.,) in respect of such 

consumers (totalling eleven) during January 1995 to November 1996. 

(ii) Similarly, the rebate of three per 

cent on the bill amount being given to large 

supply industrial consumers getting supply at 33 

Unjustified higher voltage 

rebate resulted in loss of 

Rs. 3 I. 0 I crore. 

KV and above was withdrawn from June 1996 which should have been 

withdrawn from September 1988 when the higher supply voltage was fixed . 



82 

On representation (July 1996) from the industrial consumers, the PSEB 

restored (August 1996) the rebate. Restoration of rebate lacked justification 

because it was not admissible due to fixation of higher voltage level of supply 

by the PSEB in September 1988. Thus, unjustified higher voltage rebate of 

three per cent had resulted in loss of Rs. 31 . 01 crore to the PSEB during April 

1992 to November 1996. 

(iii) During test check of six 

cases requiring conversion to higher 

voltage (out of 12 cases), it was found 

that supply of power was converted to 

higher voltage within the stipulated 

Delayed conversion of supply to higher 

voltage due to delayed completion of 

works by the PSEB resulted in loss of 

Rs. 5.74 crore. 

period of 12 months only in one case. In case of four other cases, the delay in 

completion of works by the PSEB ranged between 14 and 29 months and in 

case of remaining one consumer, the works had not been completed so far 

(January 1997). Non-completion of works within the stipulated period of 12 

months resulted in loss of Rs. 5.74 crore because the PSEB could not levy the 

surcharge. In case of one consumer, the works by PSEB were completed in 

July 1993 but supply at higher voltage was given in April 1994 for want of 

completion of related works by the consumer. However, the PSEB had not 

recovered the surcharge of Rs. 0.59 crore from the consumer so far (August 

1997). 



Review~ relating to ~tatutoty cm~oratioM 83 

3A.5.3. Inter-State sales tariff 

In order to ensure optimum utilisation of available energy, 

surplus power in a State is supplied to deficit State through Northern Grid, 

which is controlled by Northern Regional Electricity Board (NREB). The 

billing for inter-State sales is done at generation cost of Badarpur Thermal 

Plant, New Delhi. However, to curb high frequency operation of the Northern 

Grid, it was decided in August 1991 by 

NREB that if sale of power by a surplus The PSEB suffered a loss of Rs. 1. 72 

State to deficit State is done during high crore due to inaction on its part to get 

the rates finalised. 

frequency· period of Northern Grid, the 

rate applicable for sale would be fuel rate 

of Singrauli Power Station plus transmission losses and transmission charges. 

NREB further decided (February 1992) to adopt a provisional rate of 45 paise 

per unit till the final rates were available. 

During the years 1992-93, 1993-94 and 1995-96, the PSEB sold 

380.89 MUs of energy to other States during the high frequency period. The 

PSEB raised the bills at the provisional rate of 45 paise per unit and did not 

take any action to get the final rates approved from NREB. As per purchase 

bills of Singrauli Power Station, the actual fuel rates ranged between 42.27 and 

57. 71 paise against 45 paise per unit. On pointing out (February 1997) in 

audit, the PSEB raised its claim in April 1997 for making payment on actual 

rate of Singrauli power station. It was decided (April 1997) by NREB that the 

provisional rate of 45 paise would remain in force till March 1997 and 

thereafter it would be changed after every six months because the other State 

Operation of power system at 50.2 Hz and above. 



84 

Electricity Boards maintained that the actual! rate should· be made known in 

advance to plan th.eir drawals during high frequency period. Thus, the PSEB 

suffered a noss of Rs. 1. 72 crQre due to inaction on its part to get the rates 

finalised. 

JA.60 .!Laiclk olf system for peiriodkai revisimm off vaurfous cl!narges 

The PSEB recovers from consumers service connection charges 

(SCCs) for providing connections, general charges for miscellaneous services 

and advance consumption deposits against consumption of energy. The PSEB 

has, however, not provided for any periodical review and revision of such 

charges to recover the incr~ase in cost over a period thereby affecting the 

_generation of internal sources. Some significant instances are as follows: · 

JA.6.L Dellay ~JIB ll"evision of SCCs and! gellllell'~H duurges 

(i) To cover the cost of· capital expenditure for providing 

connections, the PSEB recovers SCCs from consumers. The SCCs in respect 

of industrial/bulk supply categories w:ere revised in April 1988 (adhoc increase 

of 40 to 50 per cent over the charges fixed during April 1982). further 

revision was made in November 1995 to Rs. 1000 per KW from existing rate of 

Rs. 350 per KW (up to 100 KW) and Rs. 300 per KW (above 100 KW to 1000 

KW). 

A test check of charges fixed in November 1995 revealed that 
( . . 

the rates were revised on the basis of increase in cost of various items of 

material by ahout three times over the rates of 1987 .. 88. The industrial 

consumers represented (December 1995) against the steep hike jn SCCs on the 
. . 

grounds that the PSEB hacl already increased. tariff four times during the last·· 
: ... • 



8.S 

four years and the industry was struggling hard to survive. Conseqt1ently, th.e 

charges were reduced by Rs~ 250 per KW in case of industrial categories in 

spite of the fact that earlier rates were worked out: keeping in view the, actual 

i~crease in cost to the PSEB. 

·The reduction. in ·secs ·lacked .justification because the tariff 

rates were increased to cover the cost of power supplied (revenue expenditure) 

whereas secs were .for the cost of giving connection {capital expenditure). 

Analysis ofjmwer con~umption vis-a-vis, the cost for the small and medium 

supply, consumers revealed that PSEB suffered a loss of Rs. 4~70 crore .in 

respect' of 1'.88 lakh KW of lo.ad released during December 1995 to March 

1997 (the period up to which the information was available centrally) .. 

Audit scrutiny further revealed that the cost of various items of 

material during 1992-93 had. increased by two times as compared to 1987-88 

' 
thereby indicating .the compelling· need for revision of SCCs. As the rates of 

SCCs were not revised, the PSEB was put to a loss of Rs. 8.62 crore in respect 

of 2.46 lakh KW of load released to the small and medium· industrial supply 

· consumers alone during April 1992 to October 1995 .. 

(ii) S~milarly, general charges representing expenditure on . 

miscellaneous services such as meter testing, service charges, etc., fixed in 

October 1982 were revised in April 1988 and September 1991. Audit scrutiny . 
,. 

of general charges fixed in September 1991 revealed that the saine were revised 
. . . 

on account of increase in establishment expend~ture by Rs .. 105 crore since the 

' last revision in ;\pril 1988 and additional revenue of rupees three crore was 
. . 

assessed by PSEB. Though the establishment expenditure of _the PSEB had 

'increased by Rs: 111 crore up to 1993-94 wh.ert comparedwith 1990-91 (basis 



86 

for revision in September 1991 ), general charges were not increased. Thus, 

non-revision of general charges in spite of substantial increase in establishment 

expenditure in 1993-94 resulted in loss of Rs. 6.00 crore during 1994-95 and 

1995-96. 

3A.6.2. Exemption granted to existing consumers from scope of 
revision of rates of advance consumption deposit (ACD) 
and security for meters 

Terms and conditions of 

supply of power to consumers, inter a/ia, 
Despite enabling provision in the rules, 

ACD and security for meters amounting 

to Rs. 268. 95 crore were not obtained 

from existing consumers. 
provided that any time during the 

existence of an agreement executed by the 

consumers with the PSEB, it may require the consumers to deposit additional 

ACD against advance energy charges on which no interest shall be payable. 

The rates of ACD fixed in September 1982 were revised as late 

as during December 1993, based on tariff revision of October 1993, although 

the tariff was revised six times during the intervening period. These rates were 

last revised in May 1996 based on tariff revision during August 1995. In spite 

of enabling provision in the rules, the revised rates were not made applicable in 

case of existing consumers. Resultantly, the Board could not generate 

additional resources of Rs.89.31 crore and Rs.108.84 crore from existing 

consumers on the basis of rates of ACD revised in December 1993 (ranging 

from Rs. 20 to Rs. 330 per KW ofload) and May 1996 (ranging from Rs. 30 to 

Rs. 250 per KW ofload) respectively. 

Similarly, the rates of security for meters and metering 

equipment revised in December 1993 and May 1996 were not made applicable 



Re\liew~ telating to ~tatutoty cotpotation~ 87 

to existing consumers resulting in non-mobilisation of additional resources of 

Rs. 35 crore and Rs.35 .80 crore respectively. 

Obtaining of ACD at the revised rates from existing consumers 

could have served as security for recovery of electricity charges and thereby 

facilitated adjustment ofRs.29.47 crore, up to the end of March 1997, towards 

outstanding recoveries from permanently disconnected consumers. 

3A.6.3. Delay in revision of prices of meters, metering equipment 
and meter rentals for recovery from consumers 

The PSEB had not prescribed any 
Delayed revision of meter 

periodicity for review and revision of prices of rentals along with prices of 

meters and metenng equipment 

meters and metering equipment to be recovered resulted in loss of Rs. l.57 crore. 

from consumers on account of damaged/burnt 

meters due to their negligence/faults. However, the prices were being reviewed 

and revised by the PSEB every year since 1991-92 on the basis of the purchase 

orders placed in the preceding years. 

Audit scrutiny of revision of prices made during 1992-93, 1993-

94 and 1994-95 revealed that revisions were not made from 1 April and delay 

in revision was 40, 30 and 30 days respectively. This resulted in short-recovery 

of Rs.1.98 lakh in one division test checked (out of total four divisions) 

towards cost of 0.16 lakh damaged/burnt meters and metering equipment and 

repairable single and three phase meters. 

Further, as the average prices formed the basis of revision of 

meter rentals, the same were also revised late along with the prices of 

meters/metering equipment which also resulted in short-recovery of meter 



88 Ravh!w~ talating to ~tatutoty COl'~otation~ 

rentals amounting to Rs.1.57 crore in respect of 33 .32 lakh, 34.97 lakh and 

35.36 lakh meters/metering equipment. 

JA. 7. Billing 

Raising of correct bills according to the tariff fixed is an 

important activity of PSEB so as to realise the contemplated revenue. The 

sales manual of the PSEB governing supply of electricity to consumers 

embodies the instructions regarding release of connection, charges to be 

recovered, checking of connections to curb theft of electricity, etc. 

JA.7.1. Under billing 

JA.7.1.1. Industrial consumers 

(a) In order to neutralise the additional expenditure on fuel required 

for generation of electricity, bill amount was to be increased at the fuel 

surcharge rates notified by the PSEB. It was, however, noticed during audit of 

CBC, Ludhiana (out of total three CBCs) that while levying low tension(LT), 

steel rolling mill (SRM) and lower power factor surcharges, the fuel surcharge 

levied during April 1992 to October 1992 and May 1995 to June 1996 was not 

included in the bill amount for calculating the surcharges, ibid, thereby 

resulting in under billing of Rs. 0.09 crore. 

(b) The Sales Manual of the 

Board provides that not more than one 

connection be allowed within the same 

premises in the same or different names to 

avoid loss of revenue on account of 

application of higher industrial tariffs. It 

Running of more than one 

industrial connection in the same 

premises in contravention lo the 

provisions of sales manual of the 

PSEB resulted in loss of revenue of 

Rs. 2.40 crore. 



Reviews telating to ~tatutoty cot~otations 89 

was seen in audit that in 12 cases, more. than one industrial connection was 

running in the same premises thereby resulting in loss of revenue of Rs. 2.40 

crore to the PSEB as given in Annexure 8. 

In order to ~void revenue loss due to consumers not getting the 

connections clubbed, the PSEB decided in September 1995 that more than one 

connection in the same premises be treated as one and bill raised from January 

1996 accordingly. This was not done by the Sub-Divisional Offices in respect 

of eight consumers (from serial numbers 4 to 11 of Annexure 8) thereby 

_resulting in loss of Rs. 0.06 crore. 

3A.7.l.2. Agricultural consumers 

The billing of agricultural 
Based on sanctioned load and 

consumers 1s done on flat rate on the basis of flat rate tariff, there was 

under-billing of Rs 36.95 
sanctioned load as per tariff fixed by the Board. 

crore to agricultural 

Accordingly, a sum of Rs.820.81 crore was consumers. 

required to be billed against which Rs. 783.86 crore only were billed by the 

PSEB during the period from 1992-93 to l 996-97(up to January 1997 as 

supply of power was m~de free from February 1997) resulting in under billing 

of Rs. 36.95 crore as indicated below: 

Year Average Billed amount Actual to Under 
load in bythePSEB be billed billed 
BHP ( Rupees in crore) 

1992-93 2827849 66.79 73 .02 6.23 

1993-94 2975746 123.49 129.18 5.69 

1994-95 3152701 206.27 214.15 7.88 

1995-96 3318467 226.12 233 .68 7.56 

1996-97 3415898 161.19 170.78 9.59 

(up to January 
1997) 

Total 783.86 820.81 36.95 



90 R,!Vh!w~ t€!lating to ~tatutmy cotpotation!: 

The reasons for not raising the bills on the basis of sanctioned 

load had not been furnished to audit. The action, if any, taken for non-raising 

the bills correctly was also not made available to audit. 

JA.7.2. Energy escaping billing 

(i) The PSEB was computing 

consumption of energy by agricultural 

consumers· (where billing in over 98 per cent 

cases was done at flat rate ranging from 

Rs. 19 to Rs. 65 per BHP .. during 1992-93 

Consumption of energy of 10483 

MUs valued at Rs. 1110.11 crore 

escaped billing due to its accountal 

in unmdered agricultural 

consumption. 

to 1995-96) on the basis of readings of energy meters installed on 

representative feeders. Such consumption was ~eing inflated by PSEB by 

adding consumption on account of use of oversize motors, use of motors 

during single phase supply, excessive light load oftubewells, etc. During 1992-

93 to 1996-97, the consumption due to these factors added was 2269 MUs, 

2218 MUs, 1872 MUs, 1883 MUs and 2241 MUs respectively. The addition 

of consumption on these factors lacked justification because the same was 

already included in the consumption worked out on the basis of meters installed 

on representative feeders. Audit scrutiny further revealed that per BHP 

consumption of energy for flat rate consumers was more than two and a half 

times of the consumption of agricultural consumers to whom metered supply 

was given. Thus, by inflating consumption of energy by agricultural 

consumers, the revenue loss of PSEB worked out to Rs. 1110.11 crore and 

Other consumers are domestic, non-residential, industrial (small power, medium 
power, large power). public lighting, grid and bulk supply. 
Brake horse power equivalent to .746 KW. 



91 

Rs. 58.59 crore to the State Government on account of electricity duty during 

the years .1992~93 to 1996-97 as this had escaped billing. 

(ii) With a view to curbing unauthorised extensions and theft of 

energy, the PSEB had prescribed a system of periodical checking of connections 

by the field staff The percentage of connections checked against the norms 

fixed by the PSEB and the recoverable revenue detected for the last_five years 

ended 1996.;.97 are as under: 

Numbeir !P'cricen- Revenue 
tage to (Rupees i1IU 

icommec- ICll"Oll"'e) 
tfions 
d1eickedl 

1992-93 2293018 259736 11 ·7595 2.92 . 0.58 

1993-94 2393761 1309346 55 72789 5.56 7.60 

1994-95 2421840 284624 12 21922 7.70 l.95 
, 1995-96 2564936 448414 l7 27374 6.10 2.87 

1996-97 2658160 686825 26 50755 7.39 7.04 

It would be seen that percentage of checking of connections 

when compared with the norms came down from 55 in 1993-94 to 26 in 1996-

97. The reasons for reduction in checking were not furnished by PSEB. Due 

to failure of the PSEB to check the connections to the extent of prescribed 

norm,. the theft of energy by consumers remained undetected. 

(iii) The Enforcement · Directorate · had also been checking 

. . 

. connections to detect cases of pilferagyftheft of energy. Norms for checking by 

· the enforcement staff had not been fixed by the PSEB. 



92 

The table below indicates the percentage of connections 

checked, the extent of pilferage detected and the additional realisable revenue 

detected during the five years ended 1996-97: 

Particulan 

1. Total connections 
(Number in 
thousand) 

2. Connections 
checked (Number) 

3. Number of 
connections where 
theft, etc., detected 

4 . Percentage of theft 
cases to connec­
tions checked 

5. Percentage of 
connections 
checked 

6. Revenue realisable 
as a result of 
pilferage detected 
(Rupees in crore) 

1992-93 

3989.52 

20383 

4317 

21.18 

0.51 

7.77 

1993-94 

4184.78 

19114 

4225 

22.10 

0.46 

17.04 

1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 

4239.51 4508.64 4668.74 

5349 11423 18886 

1056 2847 4883 

19.74 24.92 25.86 

0.13 0.25 0.40 

l.90 4.58 12.85 

The percentage of connections checked had come down from 

0.51 in 1992-93 to 0.40 in 1996-97. Reasons for reduction in checking were 

not furnished . 

The PSEB has not maintained 

age-wise data of realisable amount and 

recoveries made so as to have an effective 

control over recoveries. Against the total 

Status of recovery of balance 

amount of Rs. 35.91 crore being 

the value of pilfered energy was 

not known. 

realisable amount of Rs.64.18 crore detected in checking by the field and the 

enforcement staff, the total recoveries effected during the five years up to 

1996-97 amounted to only Rs. 28.27 crore. The position of balance recovery 



Review!: relating to ~tatut0ty cotp0tation!: 93 

of Rs. 3 5. 91 crore was called for from PSEB in March 1997 but no reply had 

been received (August 1997). 

(iv) During the four years ending March 1996, 7.99 lakh defective 

single and three phase meters were replaced without determining their 

percentage of inaccuracy. In the absence of test results, the exact financial loss 

on this account could not be ascertained. 

Technical Audit Wing of the Board reported (April 1993) that it 

checked 2186 single and three phase defective meters received in Metering 

Equipment Division, Ludhiana between December 1992 and January 1993 . Of 

this, 473 (22 per cent) theft cases were detected. 

Evidently, the practice of replacing the meters without 

conducting tests was not justified because theft cases remained undetected. 

3A.7.3. The defective/inoperative meters 
The meter rentals of Rs 3.38 

were not being replaced immediately. The delay crore were incorrectly 

ranged from one month to more than 12 months. 

Though meter rentals were not to be recovered 

recovered from consumers for 

the periods the meters 

remained defective 

from the consumers for the period the meters were defective, the PSEB 

recovered Rs.3.38 crore from the consumers for defective meters during 

1992-93 to 1995-96. 

3A.8. Internal Audit 

The internal audit staff attached The delayed recovery of various 

to revenue sub-divisions functions under the charges from consumers resulted 

in loss of interest of Rs. 10.06 
control of Chief Auditor. The quantum of 

crore. 

internal audit was 100 per cent except billing of 

domestic supply, non residential supply and agriculture supply consumers 



94 

where the quantum of audit was 8.33 per cent, 50 per cent and 16.66 per cent 

respectively. The quick realisation from the consumers was the prime 

responsibility of sub-divisional officers and their staff. 

During the years 1993-94 to 1995-96, Internal Audit 

Organisation had been repeatedly pointing out under-assessment of revenue 

mainly due to wrong application of tariff, non-recovery of average 

consumption charges having defective meters and cost of burnt meters, short 

recovery of meter rent, security and service connection charges, etc. Total 

underassessment detected during the years, ibid, was Rs. 68.73 crore. This 

was indicative of the fact that bills to the consumers were not being prepared 

with proper care. As the internal audit had been in arrears for an average 

period from five to thirteen months in respect of industrial category and for 12 

to 23 months in respect of other categories, the delayed recovery of Rs.68. 73 

crore from the consumers had resulted in loss of interest of Rs.10.06 crore to 

the PSEB. 

3A.9. Conclusion 

The PSEB has been incurring losses persistently over the years 

on sale of its energy due to non-determination of tariff on the basis of cost of 

production and supply and failure to increase fuel surcharge in proportion to 

the increase in cost of fuel. The fixation of various charges such as service 

connection charges and general charges is not being reviewed at regular 

intervals for their revision thereby adversely affecting the generation of internal 

resources. The practice of inflating unmetered agricultural consumption had 

been escaping billing and checking of connections to detect theft of energy had 

come down drastically. There is compelling need to review the above areas for 

bringing improvements. 



Review~ telQting to ~tQtutoty cot~atQtion~ 95 

Section 3B 

PUNJAB FINANCIAL CORPORATION 

HIGHLIGHTS 

The Punjab Financial Corporation (PFC) provides loans to 

small and medium industrial units to promote industrialisation in the 

State of Punjab. The PFC, established in 1953 (and reconstituted in April 

1967) has disbursed loans of Rs.342.85 crore to 3500 units during the five 

years up to 1995-96 and has incurred cumulative loss of Rs.60.60 crore up 

to 1995-96. 
(Paragraphs 3B.1 and 3B.5) 

The record of performance of the PFC regarding the 

recovery of loans had been unsatisfactory; the rate of recovery had 

declined from 52 per cent in 1991-92 to 41 per cent in 1995-96. Total 

disbursement of Rs. 681.10 crore was financed by plough back of 

recoveries to the extent of Rs. 232.23 crore. Accordingly, the PFC was yet 

to achieve self reliance even after 28 years of operation. 
(Paragraphs 3B.7.2.1. and 3B.7.2.5.) 

Out of the total overdue amount of Rs.143.74 crore, 

Rs. 18.56 crore were irrecoverable in the absence of adequate safeguards. 

For 67 per cent of the default amount aggregating Rs.96.98 crore, no 

recovery had been received continuously for the past two years. 
(Paragraphs 3B.7.3.2. and 3B.7.4.2.) 

The PFC disbursed loan to ancillary units even though the 

envisaged nucleus plants for providing technical know-how, marketing, 

etc., were not set up resulting in non-recovery of Rs.14.59 crore. An 

amount of Rs.0.49 crore was embezzled through bogus sanction of loans 

and Rs.0.59 crore were disbursed to 86 units through fictitious machinery 

suppliers. 

(Paragraphs 3B.7.5.(a) and (b)) 



96 

The PFC sustained a loss ~f Rs.4.59 crore in belated 

disposal of 183 acquired units as their sale value was lesser than the 

assessed value. 
(Paragraph 3B. 7 .5( d)(i)) 

More significantly, in 10 cases test checked, the PFC could 

not recover Rs.8.69 crore from loanee units as the loans were sanctioned 
~· 

without proper pre-sanction appraisal of projects and without adherence 

to the prescribed rules and in disregard of the advice of IDBI. 
(Paragraph 3B.7.6.) 

3B.1. Introduction 

Punjab Financial Corporation (PFC) was established in 1953 

under the State Financial Corporations (SFCs) Act, 1951 . It was reconstituted 

on 1 April 1967 under Section 69 of Punjab Re-Organisation Act, 1966. The 

object of the PFC is to provide loans to small and medium industrial units. The 

PFC is also acting as an agent for disbursement of Central and State investment 

subsidies. The PFC had disbursed loans of Rs.342.85 crore to 3500 loanees 

during the five years up to 1995-96. 

3B.2 Organisational set-up 

The management of the PFC is vested in a Board of Directors. 

As at the end of March 1996, there were 12 directors including a Chairman. 

The Managing Director is the Chief Executive of the PFC and is appointed by 

the State Government. Besides, the PFC has nine district offices each headed 

by a District Manager. 

3B.3 Scope of audit 

Mention was made m the Report of the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India for the year 1989-90 (Commercial)-Government of 

Punjab about the sanction and disbursement of loans vis-a-vis their recovery. 



_R_e_vi_ew_s~te_la_t_in~g~t_o_~_t_a_tu_t_ot~y~c_o~t~~o_ta_t_io_n_s~~~~~~~~~~~~-97 

The review was discussed by the Committee on Public 

Undertakings in December 1995 but its recommendations were awaited 

(September 1997). 

The present audit review examined the sanction and 

disbursement of loans by PFC along with recovery performance of dues during 

the five years from 1991-92 to 1995-96, as the PFC had not compiled the 

accounts for the year 1996-97 (September 1997). 

3B.4 Capital structure 

3B.4.1. Against the authorised capital of Rs.100 crore, the PFC had a 

paid-up capital of Rs.27.05 crore as on 31 March 1996. The paid-up capital 

was contributed by the State Government (Rs.15 .82 crore ), Industrial 

Development Bank of India-IDBI (Rs.10.4 7 crore) and scheduled banks and 

others (Rs.0.76 crore). S' c. l... \Sc. \. 
C:. •Of"}I '"°'.., 

'""'1...,. .. ""' 

15.82 Paid up Capital 

- State 

IDBI 

Q. 7 6 - Scheduled Banks and 
others 

10.47 

Besides, the resources of the PFC were augmented by 

borrowings which, inter alia, included issue of bonds and debentures and 



98 

. . 

from IDBI and Smail Kndustries Development, Bank of India (SIDB][). The 

total amount outstanding on this account, as on 31 March 1996, amounted to 

Rs.356.6] crore. 

3B.4l.2. According to the provisions in ·the _ SFCs Act, the total of (i) 

bonds and debentures issued and outstanding, (ii) the amounts borrowed by the. 

JPFC ·and (iii) its contingent liabilities and underwriting agreements shall not 

exceed ten times the amount of paid-up share capital and reserve fund~ The 

foriit can be raised thirty times with prior approval of IDBt 

The table below indicates the ratio of borrowings including . . . ' . 

bonds# to paid-up capital and reserve fund for the last five years ended 

]995-96: 

('.,\.<':"-~ r-C., ""·"-·<:) 
(';'>'. f ( J 

JPaid-up capital 9.74 9.74 9.74 9.74 ·21.05 

Reserve fund - 8.52 8.52 9.52 9.57 11.13 

TotaD 18.26 rn.26 19.26 19.3Jl 38J.8 

Borrowings including 218.33 . 256.67 303.75 336.06 356.61 
bonds.and debentures 

Ratio of borrowings l ].96 14.06' 15.77 17.40 9.34 
to paid-up capital and 
reserve fund 

It would be seen that though borrowings of the PFC were ten 

times in excess of t~e paid-up share capital_ and reserve fund during· 1991-92 to 

1994-95, the approval of IDBI was not obtained. 

There were no conti11ge11t liabilities and unde1Writing agreements 



Review~ telating to ~tatutory c0t~0tatioM 99 

JB.5. Financial position and working results 

The PFC had been maintaining its accounts on cash basis since 

1984-85. The PFC had finalised its accounts up to 1995-96. The financial 

position and working results of the PFC for five years up to 1995-96 are 

indicated in Annexure 9. 

The accumulated loss of the PFC amounted to Rs. 60.60 crore 

up to the year 1995-96. The reasons for losses were attributable mainly to: 

/\.,h"""" ,,J ....,,.,.. 

'· ... c'\ .J. ~J.-..w 
&.J..~ """"~ -
ff~~,~t>. -
6-' '-• ~ , ... °O<ts-<" I 

'i..t.: d I ~· 
'\.J Y"" 1,.,, , .....s 

...._\'\.lff\"' & 

JB.6 

J B.6.1. 

poor recovery of dues from loanees; c~ ........ ~e tul (o\:o\ ....... ~ ~ ")Q.. ')fl "'2-- 1 

c, I 

reduction of lending rate by one per cent due to disturbed 
conditions in Punjab from July 1985 to March 1992 resulting in 
loss of Rs.21 crore; 

lack of growth in business due to liquidity constraints; and c "~"' 't .. J. 
r--\ \ () !, "'"-< s&.6 . J .. /: 

increase in interest burden which increased from Rs. 19.85 crore 
in 199 1-92 to Rs. 45 . 02 crore in 1995-96. Besides, PFC also 
paid penal interest of Rs.59.47 lakh during June 1992 to August {:,..,. h 

1994 on account of delay ranging from 3 to 108 days in S'~-\ 

repayment of 45 instalments of loans/interest aggregating 
Rs.63 .28 crore availed from IDBI/SIDBI. 

Loan operations 

Financial assistance is provided by the PFC to the beneficiaries 

on receipt of applications accompanied by a detailed project report. The PFC 

conducts technical and financial appraisal in .order to assess the economic 

viability of the projects. The PFC also stresses on the promoter's background, 

the product and its marketability and sanctions loan to a promotee keeping the 

prescribed margin of safety. Disbursement of loan is made after ensuring title 

deed, non-encumbrance certificate, mortgage deed, etc., of the land_ on which 

project is to be set up by entrepreneurs. In case of plant and machinery, the 

payment is made by the PFC direct to the machinery supplier. Instalments of 

loan are released on the basis of progress of implementation of the project. 



11.. 

100 Revh!ws telating to ~tatutoty cot~otations 

According to rules, entire loan sanctioned is to be disbursed within six months 

of sanction of loan. 

JB.6.2. The table below indicates the receipt of loan applications, gross 

sanctions, disbursements made for the last five years from 1991-92 to 1995-96: 

Pariladan 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-9' a..llllte .. -· , r - .... - ..... - ... .. - ... .. - ..... - ..... ... - • - • - - - ... - .. -
Applicat>ons 268 32 69 Ul 19.64 103 IS.2S 211 2S64 46 1892 
pendina al !he 
beginnina of 
yar 

b ApplicabOnS IS47 99.12 967 1 43.~ 919 142. 19 3S6 1936 S40 140 14 22742 14168S 
recaved 

Tobi 1115 Ill.II 1110 1'3.14 1011 157.44 5'7 105.00 516 159.°' 11742 141U5 

d ApplicabOnS IS46 92 25 BI S 102 66 649 107 82 411 70U 374 9978 16483 1009.28 
unc6oncd 

Applications 116 19.92 202 4S.23 161 23.98 99 IS.93 86 3638 613.2 364.67 

lai-1/ 
withdnwnl 
rejecud 

Tobi IU l 111.17 !017 147.n I ll 131.M 511 IUI 4'8 13'.16 22615 U 7l .,S 

g Applications m 19.64 103 IS.2S 211 l S.64 46 1892 126 22 90 127 42.90 
pcndang al !he 
clooe oflhe 
year 

h Loans 1643 61 63 689 67.30 485 74.40 36S 7028 318 6924 10194 68110 
disbursed 

Amounl 21.14 23.89 31.98 37.ll SI 28 292.83 
recovered 
(Prinapol 
only) 

(1'., ctnl) 

Pere<ntage of 92 91 19 92 79 
appticat>ons 
~ 

The receipt of applications had decreased from 1547 during 

1991-92 to 540 during 1995-96 and the applications sanctioned had also 

decreased from 1546 to 374 during the same period. The percentage of 

applications appraised had also come down from 92 during 1991-92 to 79 

during 1995-96. Besides, pace of disbursement was also slow. 

J 

,.._ ·-"""" '\. "i 

~ 

16 



, "'!.­
~ 

Reviews relating to ,gtatutmy cot~otations 101 

JB.7. Recovery performance 

3B.7.l. Recovery of loan instalments is pursued by recovery branch of 

the PFC. District offices of the PFC follow up the units whose payments are 

r _,..,.J not received on due dates. In the event of continued default by the loanees, ' ,1.. ...,_ ... -i 
~ .... (>. ~ 

0 r-- action under Section 29 of SFCs Act is taken to take over the assets of units. 1 c 

The PFC could also purchase the assets of the defaulting unit in auction 

through court. After taking over the assets of the units in default, the same are 
~· 

sold by PFC through open tenders and realisation adjusted against the dues. In 

cases, where full amount is not recovered, the same are pursued through 

District Collectors for effecting recovery as arrears of land revenue. 

3B.7.2. Recoveries and default 

3B.7.2.I. The position regarding amount due for recovery, targets of 

recovery fixed , actual recovery, shortfall in recovery, etc., during the last five 

years up to 1995-96 was as under: 

Particulars 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 
( Rupees in crore ) 

Amount due for 93.75 105.00 159.38 195.24 246.94 
recovery 

2 Amount 12.93 7.66 5 18 3.50 
rescheduled 

3 Net recoverable 80.82 97.34 159.38 190.06 243.44 
4 Target of recovery 42.00 51 .00 62.50 100.00 110.00 

fixed 
5 Actual recovery 42.29 51 .35 67.70 79.69 99.70 
6 Shortfall 20.31 10.30 
7 Amount in default 38.53 45.99 91.68 110.37 143 . 74~ 

(Per cent) 
8 Percentage of 52 52 39 53 45 

target of recovery 
to net recoverable 

9 Percentage of 52 53 42 42 41 
recovery to 
amount due 

Ov.. vl. It. U f \-\.i (. ' " 4 

0-. :; .\,-

\F 

,. 



1-2 

1 'i ;;1 

i -

102 

...14 

~., 

.i C\ -I L.'1·")~ 

Review~ telating to ~tatutoty cot~otation~ 

Comparison of Recovery to Collectibles 

(Rupees in crore) 
300.--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---. 

250 

200 

150 

100 

50 

0 
1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 

I •Actual recovery Amount in default 

... ? ~ I 

JB.7.2.2. The PFC could not achieve the target of recovery fixed during 

the years 1994-95 and 1995-96 as there was shortfall of Rs.20.31 crore and 

Rs.10.30 crore during the respective years. The percentage of recovery to the 

amount due had also come down from 52 in 1991-92 to 41 in 1995-96. 

JB.7.2.3. At the end of 1995-96, out of 

default amount of Rs.143.74 crore, final notices 

to recall the loans were issued for Rs.39.55 

crore (28 per cent only). 

Out of total default amount of 
Rs.143.74 crore, as on March 
1996, final notices to recall 
the loans were issued for 
Rs.39.55 crore (28 per cent 
only) 

JB.7.2.4. It was further noticed in audit that the targets fixed for recovety 

of principal and interest after reschedulement have come down from 52 per 

cent in 1991-92 to 45 per cent in 1995-96 and separate targets for collection of 

dues against current demand and those against arrears indicating separately 

principal and interest were not fixed. Audit scrutiny revealed that in the year 

1991-92, targets of recovery were fixed after taking into account total amount 

due for recovery. As regards 1993-94, the percentage of target was lower 

because an amount of Rs. 30.87 lakh rescheduled earlier was cancelled during 



... 

101 

the year. The targets for 1995-96 were fixed after deducting doubtful and loss 

assets from the amount due for recovery on the receipt of instructions from 

IDBI regarding classification of assets as such. Consequently, the percentage 

of recovery targets were lower when worked out with reference to net 

recoverables. 

3B.7.2.5. The total disbursement since 
J2, I t1•"-

inception was Rs. 681 .10 crore. It was 

financed by plough back of recoveries made 

to the extent of Rs. 232.23 crore (after 

deducting cumulative loss of Rs. 60.60 

Since the contribution from 
recovery of principal and interest 
amount for disbursement was very 
low, the PFC was yet to achieve self 
reliance even after 28 years of 
financial operations. 

"') 6 ~\ 
!) ~ .2:<\2 ~s 

~ 

? 1 TJ. 

. crore up to 1995-96) which constituted only 34 per cent of total disbursements. 

The PFC had to depend on costlier outside sources of finance. Thus, PFC was 

yet to achieve self reliance even after 28 years of operations. 

3B.7.3. Details of default 

3B.7.3.1. The details of amount in default up to 1995-96 are given below: 

Period No. Per cent Princi- Inte- Total Per cent 
of pal rest 
units 

(Rupees in crore) 

Up to one year 770 20.21 10.50 10.70 21.20 14.75 

Above one year 602 15.80 14.25 11.31 25 .56 17.78 
to two years 

Above two years 1811 47.53 28.18 26.66 54.84 38.15 
to five years 

Above five years 503 13 .20 9.34 26.88 36.22 25.20 
to seven years 

Over seven years 124 3.26 5.92 5.92 4.12 

Total 3810 
1 t< 68.19 75.55 143.74 



lQ4~~~~~~~~~~~~R_e_v_ie_w_~_t_el_a_ti~ng...._to_~~ta_t_ut_o~ty..._co_t~po_t_a_ti_on_~ 

54.84 

25.56 

36.22 
(Rupees in crores) 

- Up to one year 
Above one year to two years 

- Above two years to five years 
- Above five years to seven year 
- Over seven years 

3B.7.3.2. The amount in default where no recovery had been received 

continuously for the past two years was 

Rs.96.98 cro.re from 2438 units which was 67' 

per cent of total amount in default of 

Rs.143.74 crore. 

The amount in default where no 
recovery had been received for 
continuous two years was Rs.96.98 
crore which was 67 per cent of total 
amo1mt in default of Rs.143.74 
crore, as on March 1996. 

3B.7.4. Classification of outstanding amount 

3B.7.4.1. In the case of financial corporations, the IDBI had classified 

(March 1994) the assets into standard, sub-standard, doubtful and loss or 

irrecoverable assets. Standard asset is one which does not disclose any 

problem whereas sub-standard asset has been classified as non-performing 

asset for a period not exceeding two years. Any sub-standard asset which 

remains non-performing beyond two years becomes doubtful and an asset 

where loss has been identified but the amount has not been written off wholly 

or partly is termed as loss asset. 

-



R<:ivi ew~ rnlatihg to ~tatutmy cotpotatioM 105 

38.7.4.2. The table below indicates the outstanding loan and 

interest, its classification into standard, sub-standard, doubtful and 

irrecoverable (loss) assets by the PFC for the last four years up to 1995-96: 

Particulars 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 
(Ruoees in crore) 

a Outstanding 
Loan 298.52 369.02 373.36 388.27 
Interest 42.50 46.00 80.48 110.67 
Total 341.02 415.02 453.84 498.94 

b Standard 206.16 263.02 209.73 196.35 
c Sub-standard 70.47 81.70 101.66 135.79 
d Doubtful 50.07 55 .30 126.49 148.24 
e Irrecoverable 14.32 15.00 15.96 18.56 

(Per cent) 
f Percentage of 40 37 54 61 

sub-standard, 
doubtful and 
irrecoverable 
assets to total 
recoverable dues 

The percentage of sub-standard, 
An amount of Rs.18.56 

doubtful and irrecoverable outstanding amounts to crore was irrecoverable at 
the end of March 1996 as it 

the total outstanding amount had increased from 37 was not backed by any 
security. 

per cent in 1993-94 . to 61 per cent in 1995-96. 

This is indicative of deteriorating recovery performance and poor financial 

health of PFC. An amount of Rs.18.56 crore was irrecoverable at the end of 

J'1 r 

March 1996 as it was not backed by any security. Besides, Rs.1.55 crore were ~~ C• t~ s 

written off during the years 1989-90 to 1995-96 and resulted in total loss to 

PFC. 

The principal reasons for poor recovery performance are: ., 
deficiencies in appraisal, sanction and disbursement of loans; / 

lack of system of monitoring, utilisation of funds, growth and 

health of loanee units; and ~I ). l ·J 

delay in acquisition/disposal of units in default. • --) r 



~ \< ("V\,_~ , \ 

106 

3B.7.5. 

(a) 

Reviews rnh1ting to ~tatut0ty cotpotatioM 

Significant instances of defective sanction of loans an• given 
below: 

Loans to ancillary units without setting up of nucleus plants 

The PFC had disbursed loans of Rs.1707.54 lakh to 107 units 

during February 1986 to December 1993 for setting up ancillary units. These 

ancillary units had either become sick or were not performing well. Nine units c z. 

to which loans of Rs. 193. 08 lakh were disbursed were taken over by the PFC 

up to March 1994. Of these, five units were sold for Rs.29.86 lakh leaving c - I A 

balance of Rs.13 5 .23 lakh unrecovered. The amount in default of balance 98 

units to which an amount of Rs. 1514. 46 lakh was disbursed had swelled to ' 1 ., 

Rs.1324 .03 lakh (including interest) at the end of March 1996 from Rs.694.49 C ?....~ 

lakh at the end of March 1994. The principal reason for the poor performance c lj 6 

of these units was that the envisaged nucleus plants to provide facilities of 

technical know-how, raw material, marketing, etc., to these ancillary units were 

not set up. 

(b) Loans to non-existent units 

(i) The District Office, Amritsar 

1· ~.) \) ~ n ~ c , disbursed Rs.49.30 lakh in instalments during July 

Loans of Rs.49.30 lakh 
disbursed to non-existent 
loanee units m Amritsar 
district were embezzled in 
connivance with the 
officials of PFC. 

IC v. 

1993 to June 1994 to seven loanees. As the units 

were not paying loan instalments, the officers of the 

head office conducted an enquiry and reported (August 1995) that the amount l'l-., J. 
1 J:< 

had been embezzled by the loanees in connivance with officials of PFC because 

disbursement was made to non-existent loanees on the basis of false appraisal 

and verification reports of machinery/raw material. 

The concerned officers were suspended (August 1995). The iv Ut. · we: 

PFC had not so far (September 1997) taken any remedial action to avoid 

recurrence of such irregularities in future. 



Review~ telatihg to ~tatut0ty cot~otatioM 

(ii) Faridk"bt and Ferozepur district 

offices of the PFC had disbursed Rs.98.46 lakh 

during 1991-92 to 217 units under Special 

Employment Programme for Educated Youth. 

107 

Disbursement of loans to 86 
units through non-existent 
machinery suppliers resulted 
in non-recovery of Rs.59.21 
lakh. 

The PFC had conducted verification of loanee units in July- ,., 
, +- - 'G"c +...:, 

August 1992 and found that 86 units in Ferozepur and Faridkot districts to 1 ., o 

whom loans amounting to Rs.39.08 lakh were disbursed (through non-existent (- >7 

machinery suppliers) during 1991-92 had not actually been set up. The 

officers/officials concerned with the cases were suspended. As at the end of r: - °3l1 ~ \"'o.., 1 l.. 

March 1996, the amount in default against 86 units was Rs.59.21 lakh ( - L. J. 

including interest. 

Thus, due to irregular disbursement of loans, the recovery of 

Rs. 59 .21 lakh was not certain. Besides, the object of providing self 

employment to educated youth was also not achieved. 

(c) Dishonouring of cheques 

A review of cheques, received during the period from 1993-94 \ 

to 1995-96 in respect of which record was maintained at head office, revealed 

that 590 number of cheques amounting to Rs.744 lakh had been dishonoured. \c:.I) 'I 
(\ 

This adversely affected the performance of recovery. However, no legal action 

was taken against the loanees. 

- ..\\, l 

(d) Delay in acquisition/disposal of units in default 

(i) The units in default in repayment 

of loans instalments above two years increased 

Disposal of 183 acqwred units 
after a delay of two to 77 months 
during the five years up to 
March 1996 resuJted in loss of 

from 672 number in 1991-92 to 2438 number in Rs.4.59 crore as their sale value 
was lesser than their assessed 

Q--- )"1i.- f995-96. The PFC, however, acquired only 272 
~ 

value. 



108 RBViBw~ tBlating to ~tatutoty cotpmatioM 

units during 1991-92 to 1995-96 under Section 29 of SFCs Act. Out of 364 

units (including 92 units in possession on l April 1991) with assessed value of 

'2-);~\\ Rs.5669.46 lakh, 183 units (assessed value: Rs.2500.60 lakh) were sold after a 

delay ranging from two to 77 months during the five years up to 1995-96 for 

Rs.204 1.62 lakh resulting in loss ofRs.458.98 lakh. 

Details of 18 l units lying unsold 

(acquired under Section 29), at the end of 

March 1996, were as under: 

i) Less than one year 

ii) One year and above but less than three years 

18 1 acquired uni ts with 
assessed value of Rs.30. 70 crore 
were lymg unsold as on March 
1996 which adversely affected 
the plough back position of the 
PFC. 

Number Assessed 
value 

(Rupees in 
lakh) 

65 1221.33 

74 1351.53 

iii) Three years and above but less than five years 19 251.41 

iv) Five years and above 23 245.73 

Total 181 3070.00 

The PFC attributed (March 1997) non/delayed disposal of units 

to (a) bad condition of units due to their non-operation, (b) slump in the real 

estate, and (c) no genuine buyer coming forward to purchase certain units 

especially those located in Goindwal area. 

It was noticed in audit that the PFC had not advertised 58 units 

(assessed value :Rs.1124.27 lakh) even once for sale, which were acquired 

during February 1990 to March 1996. 

(ii) \ The PFC had acquired 32 units (from which Rs. 1104.58 lakh 

were recoverable) under Section 3 1 of the Act through court auction at a cost 

of Rs.113 . 10 lakh. Of these, 24 units acquired at a cost of Rs. 106. 78 lakh 

were sold for Rs.153 .53 lakh against total recoverable amou~t of Rs. 1020.20 

f- \ l<ts"" 

1( 



RQVi<!W~ tQfating to ~tatutory corporation~ 109 

lakh. The balance eight units acquired at a cost of Rs.6.32 lakh during April fS \ c~" 

1985 to April 1991 were lying unsold (March 1996). Resultantly, after 

adjusting acquisition cost of Rs. 106. 78 lakh, Rs. 913 .42 lakh were still 

recoverable from 24 units which had since been sold. 

jci) --=i I 
Out of total 207 units sold, the PFC had referred (July 1996 to 6" ""\:. "2.. 

April 1997) 71 cases to Collectors to recover Rs.1305.20 lakh (balance after 

adjusting sale proceeds) from loanee units as arrears of land revenue. The 

amount recoverable from balance 136 units (after adjusting sale proceeds) was \c.J:>-~<; 

called for from the PFC in February 1997 but no reply was received 

(September 1997). 

JB.7.6. Deficiencies in appraisal of projects, sanction and 
disbursement of loans 

Due to deficiencies in appraisal of 

projects, sanction and disbursement of loans to 10 

units without taking note of IDBI's advice and also 

without following required rules, an amount of 

Rs.8.69 crore remained unrecovered as discussed m 

the succeeding paragraphs: 

Due to deficiencies in 

appraisal of projects, 
sanction and disburse­
ment of loans to 10 
units, an amount of 
Rs. 8.69 crore remained 
unrecovered. 

(i) The PFC sanctioned (July 1979) a term loan of Rs.30 lakh to 

Bathinda Heavy Allied Chemicals (Private) Limited, Bathinda for establishing a 

unit to manufacture sulphuric acid, a continuous process industry requiring 

uninterrupted power supply. 

The unit started commercial production in July 1982 but could 

not function economically due to frequent power cuts and stringency of funds 

thereby resulting in production loss. The PFC and Punjab State Industrial 

Development Corporation Limited (PSIDC) which had also given loan to the 

unit, while considering the case for additional loan of Rs.12. 50 lakh found 

(August 1983) that the promoters of the unit had initially underestimated the 

project cost to keep their contribution to the minimum. It was seen in audit 

X -q 
I Io\ 



110 Review~ tel~ting to ~t~tutoty cot~Ot~tion~ 

that no provision for generating set had been made in the appraisal report of 

this unit. 

As no repayment was made by the unit, it was purchased 

(January 1987) through court auction at an assessed value of Rs.16.85 lakh 

when machinery worth Rs.23 lakh (depreciated value:Rs.8.15 lakh) was found 

missing. The assets of the unit were sold in February 1995 for Rs. 16.90 lakh. 

The balance outstanding amount against the unit after adjusting sale proceeds 

of assets, amounted to Rs.158.45 lakh (including interest). 

Thus, defective appraisal about project cost and failure to 

ensure un-interrupted power supply had ultimately resulted in non-recovery of 

Rs.158.45 lakh. 

(ii) The PFC sanctioned (February 1986) a term loan of Rs.49.06 

lakh to Spare Age Seals (Private) Limited for setting up an oil seals 

't.9 c1G ~ c._""t 
--- ..,. , manufacturing unit. The disbursement of loan was to be made to the unit 

... "'} . (... 

/ \ '). "9 \ ~ 
subject to the condition that the promoter directors of the unit would guarantee .. 
the repayment of loan together with other charges and interest thereon. 

The PFC disbursed Rs.48 .55 lakh between April 1986 and 

August 1987 and cancelled balance loan ofRs.0.51 lakh. In the meanwhile, the 

promoter directors of the unit were changed twice in November 1986 and 

February 1987 but no personal bond of guarantee for repayment of loan along 

with other charges was obtained from the new promoter directors of the unit. 

Besides, an adverse report by the District Manager had pointed out that the 

' 2G '-\ loanee had shifted major machinery along with foundations and electric 

installations from the premises to some other unit at Sirhind. Subsequently, the 

)- 2.~ 2. 

PFC took over the unit in January 1992. 

The PFC could realise Rs. 16 lakh only by disposing of the land 

and building of the unit in March 1993 leaving recoverable amount of 

Rs.197.52 lakh (including interest: Rs.164.58 lakh). The PFC had not initiated 

any action under Section 32-G of the SFCs Act, 1951 against the unit for 



HI 

recovery of the outstanding· amount of Rs.197.52 lakh as arrears of land 

revenue. 

Thus, disbursement of loan. without. obtaining guarantees from 

the new promoter directo_rs resulted in non-recovery of Rs.197. 52 fakh .. 
,· 

As per ·standing instructions of IDBI, the down-stream# projects 

of Punjab Alkalies and Chemicals Limited, Naya Nangal (PACL) particularly 

bleaching powder and chlorinated paraffin wax (CJPW) were to be . considered · 

for sanction of loan only· if the lending institutions were satisfied about the uri­

interrupted supply of raw material (Chlorine) from PACL on long term basis . 

. However, contrary to the instructions, the PFC sanctioned \c. Q .. l ,~~ ----
(January 1990) a term loan of Rs.17 lakh for setting up a unit at Dera Bassi for 

W-64"'0~7D 

the manufacture ofCPW with<?ut,~nsuring supply of raw material by PACL and1~ 1 oei ho \ 11 

disbursed ·the entire loan between November 1990 and January 1992 m 

instalments .. 

'\O 

\~h\~l.i 

The unit started commercial production in April 1991 but it 

failed to repay loan and interest thereon as it remained closed for quite some '-N - \ ~- ""L . · 

time due to irregular and inadequate supply of chlorine by P ACL. · The unit 
. ~ -

failed to repay the loan instalments and amount in default amo~nted to Rs. 8 .40 \....0 - 1 J -:6 

lakh (including principal : Rs. 3.90 lakh) up to December 1993. The PFC 

acquired the unit in March 1994 and the assets were sold for Rs.8 lakh in 
· . . . · . . . · ------... ~) - I 6 >"g 

October 1994. After adjusting sale proceeds, the amo_unt recoverable worked · ·. _'--0 - \ -7~, 

,out to Rs.19.49 lakh including interest ofRs.10.ll lakh up to May 1995. No 1.._,...:J-,-g,.:i 

action had been taken by the PFC to recover the balance amount as arrears of 

land revenue through the Collector so far (August 1997) .. 

Thus, release of loan . to the unit without being assured of 

uninterrupted supply of raw material resuhed i~ loss of Rs; 19.49 lakh. 

. ·.-- ~ 

(iv) · In June 1981, the IDBI ~ad expressed its inability to refinan.ce \e L'i 111'.\ h, u 
3 ____,_ ____ _ 

· the mini-paperprojects with installed capacity of 4-5 tonnes per day as it wa,s 

# Units for which entire raw material is supplied by PACL. 



112 RQViQW!: tQlating to ~tatutoty cot~otations 

not considered to be viable in the long run. Notwithstanding this, the PFC 

sanctioned (July 1981) a term loan of Rs.24.85 lakh to Ravi Paper and Board 

Mills(P) Limited for setting up ofM.G. Craft Paper manufacturing unit with an 

installed capacity of four tonnes per day. 

The PFC disbursed loan of Rs.27.23 lakh including additional 

loan of Rs.3.80 lakh to the unit during April 1982 to May 1984 and cancelled 

the balance loan of Rs. 1.42 lakh. The unit failed to repay the loan instalments 

due to poor financial health and amount in default amounted to Rs.61.56 lakh 

(principal: Rs.24.83 lakh and interest: Rs.36. 73 lakh) as on 30 September 1992. 

'1- \ 16 Resultantly, the unit was taken over by the PFC in July 1993 and sold in 

-"/. 1 ~ ~ January 1995 for Rs.23 .35 lakh. After adjusting sale proceeds, the recoverable 
,:/ 

-Z.. ~') amount worked out to Rs.79.49 lakh (principal: Rs.2.18 lakh, interest: 

Rs.77.31 lakh). The PFC had not initiated any action to recover the dues as 

arrears of land revenue (August 1997). Thus, sanction of loan to the unit 

against advice of IDBI resulted in non-recovery ofRs.79.49 lakh. 

(v) The PFC sanctioned (March 1990) a term loan of Rs. 44.30 lakh 

to Guru Wires (P) Limited, Ludhiana for establishing a unit for the manufacture 

of enamelled wire. The first and subsequent instalments of Rs. 43.09 lakh were 

disbursed to the unit between June 1990 and November 1991 without 

physically verifying the mark of suppliers on the machinery as required. 

In the meanwhile, Director ' A' of the unit complained (July 

1991) that the PFC had been defrauded to the tune of Rs. 10 lakh by 

overinvoicing of machinery by Director ' B' of the unit and Director ' B' had 

taken various loans from the PFC in benarni names. 

\c..y ' ()."'? tv \'fi.. In view of non-implementation of the project and continued .:.-------
'-....) - I -fo default in the repayment of loan/interest (Rs. 19.11 lakh in October 1993), the 

PFC acquired (October 1993) the assets of the unit. The value of the acquired 

assets was assessed (June 1994) at Rs. 17. 96 lakh including value of machinery 



Revh!ws telatihg to ~tatutoty cot~otatiohs 11 3 

at Rs. 2.66 lakh as against purchase pnce of Rs. 18.07 lakh, which '-l _ I~ 

corroborated the fact that there was overinvoicing of plant and machinery. The 

acquired assets were sold (June 1994) for Rs. 18.25 lakh and the amount ...; .- \'/:.;< 

recoverable after adjusting sale proceeds worked out to Rs. 53 . 01 lakh v - 2 s ~ - .,., 
including interest of Rs. 31 .57 lakh. 

Audit scrutiny further revealed that on the basis of complaint, 

ibid, the PFC had conducted (December 1991/January 1992) an enquiry and 

found that ~ther unit (Ludhiana Chem Tech(P) Limited) in which Director 'B' 

had interest had changed the constitution of the unit without obtaining the - E - 3 I '°\ 

approval of the PFC, as required; and purchased old machinery for Rs. J 5.24 

lakh whereas in the inspection report of May 1991 of the PFC, it was reported 

as new one. 

The assets of the unit (loan disbursed:Rs.25.40 lakh) were ~~ \:$(.t 

acquired (March 1994) at assessed value of Rs. 17. 07 lakh (including ~ _ I \.,_ ( 

machinery at Rs. 10.15 lakh). The machinery could not be sold even after 

advertising the same for six times up to March 1996. Total amount 

recoverable from the unit as on June 1995 worked out to Rs.45.38 lakh ~ I~~ 

including interest ofRs.26.53 lakh. 

Thus, due to disbursement of loans despite the fact that the 

former unit had not installed machinery and in the latter case, the PFC failed to 

detect the genuineness of machinery purchased, an amount of Rs.98.39 lakh 

was lying unrecovered from loanee units. 

(vi) As per the procedure laid down, the PFC is required to make an 

assessment of activities of any sister concern of a unit before sanction of a loan 

to it. 

Punjab Cellulose(Private) Limited (PCPL) approached (April 

1983) PFC for sanction of loan of Rs.30 lakh for setting up a unit for 

manufacture of nitro cellulose. 



114 Re!Vie!ws te!lating to ~tatut0ty cot~otations 

Audit scrutiny revealed that pre-sanction appraisal was deficient 
/ l •• ' 

\-'~ \~~ qr to the extent that it did not bring out the fact that the Madhya Pradesh unit 
.:::.:---;;-~ 0 ~ ~,. u 

~ -[. n (sister concern) set up in collaboration with Madhya Pradesh State Industries 

\I Corporation Limited (MPSIC) was in default in repayment of its loan to the 
,.~It ' 

(( 'G~ MPSIC. Further scrutiny brought out that the IDBI had refused to refinance 

&, ~ ll the project because PFC had ignored its advice of October 1983 to obtain 'no 

~ ~ objection letter' from MPSIC permitting the promoter to set up unit in Punjab. 

Despite this, the PFC disbursed loan of Rs. 25. 09 lakh in instalments during 

q \.\'""'-"' March to August 1985. The MPSIC, of its own, also intimated in August 1985 
1 • u . 
6 

t. I\ that PFC should not enter into any agreement to release funds to the promoters 
P·2'; 
~ · of PCPL as they were contemplating legal action against them for recovery of 

more than rupees one crore. It was further intimated that the Madhya Pradesh 

g-?-6'1 ) funit which commenced production in February 1983 was lying closed since 

~ 
October 1984 after incurring heavy losses. Even after the receipt of report 

p ~ 11 from MPSIC, the PFC released the balance loan of Rs. 4.91 lakh during May 

(iv 986. The unit was closed in September 1988 due to poor performance. 
Q .. ~~ ,,.\ 

(•II 

1c '}¢ Keeping in view the continued default, the PFC acquired the 
~> ,, '/ 

C f1 assets of unit in September 1989 and sold (October 1995) for Rs. 13 . 85 lakh. j/ '1 Qr 
0 p 

q ... 1::,)fj' After adjusting sale proceeds, amount recoverable from the unit, as on 3 l fJ 
~-

{1;;;,1'\March 1997, worked out to Rs. 122.34 lakh (including interest of Rs. 103.61 
\C O~~ lJ'pi'~ 

lakh). No action had been taken by PFC to recover the outstanding amount. 

Thus; sanction and disbursement of loan without making an 
. 

assessment of activities of the unit's sister concern and without obtaining ' no 

objection letter' from MPSIC, as advised by IDBI, resulted in loss ofRs.122.34 

lakh to the PFC. 

(vii) In spite of the fact that out of 20 units financed by the PFC for 

manufacture of PVC pipes, 11 units had defaulted in making payments mainly 

due to scarcity of raw materials, financial constraints and imbalanced 



Reviews telating to ~tatutmy cm~otations 115 

lo~ 

procurement of machinery, the PFC sanctioned (August 1992) a loan of Rs. 20 I\ A 

lakh to an existing unit for the purchase of additional machinery and 

construction of additional building. Audit scrutiny revealed that though the 

raw material (PVC .granules) was available against quota fixed by the 

Government of India and appraising officer while conducting pre-sanction 

appraisal had also recommended to ensure availability of raw material, the PFC, 
At't 7 ... 

however, without ascertaining whether the unit possessed the requisite permit f _2--, '!:,..d I .~.J.-4 ~ 

for availability of adequate raw material, disbursed loan of Rs. 16 lakh in tw( 

instalments in December 1992 and January 1993. Since the unit was found ~, 

(February 1994) occupied by someone other than the loanee, it was taken over/ 

in March 1994 and it was further found that all the machinery (value: Rs. 18.35 

lakh) was missing. An FIR was lodged in July 1996 but the case was not 
f-l-'}t '1f" pursued by the PFC. The acquired assets were sold (November 1994) for ' 

Rs. 9.75 lakh leaving an unrecovered balance ofRs. 14.44 lakh (January 1997).1 

Thus, the sanction of loan to the unit despite the fact that the 

performance of most of the units financed earlier was not satisfactory and 

f 1. 6 ,_ ;111 
without ensuring availability of raw material resulted in loss of Rs. 14.44 lakh. / ----

(viii) PFC sanctioned (August 1985) a term loan of Rs.30 lakh for 

setting up an induction furnace of one tonne capacity to Kahnuwan Iron and 

Steel Company Pvt Limited at Kahnuwan, (Gurdaspur district). Disbursement 

ofloan was subject to the conditions that the unit would obtain cash credit limit 
\ f - \. '1 '1 c ( 

_of Rs. I 0 lakh from some commercial bank and power load of 800 KW. The 

unit was to be operated on three shift basis and required regular power supply. f-11 '1.. cc.. 

The unit could only arrange cash credit limit of Rs.3.50 lakh )} 

against Rs. I 0 lakh. Though the unit had also arranged power lOad of 800 KW, cc 172 
l"2 ( 12 

the connection was given from the agriculture feeder (not having 24 hour j f - J ?-~ c.c_ 

power supply) instead of the industrial feeder. 

In spite of these deficiencies, the PFC disbursed loan of 

I - t9. Lt I Rs. 44. 67 lakh including additional loan of Rs. 14. 6 7 lakh during May 1986 to 
~ 



\ { 

116 Review~ tehiting to ~tatutmy cmpotationi: 

October 1989. Due to shortage of working capital and non-availability of 

power for 24 hours, the unit could not repay the loan instalments despite five 

reschedulements made up to November 1989. The amount in default up to 

August 1988 was Rs.43.82 lakh (principal : Rs.23.37 lakh, interest: Rs.20.45 

lakh). 

er·,.,~~) l 
Q- , .. "\ 

The assets of the unit were acquired as late as in May 1994 and 

\c.9\~x"I l=i f old for Rs.15.45 lakh in December 1994. The total outstanding amount 
_;;.. ... 

-.i 0 against the unit up to March 1996 was Rs.90.10 lakh, after adjusting sale 
(l.r)~.., 

cpJ '? r " proceeds. 

--- on. 1: ~c.. .. ~ 
v Thus, disbursement of loan without ensunng regular power 

supply required for induction furnace and ensuring adequate cash credit limit 

from the banks, resulted in non-recovery ofRs.90.10 lakh. 

(ix) While considering the proposal for setting up a tannery at 

Hoshiarpur, an Advisory Committee5 of PFC observed (September 1989) that 

in view of large number of such units assisted by the PFC becoming defaulters, 

detailed study regarding further scope for setting up tanneries in the State 

should be. got conducted by Northern Indian Technical Consultancy 

Organisational (Pvt) (NITCON). As NITCON was likely to take some time to 

find out scope for further setting up such units in the State, the PFC obtained 

the opinion of Punjab State Leather Development Corporation Limited (a PSU) 

which intimated (November 1989) that the project was economically viable. 

The Board of Directors (BOD) of the PFC considered the \lO I '? 

~~:-~ proposal and directed (November 1989) that reasons for poor performance of ;4 ~?_)o \ 

Q>'"' ~- similar units financed by the PFC be examined and requested the promoters to 

~ ...satisfy the PFC regarding viability of this unit. Though the BOD was apprised 
{). ).\ ;--'\ 
U ~ of by the Management that the credit record of five units already financed by 

IC 0-1~ 

(~~l 

~o 
~ ;' ~ 

the PFC, had not been satisfactory, a term loan of Rs.57.50 lakh was 

\_$ --
Responsible for examining technical and financial viability of loan proposals 
above Rs.10 lakh. 



\ 

117 

sanctioned in December 1989. The entire loan was disbursed (February 1990 ko /"&9 

.ll9 - ~':i.~'t"'t... 
to August 1991) without ensuring compliance of stipulations which envisaged 

that unit will ensure cash credit limit of Rs.23 .33 lakh and power load of 11,P ~0 

KW before disbursement of loan. · ¥P - 1 ~ 
·p -JJ,'!l.,. 1,i- ... 

The unit failed to repay instalments due (including additional 

loan ofRs.10.90 lakh sanctioned in March 1991) and requested (August 1992) -\ <l"' -
PFC for reschedulement on the ground that there was delay in release of cash jt- '"'' I l 

credit limit of Rs.16 lakh (instead of Rs.23 .33 lakh) which resulted in non-

operation of plant as per schedule and non-availability of complete working 

cycle. The unit further stated that delayed release of power connection 

(released in May 1992) necessitated use of diesel set which increased the cost 

of production and changed market conditions stopped completely the sale of ic D - "' 
1iP £ 

leather. The unit, which was closed in February 1992 was ultimately acquired 4 

by PFC in March 1994 due to non-payment of dues and was sold in October 

1994 for Rs.47.80 lakh. The amount recoverable from the unit after adjusting 

sale proceeds amounted to Rs.89.17 lakh. 

Thus, sanction and disbursement of loan to a unit despite the 

fact the performance of similar units already financed by the PFC was dismal 

and without ensuring the adherence to the provisions regarding sanction of 

adequate cash credit limit and release of required power load resulted in non-

recovery of Rs.89.17 lakh. 

3B.8. Conclusion 

The PFC was formed to provide loans to small and medium 

industrial units to promote industrialisation in the State of Punjab. However, a 

host of deficiencies in pre-sanction appraisals; sanction and disbursement of 

loans in non compliance of existing stipulations; inadequate monitoring and 

delay in disposal of acquired units were widely prevalent. The Corporation 

was also not in sound financial health, thereby resorting to borrowed funds and 

was considerably saddled with a heavy interest burden. Due to these, the 

1.. 



118 Reviews telating to ~tatutoty cm~otations 

process of industrialisation in the State was hampered. Therefore, there is an 

urgent need to take steps for (i) improving pre-sanction appraisals; strictily 

adhering to rules and procedure before sanction and disbursement of loans; (ii) 

ensuring effective monitoring and (iii) strengthening the recovery performance 

and reducing over dependence on borrowed funds. 



Chapter-IV 

Paragraph(s) 

Statutory corporations 4A 

Punjab State Electricity Board 4A.1. l - 4A.l.8 121 - 134 

Punjab State Warehousing 
Corporation 4A.2.1 - 4A.2.2 134 - 137 

Government companies 4B 

Punjab Small Industries and 4B.1 138 
Export Corporation Limited 

Punjab Communications Limited 4B.2.l- 4B 2.2 139 - 141 

Punjab Agro In<.lu tries Corporation 4B.3 141 -142 
Limited 

Punjab State Civil Supplies 4B.4. l- 4B.4.5 142 - 149 
Corporation Limited 

Punjab Tourism Development 4B.5. l- 4B 5.2 149 - 151 
Corporation. Limited 

Punjab Digital Indu trial 4B.6 151 - 152 
Sy tem Limited 

Punjab State Indu trial Develop- 4B.7.1 - 4B.7.2 152 - 155 
ment Corporation Limited 

Miscellaneous topics of interest 





Miscellaneous to~ics of intetest 121 

CHAPTER IV 

Miscellaneous topics of interest relating to Statutory 

corporations and Government companies. 

4A. STATUTORY CORPORATIONS 

4A.1. PUNJAB STA TE ELECTRICITY BOARD 

4A.1.1. Ungainful expenditure on ill-conceived project 

On the recommendations of a Committee constituted m 

November 1984, the Punjab State Electricity 

Board (PSEB) placed (July 1986) a letter of 

Setting up of the project on an 

uncenain assessment resulted in 

ungainful expenditure of 

intent (followed by contract agreement of Rs 4s 69 . . crore. 

March 1988) on Bharat Heavy Electricals 

Limited (BHEL) to design, manufacture, supply, erect and commission a 10 -
MW rice straw based Power Plant at Jalkheri in Patiala district including civil -
works, on turnkey basis at an estimated cost ofRs.23 .50 crore. As this was an 

innovative project with a total project estimate of Rs.25 crore for tapping the 

energy potential of rice straw, the Department of Non-Conventional Energy 

Sources (DNES), bore 50 per cent of capital cost (Rs.12.50 crore) and the 

balance was met by the PSEB. The project also had a component of external 

assistance amounting to Rs.6.35 crore utilised on import of critical component 

from the Government of Denmark (Danida grant). The original schedule of 

completion of the project was 24 months (March 1989) and was subsequently 

revised to 30 months (September 1989). The viability of the project was 

formulated on an assessment of the sustained availability of rice straw around 

the project site. 



122 Mi~cRllammu~ to~ic~ of internd 

The project suffered from a time overrun of 32 months and was 

completed in June 1992 with cost escalation of Rs. 6.97 crore. The plant could 

never run continuously at full load for the specified period of 14 days due to 

technical defects and could run intermittently for 6 1 days only between 14 June 

1992 and 11 July 1995 and generated 57.67 lakh units. The technical defects 

had not been rectified by the BHEL in spite of repeated requests made by the 

PSEB. 

Due to non-functioning of the plant for a prolonged period, the 

PSEB decided (April 1995) to wind up the project after incurring an 

expenditure of Rs. 4 7.4 5 crore (including Rs. 15 .4 7 crore of interest 

capitalised). Currently, the PSEB is evaluating options regarding its lease and 

maintenance by various operators and outright sale. This arrangement has the 

approval of the Department of Non-Conventional Energy Sources. Audit 

scrutiny revealed that availability of rice straw was always an uncertainty and 

there were varying expert advice in this regard . Instead of reassessing 

continued availability of rice straw vis-a-vis the shifting harvesting pattern, the 

PSEB persisted with the project. Consequently, the project had to be 

abandoned in July 1995 for want of adequate quantity of rice straw. 

Audit assessment further revealed: 

that the wastage of rice straw before its use was very high, as 

12965 MT of rice straw being 58 per cent of the procured 

quantity valued at Rs. 55.24 lakh was wasted. The PSEB has 

not fixed any norms in this regard. 

1479 MT of rice straw valued at Rs. 6.30 lakh was aJso 

consumed in excess of the norms of consumption during 

1992-93 to 1995-96 for operation of the plant. 



Miscellanaous to~ics of inteted 123 

As no agreement to supply water for the plant had been entered 

into with Irrigation Department, the PSEB continued to make 

the payment of water charges at 1. 8 cu secs throughout the year 

though the plant had worked for 61 days only. This has resulted 

in the PSEB carrying a liability of Rs.7.38 lakh (Rs.2.72 lakh 

already paid). 

Though the plant was lying abandoned since July 1995, the 

PSEB has not yet initiated any action to identify the surplus staff and this has 

resulted in payment of idle wages of Rs. 54. 78 lakh and expenditure of Rs. 7. 91 

lakh on the maintenance of plant (August 1995 to February 1997). 

Thus, setting up of the project on an uncertain assessment, 

resulted in an ungainful expenditure of Rs. 48. 69 crore (including Rs. 15 .4 7 

crore of interest capitalised). 

The matter was reported to the Government in June 1997; reply 

.had not been received (September 1997). 

4A.1.2. Extra expenditure in the purchase of current transformers 

For the procurement of 51 

numbers of 245 KV current transformers 

(CTs) for its Guru Nanak Dev Thermal 

Project, Bathinda, Stage-III (Units 5 and 6), 

Ignoring the lowest offer resulted 

in extra expenditure of Rs. 24 

lakh in the purchase of current 

transformers. 

PSEB floated a tender enquiry in May 1994. Three firms quoted (August 

1994) their rates and the rate of Rs. 111 . 74 lakh (without price variation) 

quoted by a firm of Ghaziabad was the lowest. The second lowest rate of 

Rs. 135.74 lakh was offered by Chandigarh Branch of Bharat Heavy Electricals 

Limited (BHEL). However, the PSEB decided (October 1994) to procure the 



124 

CTs from BHEL by ignoring the lowest offer on the plea that the business 

dealings with Ghaziabad firm, suspended due to poor performance of 66/132 

KV CTs supplied against earlier orders of May and June 1984, had been 

revived only in April 1993 and the performance report of 220 KV CTs supplied 

by it against a trial order of February 1994 was still to be watched. 

Accordingly, the PSEB placed (November 1994) an order on BHEL for supply 

of 51 number CTs, enhanced (July 1995) to 53 CTs. 

It was observed in audit that the decision of the PSEB to ignore 

Ghaziabad firm lacked justification as the firm had satisfactorily rectified the 

defects of 66 KV/132 KV CTs free of cost against orders of 1984 and the 

performance of 220 KV CTs also received against order of 1984 was found to 

be satisfactory. These facts were, however, not brought on record in the 

purchase proposal submitted to the Whole Time Members. Moreover, the 

PSEB had revived the business dealings with the firm keeping in view not only 

the satisfactory performance of its CTs supplied to other State Electricity 

Boards but also the fact that the Chief Engineer (Transmission Systems) had 

observed (October 1992) that the firm was clearly a capable one. 

Thus, ignoring the lowest offer resulted in extra expenditure of 

Rs. 24 lakh in the purchase of CTs. 

The matter was reported to the Government in August 1996; 

reply had not been received (September 1997). 

4A.1.3. Extra expenditure in the procurement of meters 

PSEB floated a tender 

enquiry for procuring 2.50 lakh single phase 

electrical meters (conventional type) to 

meet the requirement for the year 1992-93. 

Meters which were neither pilfer 

proof nor have any known benefits 

were procured at an extra 

expenditure of Rs. 14.44 lakh. 



Mi~cell~neou~ to~ic~ of intered 125 

In response, 12 firms quoted the rates including two firms of New Delhi which 

offered their specially designed pilfer proof meters with unidirectional· feature 

at an equated rate of Rs. 423 .21 per meter whereas rate received for 

conventional type meter was Rs. 356.78. The PSEB, however, decided that 

trial order for pilfer proof meters be placed on Delhi firms after conducting 

tests on sample meters. The original/modified samples tested 

(June/October/December 1992) by a committee of three officers revealed that 

meters did not conform to ISS specifications. The committee recommended 

for procurement of small quantities to assess their utility in the field . The 

PSEB, however, placed (January 1993) two letters of intent on the firms for 

supply of 10000 meters each. 

On receipt of a complaint by an individual that material used in 

the manufacture of meters makes the theft easier, the PSEB discussed the 

matter with the firms in March 1993 . when the firms accepted that the meters 

were only pilfer retardant and not pilfer proof The firms agreed to use better 

material in the manufacture of the meters. The PSEB, however, without 

examining the modified samples, placed detailed orders ,for the above quantity 

in April 1993 . 

Audit scrutiny revealed that the first lot of 2600 meters was 

rejected in August 1993 by the PSEB as they were contrary to ISS 

specifications. Later on, the meters were accepted (September 1993) after the 

firms pleaded that ISS specifications were not attainable due to specific design 

involved in achieving uni-directional feature. 

The PSEB received 15494 meters up to May 1995. According 

to the consignees, the meters were of poor quality and of defective design . . 

Test on meters conducted (May 1995) showed that these could be tampered 

Energy is measured irrespective of whether rotor disc is moving in forward direction 
or in reverse direction. 



126 Mi~cellQheou~ to~ic~ of ihteted 

with by creating magnetic ring without leaving any proof of tampering. The 

PSEB again asked (June 1995) the firms to replace all the meters. However, 

the firms pleaded that the meters supplied conformed to ISS specifications 

regarding magnetic induction but PSEB used electromagnetic coil of higher 

strength during testing. Consequently, the PSEB accepted (November 1995) 

the meters on the ground that these were very useful being of uni-directional 

features and also received a further supply of 4500 meters till April 1996. 

Evidently, decision of the PSEB to accept the meters lacked 

justification as the same were not pilfer proof and could be tampered with by 

using electromagnetic coil of higher strength. 

Thus, procurement of meters at higher rates which were neither 

pilfer proof nor having any additional benefits than conventional meters 

resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 14.44 lakh (including price variation) . 

I 

The PSEB in its reply (July 1997) stated that any meter could be 

tampered with the help of electro-magnetic coil of higher strength and that it 

was a trial order. The reply is not tenable because placement of order for huge 

quantity without examining the design of sample meters was not justified. 

4A.1.4. Favour to firms 

The PSEB placed (January to March 1994) 24 purchase orders 

on 14 firms including a firm of Sangrur and its four associate firms for the 

supply of 402 tonnes of super enamelled 

aluminium wire, double paper coated 

wire and strips for the year 1994-95 at 

firm rates. The quantity ordered on the 

Sangrur firm and its four associate firms 

Allowing of price variation to a firm and 

its associate firms beyond the terms of 

contract amounted to favour to them 

thereby resulting in extra expenditure of 

Rs. 14.75 lakh. 

was to the tune of 246.5 tonnes. The supply of material was required to be 

completed by December 1994. 



Mi~cQllancwu~ to~ic~ of infornd 127 

The Sangrur firm and its associate firms, after supplying 99 .4 

tonnes of material up to September 1994, demanded (September 1994) price 

va.riation along with extension in delivery period up to March 1995 on the plea 

of shortage of raw material, rise in prices of aluminium rods and delayed 

payments by the PSEB. The PSEB allowed extension in delivery period but 

rejected (July 1995) the demand for price variation as orders were placed on 

firm rates. 

The firm took up (September 1995) the matter with the 

Arbitration Review Committee (ARC) of the PSEB and demanded up-to-date 

price variation less 5 per cent or current rates less 10 per cent whichever was 

lesser. Considering firm's representation, the ARC recommended (November 

1995) for price variation and extension in delivery period as demanded which 

was approved (January 1996) by the Board. Accordingly, necessary 

amendments in the purchase orders for balance quantity were issued in March 

1996. Consequently, the firms supplied 124.490 tonnes of material up to 

January 1997 involving extra expenditure of Rs. 14. 7 5 lakh to the PSEB. The 

recommendation of ARC to allow price variation lacked justification because 

the firms had started demanding price increase in September 1994 (before 

expiry of delivery period) and the purchase orders did not provide for any price 

escalation on account of shortage of raw material or increase in price of 

aluminium rod. Moreover, the other nine firms had completed the supplies 

( 15 5. 5 tonnes) without demanding any price variation. 

The PSEB in its reply of June 1997 endorsed by the 

Government in July 1997 stated that the firms had not been forced to execute 

the purchase orders at firm rates to avoid litigation. The reply is not tenable 

because the firms were contractually bound to supply the material at firm rates 

and the PSEB should have enforced the provisions of the contracts. 



128 MiscQllatuwus topics of ihtQtQ!:t 

Thus, by allowing price variation to the Sangrur firm and its 

associate firms beyond the terms of contract, the PSEB had incurred extra 

expenditure of Rs. 14.75 lakh on the procurement of 124.490 tonnes of 

material. The extra expenditure would increase further after receipt of balance 

supply of22.610 tonnes. 

4A.1.5. Additional expenditure due to laying of wrong type of 
foundation 

The PSEB sanctioned 

(May 1995) construction of 66 KV 

single circuit Budhlada-Boha line for 

Due to laying of wrong type of foundation 

for the erection of transmission towers 

coupled with lack of technical know-how 

transmission and distribution of resulted m additional expenditure of 

electricity. For constructing the line, Rs. 11. 70 lakh. 

the drawings issued by Civil Design 

Directorate of the PSEB indicated that m case water table was higher, 

reference was required to be made to that office for issuing required design for 

erection of towers. 

It was seen in audit (March 1997) that though the location was 

semi-sandy and water logged,. i.e., with higher water table, the towers for 

construction of the line were erected (between November 1995 and July 1996) 

by the concerned Junior Engineer-Il (JE-11) under the supervision of the Sub-

Divisional Officer (SDO) by laying pile foundation. The Civil Design 

Directorate was not consulted before laying pile foundation, as required. 

Before the line could be commissioned, tower number 47 (out of total 58 

numbers) fell down in September 1996. An enquiry held to investigate the 

reasons for damage revealed (September 1996) that the tower had fallen due to 

wrong type of foundation because the water table at the time of 

excavation/concreting was around eight feet, for which open type semi-

submerged type foundation was required instead of pile type. The Enquiry 



Mi~cellan<Wu~ topic~ of inteted 129 

Officer further held that supervisory staff lacked technical know-how regarding 

application of different types of foundations designed by the Design Directorate 

for various types of soil conditions and there was negligence in supervision for 

deciding type of foundation to be laid. Audit probe further revealed that the 

SDO in-charge of the work was not a civil engineer but actually he was a 

mechanical engineer. 

The JE-II and the SDO concerned were suspended (September 

and October 1996) and chargesheeted in October 1996. However, pending 

disciplinary action, they were reinstated in October 1996 and November 1996 

respectively. Further developments were awaited (September 1997). Besides 

re-erecting the fallen tower, the foundation of other 29 number towers was also 

rectified (February 1997). Additional expenditure incurred in this regard 

amounted to Rs. 11 . 70 lakh. 

Thus, due to laying of wrong type of foundation for the erection 

of transmission towers coupled with lack of technical know-how by the 

supervisory staff, the ~SEB incurred additional expenditure of Rs. 11 . 70 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the Government in April 1997; reply 

had not been received (September 1997). 

4A.l.6. Outstanding mobilisation advance and non-levy of 
compensation 

With a view to 

avoiding pollution of Sutlej river 

water due to the existing 

Failure to renew the bank guarantees of Rs. 20 

lakh and invoke compensation clause resulted 

in non-recovery of mobilisation advance of 

Rs. 15.10 lakh plus interest thereon and 

arrangement of dischar&ing ash compensation of Rs. 25 lakh. 

slurry of units 5 and 6 (Stage III) 

of Guru Gobind Singh Super Thermal Plant, Ropar, the PSEB allotted 



130 Mi~cell~tuwu~ to~ic~ of inteted 

(October 1994) the work for construction of earthen dykes for ash disposal 

pond of Stage III to a contractor of Chandigarh at a cost -of Rs. 500.85 lakh. 

According to the terms and conditions of contract, the contractor was required 

to complete the work in a phased manner within 30 months from the date of 

allotment, failing which he was liable to pay compensation equal to half per 

cent for every fortnight on the quantity of work remaining incomplete or such 

smaller amount as the Chief Engineer (Thermal Designs) may decide subject to 

a maximum of five per cent of the actual cost of whole work. 

The contractor commenced work in November 1994. As per 

the contract, the PSEB gave (December 1994 and January 1995) mobilisation 

advance of Rs. 50 lakh against six bank guarantees valid up to 4 September 

1995 (rupees five lakh), 21 December 1995 (Rs. 25 lakh) and 4 January 1996 

(Rs. 20 lakh). 

The contractor could complete only one per cent work as 

against 21 per cent required to be completed up to 23 Febi;uary 1995. 

However, the PSEB did not deduct any penalty from the running bills as 

required under compensation clause of the contract on the plea that imposition 

of compensation would hamper the progress of work. During the intervening 

night of 14 and 15 January 1996, the contractor removed the machinery from 

the site and percentage of work completed worked out to 8.34 as against 52.2 

required to be completed by that date. After encashment of bank guarantees of 

Rs. 25 lakh and making other adjustments, the amount recoverable from the 

contractor, as worked out by the PSEB, amounted to Rs. 15.10 lakh as on that 

date. The amount could not be recovered as the bank guarantees for Rs. 20 

lakh valid up to 4 January 1996 were not got renewed by the PSEB. An FIR 

against the contractor was stated to have been registered with the Police on 30 

July 1996. Further developments were awaited (September 1997). 



Miscelhmeous topics of inteted 131 

Thus, failure of the PSEB to get the bank guarantees of Rs. 20 

lakh renewed and not to invoke compensation clause resulted in non-recovery 

of mobilisation advance of Rs. 15 .10 lakh plus interest thereon and penalty of 

Rs. 25 lakh. Besides, the objective of avoiding pollution of Sutlej river water 

could also not be achieved. 

The matter was reported to the Government in November 1996; 

reply had not been received (September 1997). 

4A.1.7. Embezzlement of cash 

Instructi_~.ms issued by PSEB regarding withdrawal of cash from 

banks provided, inter alia, that 

amount to be withdrawn from a bank in a lot was not to exceed 

Rs. 0.20 lakh (increased to 

Rs. one lakh from August 
Non-compliance of instructions 

for withdrawal of cash from the 

1994) and other lot was to be bank facilitated embezzlement of 

withdrawn after disbursement Rs. IO lakh. 

of the amount of the first lot; 

no cheque was to be drawn until it was intended to be paid; 

an officer signing a cheque was required to satisfy himself that 

entries were made in such a manner as to preclude the insertion 

of words or figures either in front or in continuation of the 

words and figures as entered in the cheque; and 

daily statement of cheques encashed and drawn was to be sent 

to the drawing officer by the bank and in case the same was not 

received by him, he was required to obtain it from the bank. 

In the maintenance Sub-Division No. 4, Kotla (under Hydel­

Construction Division No. 1, Ganguwal) of PSEB, a self cheque for Rs. 2.33 

lakh, instead of Rs. 0.20 lakh as required, written by the Sub-Divisional Clerk 

(SDC) and signed by the Sub-Divisional Officer (SDO) and the Head Clerk (as 



132 Mi~CQll~ tuwu~ to1>ic~ of intru-~t 

second signatory) was issued on 31 May 1994 despite the fact that there were 

no pre-audited/passed bills requiring immediate payment. The same was kept 

in the chest and got encashed by the SDC only on 10 June 1994. Neither the 

bank had supplied the daily statement of cheques encashed nor was the same 

collected by the drawing officer as required. However, reconciliation by the 

Banking Section of the PSEB headquarters required to be done monthly in July 

1994 was actually done in November 1994 when it was found that an amount 

of Rs. 12.33 lakh instead of Rs. 2.33 lakh had been withdrawn by the SDC 

from the bank against cheque in question. An FIR was lodged (November 

1994) with Police against the SDC. An Enquiry Officer appointed in December 

1994 held (September 1996) that the cheque must have been written in 

violation of PSEB's instructions in this regard and tampered with after the same 

was sign~d by the SDO and the Head Clerk. Accordingly, SDC was held 

directly responsible for the embezzlement. The Enquiry Officer also observed 

that the amount was not written in words in the authority letter given to the 

SDC for encashment of cheque. The SDO, Head Clerk and the Executive 

Engineer were indirectly held responsible for the embezzlement by the Enquiry 

Officer. Though action against the SDC was pending in a Court, final action 

taken against others was pending (September 1997). It was further noticed 

(July 1997) that the Sub-Division had not started following the instructions so 

as to avoid recurrence of such instances in future. 

The matter was reported to the Government in March 1997; 

reply had not been received (September 1997). 

4A.1.8. Avoidable payment of employees' share of Employees' 
Provident Fund 

The Employees' Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions 

Act, 1952, (referred to as the Act) Failure of the PSEB to start deductions of 

provided, inter alia, that every 
EPF from employees' wages immediately 

after decision of the Supreme Coun of India 

employer covered under the Act shall resulted in avoidable payment of 

make contribution to the Employees' employees' share of Rs. 11.98 lalch. 



Mi~cglfancwu~ to~ic~ of infQt~t 133 

Provident Fund (EPF) at prescribed rates and an equal amount is contributed 

by his employee. 

Mukerian Rydel Construction Division (MHCD) No. 1, 

Talwara, engaged in the construction of irrigation works of Mukerian Hydel 

Project of the PSEB, started making contributions to EPF from October 1980, 

after building and construction industry was brought under the Act. The 

MHCD, however, stopped making deductions of EPF from the wages of 

employees from July 1984 after Chief Engineer, Irrigation Works, on the 

advice of State Law Department, had opined that employees engaged in 

irrigation works were not covered under the Act. On the representation of 

union of the workcharged employees, Regional Provident Fund Commissioner 

(RPFC), responsible for maintaining EPF of employees, decided (May 1987) 
' 

that the establishment ofMHCD No. 1, Talwara was rightly covered under the 

Act. The PSEB, however, filed (1987) a civil writ petition (CWP) in th~ 

Punjab and Haryana High Court against the above order of RPFC. The High 

Court upheld (May 1991) the decision of the RPFC and dismissed the CWP. 

The special leave petition (SLP) filed by the PSEB before the Supreme Court 

of India against the decision of the Punjab and Haryana High Court was also 

dismissed in August 1992. Despite dismissal of SLP by Supreme Court of 

India, EPF deductions were not started immediately from September 1992. 

The deductions were started from February 1993. Employees' share of EPF 

amounting to Rs.11. 98 lakh for the period from September 1992 to January 

1993 was deposited by the PSEB from its own funds during May to September 

1993 as according to provisions in the Act, past period deductions could not be 

made from employees' current wages. 

Thus, failure of the PSEB to start deductions of EPF from 

employees' wages immediately after decision of the Supreme Court of India 

resulted in avoidable payment of employees' share of Rs. 11 . 98 lakh. In 

addition, the PSEB is saddled with the liability of interest which is yet to be 

claimed by RPFC. 



134 

The matter was reported to the Government in April 1995 and 

February 1997; reply had not been received (September 1997). 

4A.2. 

4A.2.l. 

PUNJAB STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION 

Loss due to injudicious decision to set up container freight 
station at Mumbai 

With a view to providing the 

exporters and other users the facility of 

containerization of their cargo at Mumbai, 

the PSWC decided (August 1994) to set up 

a container freight station (CFS) and 

Setting up of container freight station 

at Mumbai in contravention of the 

provisions of the Warehousing 

Corporations Act, 1962 resulted in 

loss of interest of Rs. SIS.89 lakh. 

deposited (August 1994) earnest money of Rs.1.20 crore with City and 

Industrial Development Corporation of Maharashtra Limited (CIDCO) for 

allotting land measuring 10. 75 hectares. Plot of land was allotted to PSWC in 

September 1994 by CIDCO. 

The Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC) and Maharashtra 

State Warehousing Corporation requested (September 1994) CIDCO not to 

allot land to PSWC stating that under the provisions of Warehousing 

Corporations Act, 1962 (referred to as the Act) State Warehousing 

Corporations could operate within their respective States. CWC also 

approached (September 1994) Government of India in this regard. The 

Government of India advised (September 1994) Punjab Government not to set 

up the project at Mumbai. Ignoring the advice of Government of India, PSWC 

further paid Rs.2. 07 crore on 15 October 1994 towards the cost of land. 

However, the CIDCO cancelled the allotment of plot on 31 October 1994. On 

request by Punjab Government to Maharashtra Government, the CIDCO, 

restored (December 1994) the allotment of plot to PSWC. According to re-

allotment letter, the possession was to be given after receiving full lease 



Mi~cellaMou~ to~ic~ of internd 135 

premium and other charges (Rs.0.54 crore)"in two instalments of Rs.5.39 crore 

and rupees eight crore to be paid on or before 6 January 1995 and 6 February 

1995, respectively. PSWC paid Rs.13.39 crore· on 9 December 1994 (before 

due date) taking the plea that by constructing CFS complex early, it would earn 

at least Rs. 12 lakh per month on account of parking of empty containers by 

shipping lines which would make good the interest loss of Rs.25.31 lakh 

(worked out by PSWC itself at 15.5 per cent) on the payment being made 

before due date. 

In May 1995, the GOI decided that a State Warehousing 

Corporation (SWC) could not set up a warehouse/CFS in any other State in 

view of the provisions contained in the Act. However, to save PSWC from 

incurring further losses, it decided that the Government of Punjab would float a 

new company and the land for CFS would be transferred to that company. 

Accordingly, the Punjab Government floated (June 1995) a new wholly owned 

Government company named Punjab State Containers and Warehousing 

Corporation Limited (CONW ARE). Th~ PSWC transferred (July 1995) the 

land to CONW ARE at book value of Rs.18.34 crore (including cost of 

construction of boundary wall) and treated the amount as loan at interest rate 

of 19 per cent per annum from the date of allotment of civil works~ which were 

allotted in September 1996. 

Thus, the action of PSWC to go in for setting up the CFS 

project at Mumbai in contravention of the provisions of the Act resulted in loss 

of Rs.515.89 lakh (including Rs. 25.31 lakh for making payments in advance) 

on account of interest on blocked investment from August 1994 to August 



136 

1996, worked out at 15.5 per cent (adopted by PSWC while calculating 

interest of Rs.25.31 lakh). 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PSWC \n 

February 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 

4A.2.2. Undue favour to suppliers of gunny bags 

The Corporation placed (October 1993) two supply orders on 

two firms of Calcutta for supply of 8000 gunny 

bales (B. Twill gunny bags having weight of 

1020 gms per bag) conforming to ISi 

specifications which provided, inter alia, that 

Undue favour to the tune of Rs. 

7 .66 lakh was extended to the 

suppliers of gunny bags due to 

reduction in the percentage of 

quality cut without any basis. 

the mass per gunny bale (consisting of 300 gunny bags) would not be less than 

306 kgs. The inspection of the material w·as to be carried out at the respective 

destinations by a committee to be constituted by the Corporation and its 

decision was to be final and binding on the suppliers. The order placed with 

one of the firms for supply of 5000 gunny bales was reduced to 2000 bales due 

to its unsatisfactory supply performance. 

On receipt of bags, the district level Inspection Committees 

constituted for the purpose observed (October and November 1993) that the 

gunny bags were not according to the ISi specifications and recommended for 

imposition of suitable quality cut. A committee of three officers of the 

Corporation, constituted to examine the inspection reports submitted by the 

Inspection Committees, found that weight of gunny bags was not as per 

speci~cations and worked out deficiency in weight between 3. 500 kgs and 

41 .700 kgs per bale and recommended quality cut of Rs. 14.99 lakh (including 

Rs. 0.27 lakh on account of other minor deficiencies) at the rate of 6.3 per cent 

of total value of bags . The Chairman of the Corporation, however, reduced 



Miscell::ineous to~ics of interest 137 

quality cut to 1.5 per cent on the plea of a representative of one of the firms 

that Rs. 3.75 on account of insurance, freight, CST, etc., included in the price 

of a gunny bag should not have been taken into account for the purpose of 

quality cut and that bags supplied by them- contained lesser moisture as 

compared to 20 per cent moisture provided in the ISi specifications. No basis 

for reducing the quality cut to 1.5 per cent was, however, given by the 

Chairman. Accordingly, the Corporation deducted Rs. 3.56 lakh on account of 

quality cut from the bills of suppliers. 

It was seen in audit that element of moisture bad been taken into 

account by the committee of officers while working out deficiency in weight of 

bales and even after reducing Rs. 3. 7 5 from the price of a bag on account of 

insurance, freight, etc., the quality cut on the basis of deficiency in weight alone 

worked out to Rs. 11.22 lakh and not Rs. 3.56 lakh. This resulted in undue 

favour to the firms to the extent of Rs. 7.66 lakh. 



4B. GOVERNMENT COMPANIES 

4B.1. Punjab Small Industries and Export Corporation Limited 

Loss of interest due to erroneous payment of freight 

The Punjab Small Industries and Export Corporation Limited 

(PSIEC) made two advance payments of Rs. 98. 3 1 lakh and Rs. l 02.40 lakh in 

May and June 1992 to Rashtriya Ispat 

Nigam towards procurement of two 

rakes (3400 tonnes approximately) of pig 

iron. The payments also included cost of 

Erroneous payment of Rs. 24.42 lakh to 

a supplier on account of freight resulted 

in loss of interest of Rs. 15.38 lalth. 

freight amounting to Rs. 24.42 lakh. 3344.670 tonnes of pig iron valued at 

Rs. 198.69 lakh was received by the Company in May and June 1992. 

Although the element of freight was included in the advance payments, the 

lspat Nigam, in June 1992, sent to PSIEC two debit notes for Rs.24.42 lakh for 

payment of freight charges against the above supplies. As a result, PSIEC 

effected the payment in July 1992 without verifying that advance payments 

made already included freight charges. On being pointed out by Audit in June 

1996, the Company lodged (December 1996) a claim with Rashtriya !spat 

Nigam for refund of Rs.24.42 lakh on account of double payment of freight 

charges along with interest. The PSIEC received the refund of Rs.24.42 lakh 

in January 1997. 

Thus, the erroneous payment of Rs.24.42 lakh to the Nigam on 

account of freight, resulted in loss of interest of Rs. 15. 3 8 lakh (calculated at 14 

per cent per annum, the rate at· which the PSIEC borrowed funds from Small 

Industries Development Bank of India for one of its activities). The PSIEC 

stated (June 1997) that the matter regarding fixation of responsibility for 

making double payment was being looked into. 

The matter was reported to the Government in March 1997; 

reply had not been received (September 1997). 



-

139 

4B.2. PUNJAB COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED 
. 

4B.2.1. Extra payment of handling commission due to non­
settlement of terms and conditions with the banks 

The Punjab Communications Limited (PunCom) was 

incorporated on 21 July 1981 with the 

main objects of carrying on the business 

of manufacturers and dealers in all types 

of electronics items. With a view to 

expanding its activities by adding new 

Non-settlement of the terms and 

conditions with Punjab National Bank 

resulted in extra payment of handling 

commission of Rs. 17.13 lakh. 

products to its existing range and improving the existing Research and 

Development set-up, the PunCom invited (May 1994) offers from various 
. 

banks to act as bankers for its public issue of 42.50 lakh equity shares of Rs. 10 

each for cash at a premium of Rs. 120 per share (increased to Rs. 240 per share 

in September 1994). 

The PunCom appointed (October 1994) eight banks including 

Punjab National Bank(PNB) for handling the share applications involving share 

application money at Rs. 62.50 per share without settling the terms and 

conditions in regard to the handling commission payable to the banks. 

However, the PNB, which had offered to charge handling commission at the 

rate of 1/8 per cent of the amount collected, assured that the terms would be 

reasonable and at par with the other banks. 

It was noticed (January 1996) in audit that the PNB handled 

929 16 share applicatiol)s and collected Rs. 292.80 crore as share application 

money including stock invest. 'fhe PNB charged (February 1995) Rs . 36.56 

lakh on account of handling commission at the rate of 1/8 per cent which was 

much higher when compared to rupee one to rupees three per application 

charged by other banks. The PunCom protested (February, March and June 

1995) to the PNB against the exorbitant commission charges. Resultantly, the 



140 

PNB refunded Rs. 16.64 lakh on account of reduction of handling commission 

charges to 119 per cent (Rs. 2.50 lakh) and commission charged (Rs. 14.14 

lakh) on amounts collected through stock invest which had wrongly been 

deducted. Actually, PNB was entitled for a commission of Rs.2.79 lakh only 

even if it was charged at the maximum rate of rupees three per application 

charged by other banks. 

Thus, due to non-settlement of the terms and conditions with 

the PNB regarding payment of handling commission, the PunCom had to make 

avoidable extra payment of handling commission of Rs. 17. 13 lakh to PNB 

The PunCom stated (January and December 1996) that it had 

not settled terms with PNB as it was assured that terms would be reasonable 

and at par with other banks. However, due to tremendous time pressure, no 

agreement could be entered into with the banks. The PunCom further stated 

that the matter for refund of Rs. 17. 13 lakh had been taken up with higher 

authorities of PNB. The reply of PunCom la~ks substance because it had not 

been able to recover the amount in spite of lapse of over two years in the 

absence of any agreement with the bank. 

The matter was reported to the Government in November 1996 

and April 1997; reply had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.2.2. Avoidable loss due to non-obtaining of insurance cover for 
stocks lying in the open 

The PunCom had been obtaining insurance covers for its stocks 

against fire without separately indicating the value of stocks lying in the open. 

PunCom obtained (March 1995) an 

insurance cover (value: Rs.24 crore) for 

the year 1995-96 for its stocks kept in the 

godown, covering peril of fire. 

Failure to cover the stocks kept in 

the open under insurance policy 

resulted in loss of Rs. 45.67 lakh. 



141 

A fire broke out on 1 June 1995 in the open premises of the 

PunCom where the stocks of co-axial cable and waiveguide were lying. An 

F.I.R mentioning the cause of fire as sudden and natural was lodged on l June 

1995 with Police. 

The PunCom lodged (August 1995) a claim of Rs.45 .67 lakh 

with the insurance company on account of damage to 7339 metres of co-axial 

cable and 860 metres of waiveguide. The claim was rejected by the insurance 

company in December 1996 on the ground that the same did not fall under the 

scope of insurance policy because the destroyed material was kept in the open. 

Thus, failure to cover the stocks kept in the open under the 

insurance policy, by paying additional negligible insurance premium of Rs. 0.34 

lakh (paid by PunCom in the subsequent year for covering the stocks in the 

open), resulted in loss of Rs. 45.67 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the Government in March 1997; 

reply had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.3. PUNJAB AGRO INDUSTRIES CORPORATION 
LIMITED 

Loss of interest due to making payment before lifting 
fertilizer 

The Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Limited (P AIC), inter 

a/ia, procures fertilizers from manufacturers and sells the same to the farmers 

in Punjab. The P AIC placed (August 1995) an order with Paradeep 

Phosphates Limited (PPL), for supply of 11000 Making of payment before lifting 

the fertilizer resulted in loss of 
tonnes of Dia-Ammonia Phosphate fertilizer at 

interest of Rs. S.89 lakh. 

a rate of Rs. 9200 per tonne. The rate was 

' F.O.R' . Punjab railheads or PPL warehouses m the State of Punjab. 

According to the terms of payment, full amount against invoice was to be 

released within seven days from the physical receipt of material and in case of 

supply against release orders from warehouses of PPL, payment was to be 



142 Mi~cell:n1eou~ to~ic~ of intered 

made on the eighth day from the date of issue of release order. In case of 

non/delayed supplies, no penal clause had been incorporated in the terms and 

conditions. 

The PPL issued release orders for 11000 tonnes of the fertilizer 

during 29 September to 23 October 1995. The P AIC made payment of 

Rs. 10.10 crore out of borrowed funds on 9 and 30 October 1995 without 

ensuring quality/physical availability of stocks in the warehouses and lifted 

9748.250 tonnes of the fertilizer up to December 1995. The balance quantity 

of 1251. 7 50 tonnes could not be lifted by P AIC as the fertilizer offered by PPL 

was either not according to contractual specifications or it was not physically 

available in the warehouses. The P AIC asked (January 1996) the PPL to 

refund Rs. 1.15 crore towards cost of 1251 . 750 tonnes of fertilizer. The PPL 

refunded (February 1996) Rs.57.54 lakh representing cost of 626.750 tonnes of 

the fertilizer and issued (February 1996) fresh release order for balance quantity 

of 625 tonnes which was lifted by the P AIC in March and April 1996. 

Thus, making advance payment out of borrowed funds by the 

P AIC without ensuring quality/physical availability of stock was not a 

commercially prudent action and resulted in interest loss of Rs.5.89 lakh 

(worked out at 14. 5 per cent per annum being the minimum rate of interest 

paid by P AIC on loans/cash credit during that period). 

The matter was reported to the Government in April 1997; reply 

had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.4. PUNJAB STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION 
LIMITED 

4B.4.1. Loss due to non-acceptance of counter offer 

With a view to 

liquidating the excess stocks of 

unmilled paddy (nine lakh tonnes 

approximately) pertaining to Kharif 

season of 1994-95 and avoiding loss 

Due to incorrect evaluation of counter offer of 

Bangladesh Government, the PUNSUP not only 

lost an opportunity of earning profit of 

Rs. 85.26 lakh and foreign exchange of 124.99 

lakh US dollars, it also suffered a loss of 

Rs. 340.53 lakh. 



Mi.i.:cellaneou.i.: to~ic.i.: of intere.i.:t 143 

of Rs. 600 per tonne being incurred on the free sale of paddy, the Punjab State 

Civil Supplies Corporation Limited (PUNSUP), in response to global tenders 

floated by Bangladesh in April 1995, offered (April 1995) to supply 0. 50 lakh 

tonnes par boiled rice at 260.60 US dollars· (Rs. 8138.54) per tonne by rail. 

Based on the lowest rate received, the Bangladesh Government made counter 

offer to PUNSUP to supply the rice at the rate of 249.97 US dollars• 

(Rs. 7806.56) per tonne by rail. The PUNSUP did not accept the offer of 

Bangladesh Government because according to its evaluation even if margin 

(Rs. 500 per tonne) included in the quoted rate was excluded, it would not 

match the rate of 249.97 US dollars per tonne offered by the Bangladesh 

Government. Audit analysis revealed that evaluation done by the PUNSUP 

was not correct as by accepting the counter offer of 249.97 US dollars per 

tonne, PUNSUP could still earn a profit of 2.73 lakh US dollars (Rs. 85.26 

lakh) on the supply of 0.50 lak.h tonnes of par boiled rice. Subsequently, the 

paddy (0.75 lakh tonnes) required for conversion into 0.50 lakh tonnes of rice 

was sold (May 1995) at a loss of Rs. 340.53 lakh. 

Thus, due to incorrect evaluation of counter offer of Bangladesh 

Government, the PUNSUP not only lost an opportunity of earning profit of 

Rs. 85 .26 lakh and foreign exchange of 124.99 lakh US dollars(0.50 lakh 

tonnes @ 249.97 US dollars per tonne), it also suffered loss of Rs. 340.53 lak.h 

in the disposal of paddy at reduced rates. 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PUNSUP 

in April 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.4.2. Loss of interest due to double adjustment of gunnies 

The PUNSUP procures 

paddy and wheat for Central pool. 

According to the practice followed by 

procuring agencies till August 1988, the 

Return of gunnies by PUNSuP to FCI taken 

on loan in spite of the fact that the latter had 

already recovered the cost. resulted in loss of 

interest of Rs. 24.07 lakh as gunnies were 

returned by FCI after 20 months. 

Conversion rate adopted was Rs. 31.23 per US dollar. 



144 Mi~callaneou~ to1>ic~ of intet~t 

gunnies taken from or given to Food Corporation of India (FCI) on loan basis 

were settled in kind. However, with a view to having better control on gunnies 

taken or given on. loan basis, it was decided (September 1988) that half-yearly 

reconciliation of gunnies both receivable or returnable be undertaken as on 30 

September and 31 March every year and in case of outstanding gunnies, the 

debtor party would pay the cost of gunnies at the rate applicable as on that 

date. 

It was seen (December 1995) in audit of Sangrur district office 

of PUNS UP that subsequent to decision of September 1988, the district office 

did not settle with FCI the accounts of gunnies half yearly. The FCI deducted 

(March 1994) Rs. 117. 71 lakh at the rate of Rs. 16.50 per bag (rate applicable 

for the crop year 1993-94) from the sale bills of wheat submitted by district 

office, on account of the cost of 7. 13 lakh B-Twill A class gunny bags given to 

PUNSUP on loan basis during the period from 1979 to 1994. Out of the above 

deduction, the PUNSUP accepted the deduction of Rs. 47.52 lakh being the 

value of 2.88 lakh bags and returned (October to December 1994) the 

remaining 4.25 lakh bags to FCI after making fresh purchases of gunnies at the 

rate of Rs. 19. 40 per bag in spite of the fact that the FCI had made deduction at 

the rate of Rs. 16.50 per bag. Action of the PUNSUP to return the gunnies 

after making purchases at higher rate lacked justification. The FCI, however, 

refused (November 1994) to release the balance payment of Rs. 70.19 lakh on 

the plea that the recovery of gunny bags had already been treated as final and 

returned (September/October 1996) 4.25 lakh gunny bags valued at Rs. 82.53 

lakh to PUNSUP after a gap of nearly two years. Resultantly, the PUNSUP's 

funds to the extent of Rs.82.53 lakh remained locked up for 20 months 

(January 1995 to August 1996) on which it suffered loss of interest of 

Rs. 24.07 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PUNSUP 

in April 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 



Miscellaneous to~ics of intetest 145 

4B.4.3. Undue favour to a miller 

The PUNSUP entered into an agreement (October 1994) with a 

miller of Jugiana(Ludhiana) for milling of 

paddy for 1994-95 provided that the shortage 

of paddy was to be recovered from the miller 

at the rate of one and a half times of the 

economic cost of paddy. 

Non-enforcing of recovery as per 

terms of agreement coupled with 

ignoring the advice of district 

office resulted in non-recovery of 

Rs.248.92 lakh. 

The District Manager (DM), PUNSUP, Ludhiana stacked 

181961 quintals and 6313 quintals of fine and IR-8 varieties of paddy 

respectively in the premises of the miller during paddy season 1994-95. The 

miller delivered 23685 quintals of rice equivalent to 35992 quintals of paddy 

(fine variety) to FCI between December 1994 and March 1995. A physical 

verification of the stocks lying at the premises of the miller conducted (May 

1995) by the DM, PUNSUP, Ludhiana revealed a shortage of 33951 quintals 

of paddy. The DM recovered Rs. 148.07 lakh including interest from the miller 

instead of Rs. 210.74 lakh being one and half times of the economic cost of 

paddy, as required resulting in short recovery of Rs. 62.67 lakh. Of the balance 

quantity of 112018 quintals of paddy (fin,e variety), the PUNSUP sold 87476 

quintals during May 1995 to April 1996 and 514 quintals of paddy was 

transferred to another centre (Khanna). In view of the above said shortage, the 

DM, Ludhiana proposed (August 1995) to the Head Office to either transfer 

the balance paddy to other centres or to obtain bank guarantee or surety from 

the miller to safeguard the interest of the PUNSUP. It was, however, seen in 

audit that the Head Office of PUN SUP did not take any action on the proposal 

oftheDM. 
Another physical verification conducted (April 1996) by DM, 

Ludhiana revealed that there were no stocks of paddy with the miller. Thus, 

the remaining quantity of 24028 quintals of paddy (fine variety) and 6313 

quintals of IR-8 variety were misappropriated by the miller. 



146 MisceJlaneous to1>ics of interest 

Against the first shortage, two inspectors were held responsible 

by the PUNSUP and one increment of each inspector was stopped (September 

1996) with cumulative effect. As regards the misappropriation detected in 

April 1996, the DM lodged (July 1996) an FIR with police against the miller 

for recovery of Rs. 113.78 lakh instead of Rs. 186.25 lakh calculated at one 

and half times of the economic cost of paddy, as per agreement, thereby 

resulting in short claim of Rs. 72. 4 7 lakh. The PUNSUP stated (September 

1997) that action to claim the amount from the miller is being initiated. 

Thus, by not enforcing the recovery at one and a half times, as 

required coupled with ignoring of request of the DM, PUNS UP, Ludhiana by 

Head Office resulted in non-recovery of Rs.248.92 lakh (including Rs.135. 14 

lakh not claimed by PUNSUP). 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PUNSUP 

in April 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.4.4. Blocking of funds in the wheat purchased for commercial 
sale 

In May 1993, the Board of Directors of PUNSUP approved a 

proposal for commercial purchase of 

wheat during Rabi 1993-94 in view of 

demand of wheat in the Southern States 

and they expected to generate profit 

through commercial sale of such wheat to 

Due to delivery of commercial wheat for 

Central pool without consent of FCI, the 

PUNSUP suffered a loss of interest of 

Rs. 24.21 lakh, because of non-release 

of sale proceeds. 

the Southern States. Accordingly, the PUNSUP purchased 22069 tonnes of 

wheat up to 15 June 1993 at the rate of Rs.331 per quintal. Audit scrutiny 

(January 1996) revealed that the PUNSUP thereafter could not find buyers in 

the Southern States and also could not sell the wheat in the open market as the 

price was found to be uneconomical; the PUNSUP decided (February 1994) to 

get rid of it by delivering the same to FCI for the Central pool. All the District 

Managers were telephonically instructed on 8 April 1994 to liquidate these 



147 

stocks by delivering the same to FCI along with Central pool wheat already 

procured by them. However, consent of FCI for delivery of the wheat 

procured for commercial sale in the Southern States in Central pool was not 

obtained by PUN SUP, as required. 

Out of 22069 tonnes of wheat so purchased, PUN SUP delivered 

12917 tonnes to FCI in Central pool. The Amritsar branch of FCI, to which 

1186 tonnes of wheat was delivered, did not release the payment of Rs. 56. 75 

lakh (including carry over charges of Rs. 12.37 lakh) on the plea that the wheat 

was not purchased for Central pool. However, subsequently in a meeting 

involving FCI (August 1995), it was agreed that FCI would release the 

payment of naked grain (excluding carry over charges). Accordingly, the 

PUNSUP raised (September 1995) a revised bill for Rs. 39.16 lakh but the FCI 

had not released the payment till April 1997. 

Thus, having failed in its venture ·to sell wheat in the open 

market at economically viable rates, the action of the PUNSUP in delivering 

the same for Central pool without prior consent of the FCI lacked justification 

thereby leading to blocking of the sale proceeds of Rs. 39.16 lakh with the FCI 

since June 1993. The loss of interest suffered by the PUNS UP on this blocked 

amount worked out to Rs. 24. 21 lakh (calculated at cash credit rates for 

respective years). 

The matter was reported to the Government and th~ PUNSUP 

in May 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 



148 Mi~cGll:iMou~ to~ic~ of intetMt 

4B.4.5. Loss due to delivery of fine rice instead of superfine 

Instructions for custom milling of paddy for 1993-94 issued 

(September 1993) by the State Government, 

inter alia, provided that the PUNSUP would 

execute agreements with millers for custom 

milling of paddy requiring the millers, inter 

Failure to enter into agreement 

with millers coupled with lack of 

control over milling operations 

resulted in loss of Rs. 6.87 lakh. 

alia, to give a bank guarantee (valid up to 30 September 1994) at the rate of 

rupees one lakh for every one tonne capacity of the mill. The millers were 

required to offer rice conforming to the requisite specifications failing which it 

was liable to be rejected and they were required to offer fresh stocks 

conforming to the specifications. 

During kharit 1993-94, the PUNSUP, without entering into 

agreements and obtaining bank guarantees, delivered 3 19078 quintals of 

superfine paddy (PR-106) to 21 millers of Nabha and Bhadson in Patiala 

district for milling. Against 209506 quintals of superfine rice due (worked out 

at yield of 67 per cent prescribed in Punjab Rice Procurement (Levy) orders, 

1983), the millers delivered 207947 quintals of fine rice and 1559 quintals of 

super fine rice to FCI between February and May 1994. This resulted in short 

realisation of sale proceeds by Rs. 6. 78 lakh from FCI, being difference 

between the rates of fine and superfine rice. After making adjustments of 

amount payable to millers, the net loss suffered by PUNSUP amounted to 

Rs. 6.87 lakh (including interest of Rs. 2.19 lakh up to April 1997). No action 

had been taken against the millers to recover the loss suffered by the PUNSUP 

on this account. 

Thus, failure of the PUNSUP to enter into agreements with the 

millers, non-obtaining of bank guarantee coupled with lack of control over the 

Season from May to October. 



Mi!:cellaneou!: Jopic!: of intete!:t 149 

milling operations resulted in loss of Rs. 6.87 lakh. Responsibility for this lapse 

has also not been fixed. 

The PUNSUP stated (September 1997) that the matter 

regarding recovery of differential amount from the miller was pending with the 

Government since June 1995. 

The matter was reported to the Government in May 1997; reply 

had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.5. Punjab Tourism Development Corporation Limited 

4B.5.1. Injudicious investment due to improper selection of site for 
setting up of a tourist complex at Nidampur 

Punjab Tourism Development 

Corporation Limited {PTDC) was set up m 

March 1979 with the main objective of 

developing tourism in the State. Mention was 

made in the Report of the Comptroller and 

Construction of a tourist 

complex at an unsuitable site, 

resulted in loss of Rs. 14.46 

lakh. 

Auditor General of India (Commercial) for the year 1989-90 about starting 

construction of a tourist complex at Nidampur (district Sangrur) in spite of the 

fact that the site was unsuitable. On being assured (September 1992) by the 

Administrative Department of PTDC that the complex was situated at a very 

strategic point, ideally located on the bank of Ghaggar branch canal and was an 

attractive place for the tourists, the Committee on Public Undertakings 

(COi>U) decided not to pursue the matter further. 

The complex consisting of 4 living rooms, a snack and beer bar 

and a restaurant was completed at a cost of Rs. 24.55 lakh and opened to 

public in January 1993. Against anticipated annual profit of Rs.0.31 fakh, the 

complex had been running into losses since its inception because of the remote 

location of complex not suitable for attracting customers. The accumulated 



loss of the complex up to August 1996 amounted to Rs.14.46 lakh mainly d.ue 

to low occupancy of living rooms and poor sales at the complex. The 

Management also brought (February 1996) to the notice of Board of Directors 

that Nidampur complex, being located at an isolated place with hardly any 

appreciable industrial/trade growth in the near vicinity, had limited scope to be 

viable. The Board of Directors constituted (February 1996) a committee of 

four officers for restructuring/leasing out/privatisation of the complex. Further 

developments were awaited (September 1997). 

Thus, due to construction of a tourist complex at an unsuitable 

site, the PTDC suffered loss of Rs.14.46 lakh (up to August 1996) besides 

unfiuitful capital expenditure ofRs.24.55 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PTDC in 

April 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.5.2. Injudicious investment in the purchase of Hovercrafts 

With a view to attracting tourists, the PTDC through the State 

Government forwarded (January 1994) a 

proposal to Government of India (GOI), 

Department of Tourism for the purchase 

of three Hovercrafts under Central 

financial assistance scheme, to be 

Purchase of Hovercrafts without 

ascertaining the suitability of sites 

resulted in the blockage of funds 

amounting to Rs. 6 lakh with a 

committed liability of Rs. 7.06 lakh. 

operated at D6raha, Ropar and Madhopur. The viability of operating the 

Hovercrafts at these sites was not considered before submitting the proposal. 

The Department of Tourism, however, sanctioned (March 1994) purchase of 

two Hovercrafts at a total cost of Rs. 12. 44 lakh (excluding taxes to be borne 

by the State Government) for their operation at Ropar and Madhopur and 

released (March and July 1994) rupees six lakh for the purpose. The PTDC 

placed (February 1995) a purchase order on a firm of Ghaziabad to supply two 



151 

Hovercrafts which were received (July 1995) at Ropar at a cost of Rs. 13 .06 

lakh (including taxes) . 

The PTDC released Rs. 3.11 lakh and Rs. 2.89 lakh to the 

supplier in March and July 1995 respectively and balance payment of Rs. 7.06 

lakh was not made pending release of funds by GOI. 

I 
It was seen in audit (December 1996) that due to collapsing of 

shed at Ropar, one of the Hovercrafts was damaged (December 1995) and 

returned (January 1996) to the supplier for repairs and was yet to be received 

back as of July 1997. It was also found (August 1996) during survey by the 

consultant of PTDC that there was no space for construction of platform at 

Madhopur. 

The other one meant for use at Ropar could not be operated as 

the water body at Ropar had already been declared (June 1993) as national wet 

land where all types of motorised boating was prohibited. The Hovercraft was, 

ultimately, shifted (April 1996) to Neelon complex where also it was not 

operated except for a total of37 hours during April to July 1996. 

Thus, purchase of two Hovercrafts by the PTDC without 

ascertaining the suitability of sites at Ropar and Madhopur was evidently not a 

judicious decision and resulted in blockage of funds amounting to rupees six 

lakh with committed liability of Rs. 7.06 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PTDC in 

April 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.6. PUNJAB DIGIT AL INDUSTRIAL SYSTEMS LIMITED 

Unjustified purchase of a machine 

The Punjab Digital Industrial Systems Limited (PDISL) decided 

to purchase two coil winding machines for taking up coil winding job work in 

June 1993. Accordingly, the PDISL placed an order with a firm ofNew Delhi 



152 

for supply of two imported automatic coil winding machines along with 

accessories in December 1993. In May 1994, however, PDISL purchased only 

one machine at a cost of Rs. 4.13 lakh which was commissioned in July 1994. 

The second machine was not purchased due to paucity of funds. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that the machine could run for 126 

hours up to September 1994 and had done the job work amounting to Rs. 0.05 

lakh only against the target of rupees nine lakh for the year 1994-95 fixed by 

the PDISL. The machine had not been utilised since September 1994. 

Thus, procurement of the machine without assessing the 

demand of job work and its subsequent under-utilisation has rendered the 

expenditure of Rs. 4.13 lakh wasteful. 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PDISL in 

February 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.7. PUNJAB STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION LIMITED 

4B.7.1. Locking up of funds 

The Punjab State Industrial Development Corporation Limited 

(PSIDC) was incorporated in January 

1966 with the main objects to 

promote, aid, assist and finance 

industries for balanced regional 

industrial development in the State. In 

Investment by PSIDC in the shares of 

another Government Company at a 

premium with the motive of speculauve 

gain in violation of its primary objective 

resulted in locking up of Rs. 72 lakh. 

order to diversify its activities, the PSIDC decided (September 1994) to 

subscribe to shares of undertakings promoted by it at a premium where they 

had an excellent track record on the basis of their financial performance, 

profitability, etc. 



153 

In response to the public issue (October 1994) of shares by 

Punjab Communications Limited (PunCom), the PSIDC, anticipating gains, 

applied for allotment of 10 lakh shares of Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs. 240 

per share and deposited (October 1994) Rs. 6.25 crore on account of 

application money. The PunCom was neither promoted nor assisted by the 

PSIDC. The PunCom atlotted (January 1995) 28800 shares for a total 

consideration of Rs. 72 lakh. The quoted price of a share of the PunCom had 

come down to Rs. 43 as on 30 April 1997. 

Decision of the PSIDC to invest in the shares of PunCom at a 

premium of Rs. 240 per share was purely with the motive of speculative gain 

not related to its regular business and resulted in locking up its funds of Rs. 72 

lakh since October 1994 and therefore could not be recycled for promoting 

industrial units. 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PSIDC in 

April 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 

4B.7.2. Loss due to non-obtaining of bank guarantee 

The PSIDC sanctioned (January 1984) a term loan of Rs. 60 

lakh to a hundred per cent export oriented 

unit of Mohali, promoted by a non-resident 

group (Incomnet, USA) for the manufacture 

of computer boards. Besides, PFC also 

sanctioned a loan of Rs. 30 lakh to the unit. 

The PSIDC disbursed (February to 

Failure of the PSIDC to obtain 

irrevocable bank guarantee as well 

as personal guarantees of the new 

promoters resulted in loss of Rs. 

164. 76 lakh. 

November 1984) Rs. 49 lakh and balance loan of Rs. 11 lakh was not availed 

by the unit. 

Since the unit had been incurring losses, it failed to repay 

Rs. 37.21 lakh as principal and Rs. 3.60 lakh interest due on 31 May 1988. In 



154 

the inter-institutional meeting held in August 1989 to rehabilitate the unit, offer 

of a new group of non-residents to take over the unit was accepted on the 

condition that new promoters would pay Rs. 40 lakh, i.e., 50 per cent of 

outstanding term loans of Rs. 79 lakh (including Rs. 30 lakh disbursed by PFC) 

immediately and balance amount by way of half yearty instalments spread over 

two years bearing interest at the rate of 10 per cent per annum. It was also 

decided (August 1989) that the new promoters would furnish an irrevocable 

bank guarantee as well as personal guarantees for their liability. The unit paid 

Rs. 40 lakh (January 1990) to both PSIDC and PFC but no bank guarantee 

anti personal guarantees were obtained, as required. 

The unit, however, failed to honour its obligation and settlement 

was withdrawn in November 1992. Thereafter, four one time settlements were 

made by the financial institutions between December 1991 and September 1995 

but on each occasion, the unit failed to fulfil its commitment. 

In view of continued default by the unit, it was taken over by 

PFC in August 1996. In November 1996, Central Excise and Customs 

Authorities, Chandigarh intimated PFC that due to non-fulfilment of export 

obligations, the unit was liable to pay custom duty amounting to Rs. 222. 74 

lakh on the capital goods, raw materials and finished goods lying in the stocks. 

After inviting tenders, a Sale Committee comprising the representatives of all 

concerned institutions and Customs Department negotiated (February 1997) 

with a party the total price of the unit at Rs. 190.30 lakh. However, the sale 

could not materialise because issue of payment of dues could not be settled 

with the Customs Department. Since the obligation due to the Customs 

Department had priority over all other obligations, the dues of PSIDC 



Mi~cQllaMou~ to~ic~ of intru-~t 155 

amounting to Rs. 164.76 lakh outstanding as on July 1997 had become 

irrecoverable. 

Thus, failure of the PSIDC to obtain irrevocable bank guarantee 

as well as personal guarantees of the new promoters, as required, resulted in 

loss ofRs. 164.76 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the Government and the PSIDC in 

May 1997; their replies had not been received (September 1997). 

CHANDIGARH 
Dated : .._) l t LO lj~i 

NEW DELHI 
Dated : 

(Prasanna Kumar Jena) 
Accountant General (Audit), Punjab 

Countersigned 

(V.K. Shunglu) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 



' -

\ 



( Annexures ) 





ANNEX1[JRE :U.A 

Lnst of compaHllies inn whklln State (;m1ell"l!Illl1I1ltelffit ·lhlave nnnviestedl 
. moire ltllum Rs, :rn Rakhs bllllt whiclll mrie nnot subject ti[]) . a.mlliit !by Hne 
ComJ!lltll"olHer an.di AutdlitlOir GeIDleral of Il!lldlna, · · · 

(Referred to in paragraph 3 of the Preface and paragraph 1.2.12, page 16) 

Sr, 
·No, 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Name (]llf Cl[J)mpany Tot.all ilI1lvesltmieITT11t 
. by State 

Goveirlf1lmieHllt llllJP to 
'1996-97 
(Ru'pees iilill Aakh) 

Bharat Steel Tubes Limited. 47.82 
• - : >. 

Bhagwanpilra Sugar Mills Limited . 15.48 
renamed as Malwa Sugar Mills Limited. 

Usha Spinning and Weaving Mills 20.00 
Limited 

To tall 83,Jd} 

159 



ANNEXURE1B 

List l!lllf Statutory corporations, acco111mts of which are not 
subject to mndit !by tlllle ComptroUer and Aml!itor Gem.~ra! of Imfon. 

(Referred to in paragraph 3 of the Preface and paragraph 1. 3. 7, page 21) 

Serial 
number 

Name ({)f corporatiollll Tl!lltall i1IBvestmellllt by 
State Govemmen1!: 
llllp to 1996-97 
(IR.llllpees in Rakln) · 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Punjab Backward Classes 
Land Development and 
Finance Corporation 

The Punjab Women and 
Children Development 
and Welfare Corporation· 

Punjab Ex-servicemen 
Corporation 

Punjab Water Supply and 
Sewerage Board 

160.00· 

517.21°" 

205.00 -

658.33 

2140.54 

Audit of the Corporation was entrusted to the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India under Section 20(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers 
and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, for a period of five years from 1985-86 to 
1989-90. 

Includes Rs. 166.21 lakh invested by the Government of India. 
160 



ANNEXURE = 2 . 
Statemell1lt sllnowill1lg paniicunilars of unp-to-'"dlate capitail9 bundgetary ountgo, l!oal!1ls givell1l ount from bundlget9 ountstal!lldlillllg foalllls as ollll 31 Marclh 1997. 

· ·. (Referred! to ill1l pangiraph 1.2.2. page 41) 
Serial Name of Cornpa1nrv 
Number · 

lP'aidl-Wlp capital as at tllue Clllldl of 1996-97 . · 

State Goverllllrnel!llt Celllltrall Holding, Otl!ners . 'JI'ofall 
Government com)J)ames . · 

.1 2 3(a) _ _ · 3(b} ~ 3(c) _ _ 3(dl) 3(e)' 

I Agrkuhuxre Depar~ment 
Sector - Agriculture . 

1. Pµnjab Land De~elopme~t ~d Reclamation Corp~ration 
L1m1ted · · . . •·· · 

2. Punjab State Seeds Corporation Limited 

3. Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Limited 

4. Punjab Mlcro Nutrients Limited 

s. Punjab Agro Ne~s Prints Limited 

145.00 

450.99 

4546.36 

6. · · PUrijab State Containe~ and Warehousing Corporation Limited . 0.07 

H Animall Husbandry Departmellllt. 

Sedor ~ j\g~culture · . 

7. Punjab Poultry Development Corporation Limit~d 

8. Punjab Dairy Development Corporation Limited . . . 

UI JF<io.d ·and SWl.JPJPlies lbiepartmellllt 

Sector - Public distribution 

9: Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited 
J[V ·Irrigation Department · • · • '· . .. . 

Se~tor -Agriculture 

10. P~jab State.TubeWellCorpor~tfon Limited 

#'Note: .Figures in brackets indicates budgetary o~tgo during the y(:ar. 

309.09 

479.54 

373.00 

8487.45 

(821.00l 

( JRunpees ill1l llaklln ) 

145.00 

93: is - 17.55 561.69 

120.00 - - 4666.36 

25.00 - 25.00 

500.00 - 500.00 

O.Q7 

309~09 

479.54 

- ·, 373.00' 

8487.45 

161 

lLoans gftvellll lLoalllls 
OWlt of , OUlltdamlling 
budget . 
duftrung tllne 
yeu · 

4 5 

- 306.76 

- .· 4930.42 

300.00 1021.00 

- 25.00 

- 319L97 · 

9905.00 

4100.00 17020.14 

J 



1 2 3(a} 3(!!} 3(c} 3(d} 3(e} 4 5 

( Rupees in lakh 

v Industries Department 

Sector - Industries 
11. Plmja~ State Industrial Development Corporation Limited 8347.50 - - - 8347.50 - 1645.00 

12. Plmjab Small Industries and Export Corporation Limited 776.66 15.00 - - 791.66 - 1611.18 

13. Plmjab State Leather Development Corporation Limited 341.90 - - - 341.90 

14. Plmjab Tanneries Limited - - 52.00 - 52.00 - 128.00 

15. Plmjab Footwears Limited - - 14.66 - 14.66 - 4.00 

16. Ptmjab Recorders Limited - - 71.00 - 71.00 - 99.74 

17. Plmjab Tyres Limited - - 5.50 - 5.50 

Sector - Engineering 
18. Plmjab Power Products Limited - - 30.64 - 30.64 - 69.00 

19. Ptmjab Power Packs Limited - - 154.97 - 154.97 

Sector - Electronics 

20. Ptmjab State Electronics Development and Production 1715.68 - - - 1715.68 - 397.90 

Corporation Limited 

21. Consumer Electronics (Plmjab) Limited - - 22.58 - 22.58 

22. Plmjab Bio-Medical Equipments Limited - - 43.44 - 43.44 - 38.34 

23. Electronic Systems Ptmjab Limited - - 213.98 - 213.98 - 592.51 

24. Ptmjab Communications Limited - - 1184.11 426.43 1610.54 - 606.35 
25 . PCL Telecom Limited - - 19.63 - 19.63 

26. Plmjab Digital Industrial Systems Limited - - 24.66 - 24.66 - 26.43 
27. Intermagnetic India Limited - - 4.40 16.00 20.40 - 8.40 

28. Zimag India Limited - - 2.46 3.17 5.63 

29. Plmjab Electro Optics Systems Limited - - 11.74 - 11.74 - 69.04 
Sector - Miscellaneous 

30. Punjab Export Corporation Limited 9.40 - - 0.60 10.00 - 51.91 

162 



1 2 3(a) 3~} 3(c} 3(d} 3(e} 4 5 

( Rupees in lakh ) 

Sector - Finance 

31. Goindwal Industrial and Investment Corporation of Punjab 
Limited . 

627.45 -- -- -- 627.45 -- 91.39 

Sector - Textiles 

32. Pµnjab State Hosiery and Knitwear Development Corporation 390.70 -- - -- 390.70. - 135.09 
LlIIllted . . 

33. Doaba Shoddy Spinning Mills Limited - -- 0.50 - 0.50 --
34. . Do11ba Worsted Spirmers Limited - -- 0.50 -- 0.50 

35. Ludhiana Worsted Spinning Mills Limited -- -- 0.50 -- 0.50 

·36. Sangrur Worsted Spinning Mills Limited -- -- 0.50 -- 0.50 

37. Polytex Processors Limited ' 0.50 0.50 -- -- --
+ 

38. · Nakodar Cotton Waste Spinning Mills Limited -- -- -- * 
39. Sutlej Shoddy Spinners Limited -- -- 2.00 -- 2.00 

40. Punjab Processors Limited * * 
Sector - Handloom and Handicrafts 

41. Punjab State Handloom and TextilesDevelopment 363.00 -- -- - 363.00 -- 143.91 

Corporation Limited 
VI Forest Department 

Sector - Forest 
42. Punjab State Forest Development Corporation Limited 25.00 -- -- -. .25:00 

vu Cultural Affairs Department ·..,' .. 
Sector - Miscellaneous 

43. ~unjab Film and.News Corporation Limited 151.34 -- -- - 151.34. -- 13.66 

vm 'Jl.'l[)urism Depa~~ent 

Sector - Tourism 

44. Punjab T01irsim Development Corporation Limited 521.15 --, -- -- 521.15 

45. Reliance Hotels Limited -- -- 3.00. -- 3.00 

.. 
Paid-up capital was Rs. 70 only. 

163 



1 2 3(a) 3~} 3(c} 3(d} 3(e} 

Rupees in lakh ) 

IX Home Department 

Sector - Construction 

46. Punjab Police Housing Corporation Limited # # - - -
Transport Department 

Sector - Transport 

47. Punjab State Bus Stand Management Company Limited ## 

Total 28061.28® 228.15 2388.27 463.75 31141.15 

(821.00) (821.00) 

Note I@ Figure as per Finance Accounts is Rs. 27050.71 lakhih· reasons for the difference of Rs. 1010.57 lakh have been explained in Finance Accounts. 
Note 2: Figures in brackets indicate budgetary outgo during e year. 

# 

## 
Paid up capital was Rs.200 only. 
Paid-up capital was rupees Rs. 700 only. 

164 

4 5 

- 2011.19 

4400.00 44143.33 



ANN)EXURE· = ·3 

§~mmaniseidl fn1ma11mdaR results off Gl[]lve1mmellll(companies for tllne latest year for which accounts were finailised. 
· (Referred ti[]) in paragrapllns 1.2.'.t allld ll.'.t.8.4. page 41 a11111Il 11) 

SerlaH Name .of company ll>ate or Period Yeari11 (+)Profit/ !Paid-up Accumli- Capitan R.et11nm Perceuntage or 
un111mller incorpor- or which (-) Ilos.s capital Rated empRoyecl on capital totall retllllm 01111 

ation. ·. accou1111aS · ' fnneliseclt profnt.(+)I · employed capitall employed 
Ross (c) 

2 J 4 s 6 7· ii 9 10 u 

~ Figures n11 col11nmins' 6· to . 10. are ... rupee5 in lakh ) (Per cent.) 
I Agricultih·e Department 

Sect6r - Agriculture 
:,·,,, 

I. Punjab Land Development 22March .1990-91 1997-98 (-)105.54 145.00 . (:)89.76 (-)336.89 (-)0.18 
and. Reclamation Corpo- 1965 
ration Limited , . 

2. Punjab Siate Seeds 27March 1991-92 1996-97 (-)261.41 480.78 . (-) 1539.95 680.33 16.03 2.36 
Corporatioii Limited . '1976 

3. Punjab Ai!lo Industries JI February 1996-97 1997-98 (-)546.88 . 4666.36 (-) 418.90 1584.14 (-)435.13 
. Corporation Limited 1,966 

4. Punjab Micro Nutrients .. 1 February 1991-92 1994-95 (-) 11.62 25.00 (-) 60.85 13:45 (-)7'05 
Limited . . 1983 

5. Pupjab Agro News 27 January 1996-97 1997-98 . 500.00 Under' construction 
l'rints Limited 1989 

6. Punjab State Container i6April - -- - - First accounts not received 
and Warehousing Corporation 1995 
Limited 

lilI · Animal'Husbandryn:iiepartmeimt 

·Sector -Aipicultur~ .. 

" '!/. Punjab Poultry Devel- 15 September i995-96 '1997-98 (-) 70.41 3W09 '(-) 295.23 150.31 (-) 65.16 
opment Corporation 1964 
Limited 

8. Punjab Daiiy Devel- 28 Januaiy 1996-97 1997-98 -- 479.54 (-) 204.53 275.01 
· opment Corporation . '1966 
· Limited 

m Food and Supplies Department 

Sect6r : Public distril1ution 
9. Punjab State Civil Supp- 14 · F ebruaiy 1986, 1997-98 

.. 
(-)>2889.57' fi3:00'' (-) 9995.36. 39186.37 3730.15 9.5:i 

lies Corporation Limited 1974 

165 

1· 'I 



2 J 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Figuru In columns 6 to 10 art "'~ In lakh ) ( Ptr cmt 
IV lrri1atlon Department 

s~. Alllllillll!G 

I 0. Punjab Stale Tubcwell 26 December 1993-94 199S-96 (·) 187 92 S846.4S (-) 2736 13 9873.S7 (·) 187.92 
Corporation Limited 1970 

v l ndu1tries Department 

Sw!ll: ·lll!!11a!li~s 

11 Punjab State Industnal 31 JUIAUl)' 199S-96 1996-97 (+)283 70 8347 50 (+) 3982.39 31341 6S 3863 30 12 33 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

1966 

12. Punjab Small lndustncs 17Man:h 1994-9S 1997-98 (+) 128.58 2765.67 (+) 941.92 7000.33 585.oJ 8.36 
and Export Corporation 1962 
Limited 

13. Punjab State Leather 23 February 1990-91 1994-9S (·) SJ.91 341.90 (·) 136.11 605.16 (·) 41 S8 
Development Corporation 1981 
Luniled 

14. Punjab Tanneries Lmutcd 290ctobcr 1991-92 1993-94 (·) 93 20 S2.00 (·) 498 39 33.39 (·) 9 S2 
1969 

IS. Punjab Footwean Luruled IS July 1989-90 1994-9S (·) 8.02 1466 (-) 73.SS (· ) 34 10 (-) 4 SI 
1969 

16. Punjab RecordeB Lurutcd 4 January 1994-95 1996-97 (+) 6 40 71 00 (·) 34.96 S24.90 S993 11.42 
1977 . 

17. Punjab Tyres Limited II July Fint accounts not received 
1974 

s~~l!ll: . fll&i11mi0& 

18. Punjab Power Products 13 March 1982-83 1983-84 (·) 11 77 2S64 (·) 26 64 10500 (-)58 1 
Limited 1979 

19 PunJab Power Packs 28 September 1995-96 1996-97 10293 154 97 (·) 448.12 395 86 121.87 30.79 
Limited 1981 

s~. flcctronig 

20 Punjab State Electro- 27 March 199S-96 1996-97 23449 171S68 242.34 1278.80 283 27 22 IS 
rues Development and 1976 
Production Corporation 
Limited 

21 Consumer Electronics 12 January 199S-96 1996-97 (·) 0 76 22.S8 (·) 10.77 (·) 3.14 (·)0.76 
(Punjab) Lunited 1978 

166 



l J 4 5 6 
.,,. 

8 9 10 H 
\.•. 

( Figures in columns fi to 10 are rupees in lekh ) ( i::er cent ) 

22. Pwijab Bio:Medical 4 January 1992-93 1994-95 14.05 43.44 (-) 102.54 20.17 22.13 109.72 
Equipments Limited · 1977 

23. Electronic Systems 22 September 1995-96 1996-97 (-) 537.23 . 213.98 (-)461.24 2306.69 (-)57.17 
Punjab Limited 1980 

24. Punjab Communications . 21 Jqly 1996-97 1997-98 (+) 240.41 1605.59 6204.26 . 15898.14 .321.35 2.02 
Limited .. 1981 

25. PCL 1'elecomLimited 6April 1995-96 1997-98 (-) 24.60 19.63 (-) 45.73 (-) 26.38 (-) 24.60 
1993 

2p. Punjab Digital Indus- 4January 1995~96 1996-97 5.89 24.66 (-) 28.48 113.14 7.32 6.47 
trial Systems Limited 1977 

27. Interinagnetic India 6June 1992-93. 1996-97 20.4o Under construction 
Limited 1991 

28. Zimag India Limited . 20August 1995-96 1996-97 5.63 Under construction 
1991· ,. 

29. Punjab Electro Optics 12 January 1995-96 1996-97 (-) 0.35 11.74 (-) 127.34 (-) 69.90 (-) 0.35 
S:rsterns Limited 1978 

Sector - Miscellaneous 

30. Punjab Export Corpe- 17 June 1977,73 1979-80 (-) 9.17 10.00 (-) 27.21 7.44 (-) 6.36 
ration Lllirited 1963 

Sector - Finance 

31. GoUi:dwal Industrial and 31 August 1995:96 . 1997-98 (+) 8.86 627.45. (-) 106.71 638.13 23.84 3.74 
Investment Corporation 1981 
of Punjab Limited 

Sector - °TeXtiles 

32. Punjab State Hosiery · 21 February 1992-93 1995-96 (-) 115.85 390.70 (-) 783.58 126.43 (-) 91.99 
an.d Knit~ear Develop- . 
ment Corporation Limited 

191.1. 

33. Doaba Shoddy Spinning 20November 1994-95 199Q-97 0.50 Under construction 
Mills Limited . 1982. 

34. D~ab~ Worsted Spfuners 20November 1994-95 1996-97 - 0.50· U~der construction 
Limited. 1982 

. . . 

35. Ludhiana Worsted 20 November 1994-95 1996-97 0.50 Under construction· 
Spinning ~lls Limited 1982 

167 



2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Figures In columns 6 to · 10 are rupee• in lakh ) ( Per cent 

36. · Sangrur Worsted 20November 1994-95 1997-98 - 0.50 Under construction 
.· Spinning Mills Limited 1982 

37. Polytex Processors :iONovember 1994-95 1997-98 0.50 Under construction 
Limited . ·. 1982 . 

38. · Nakodar .Cotton Waste 20August 1990-91 1997-98 - Under construction 
Spinning Mills Limited 1981 

39. Sutlej Shoddy Spinners 20November 1983-84 1994-95 2.00 Under construction 
Limited 1982 

40. Punjab Processors 28 July 1989-90 1997-98 ~ Under construction 
Limited 1982 

Sector - Hiindloom end Handicrafts 

41. Punjab State Handloom 27March 1987-88 1997-98 (-) 29.66 344.50 (-) 185.94 48.0.35 (-) 12.51 
. and Textiles Development' 1976 
''Corporation Limited 

VI Fo~st Department 

Sector - Forest 

42. Punjab State Forest 23May 1987-88 1995-96 0.36 .25.00 3.84 30.82 0.36 1.17 
Development Corporation 1983 
Limited 

vn Cultural Afraln Department 
Sector - Miscellaneous 

.43. Punjab Film and News 26 June 1992-93 1995-96 
Corporation Limited 1973 

(-) 0.59 151.34 (-) 190.28 6.13 (-) 0.59 

vm Tourisin Department 

Sector - Tourism 

44. Punjab Toursim Devel- 26March 1991-92 1997-98 (-) 48.54 521.15 (-) 374.75 177.21 (-)47.05 
opme!lt Corporation 1979 

· Limited 

45. ~eliance Hotels Limited 23 February .1995-96. i996-97 3.00 Under construction 
1987 

Paid-up capital was Rs. 70 only. 

168 



~ 
2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 u 

( Figures fin columns 6 to 10 are rup.ees dn lskh ) ( Per cent ) 
IX Home Department 

Sector - Constructi2n 

. 46. Punjab Poli~e Housing 30March 1995-96 1996-97 2140.24 
Corporation Limite.d 1989 

x Transport Department 

Sector - TransllQ!l 

47 .. Punjab Stat~ Bus Stand 7March First accounts not received. 
Management Company 1995 
Limited 

Total (-) 3981.33 30359.53 (-)7628.30 U41523.3S 8036.34 7.02 

Paid-up capital was Rs. 200 only. 

169 



SI. 
No. 

(1) 

1. 

2 . 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6 . 

7 . 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13 . 

14. 

15 . 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23 . 

ANNEXUREJA 

Statement showing arrears in finalisation of ~ccounts of Government 
companies 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.2. 7, page 8) 
Name of the Company Year from Nam-

which berof 

accounts yeanin 

are in arrean 

arrean 
(2) (3) (4) 

Punjab Land Development and Reclamation 1991-92 6 
Corporation Limited 

Punjab State Seeds Corporation Limited 1992-93 5 

Punjab Micro Nutrients Limited 1992-93 5 

Punjab State Container and Warehousing 1995-96 2 
Corporation Limited 

Punjab Poultry Development Corporation Limited 1996-97 1 

Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited 1987 10 

Punjab State Tubewell Corporation Limited 1994-95 3 

Punjab State Industrial Development Corporation 1996-97 1 
Limited 

Punjab Small Industries and Export Corporation 1995-96 2 
Limited 

Punjab State Leather Development Corporation 1991-92 6 
Limited 

Punjab Tanneries Limited 1992-93 5 

Punjab Footwears Limited 1990-91 7 

Punjab Recorders Limited 1995-96 2 

Punjab Tyres Limited 1974-75 23 

Punjab Power Products Limited 1983-84 14 

Punjab Power Packs Limited 1996-97 1 

Punjab State Electronics Development and 1996-97 1 
Production Corporation Limited 

Consumer Electronics (Punjab) Limited 1996-97 1 

Punjab Bio-Medical Equipments Limited 1993-94 4 

Electronic Systems Punjab Limited 1996-97 1 

PCL Telecom Limited 1996-97 1 

Punjab Digital Industrial Systems Limited 1996-97 1 

Interma.gnetic India Limited 1993-94 4 

170 



1 2 3 4 

24. Zimag India Limited 1996-97 1 

25. Punjab Electro Optics SystemsLimited .1996-97 1 

26. Punjab .Export Corporation Limited 1978:-79 19 

27. Goindwal Industrial and Investment Corporation "1996-97 1 
of Punjab Limited 

28.· Punjab State Hosiery and.Knitwear Developmen(· 1993-94 4 
Corporation Limited 

29: Doaba Shoddy Spi;nning Mills Limited 1995-96 2 

.3.0. Doaba Worsted Spinners Limited 1995-96 2 

31. Ludhiana Worsted Spinning Mills Limited 1995-96 2 

32. Sangrur Worsted Spinning Mills Limited 1995-96 2 

33. Polytex Processors Limited 1995-96 2 

34. . Nakodar Cotton Waste Spinning Mills Limited 1991-92 6 

35. Sutlej Shoddy Spinners Limited 1984,.85 13·· 

36. Punjab Proces~ors Limited 1990-91· 7. 

37. Punjab State Handloom and' Textiles Developmei:it. "1988-89 9 
Corporation Limited 

38. Punjab State Forest Development Cqrporation 1988-89 9 
Limited 

39. Punjab Film and News Corporation Limited . . 1993.-94 4 
. . 

40. Punjab Tourism Development Corporation. 1992-93 5 
Limited 

41. Reliance Hotels Limited 1996-97 1 

42. Punjab Police Housing Corporation Limited . 1996-97 1 

43. Punjab" State Bus Stand Management Company 1995-96 2 
Limited 

171 



ANNEXURE-4 
Statement showing subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of dues during the year and guarantees outstanding at the end of the year. 

( Referred to in paragraph 1.2.5. page 6) 

S<!ri•I N•m• of comp•ny Subsidy ,..,ctind durln!! tht yur Gu1r1nttts rtctlvtd durln!! the yur ind ouul.lndlng 1t the end of the nor W11ver of dues dur!nc the mr 
Number 

I. 

I. 

2. 

II. 

3 

Ill. 

4. 

Ctnlrll Stitt Othtn Tot.II Cuhert<lit Loins from 
from Sl.ltt other 
Bonk of sourcu 
lndl• ind 
other 
n11Jon11i1td 

b•nks 

Letter of P1yment 
ertdit oblig11Jon 
opened under 
by SBI In 1grttme-
respect of nts with 
Imports foreign 

consul-
lints or 
contnlcta 

Tolll Loans 
repa,.-nts 
written off 

lnttttst 
waived 

Penal 
lnltl"elt 
w.Jved 

Repay­
ment or 
loam on 
whlda ............ 
rlum 
allowed 

2 J(•) J (b) J(c) J(d) 4(1) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) "{el _ _ S(a) 5(b) ___ S{c} _ Md) 

(Rupees in lakh) 
Acrtculture !Xpartmmt 

Sector · Al!J'iculture 

Punjab Poultry Development 
Cotj>oration Limited 

7.5.99 75.99 

Punjab Agro Industries 
Corporation Limited 

3.5.00 3.5.00 

(21.00)" 

Food and Supplies 
Department 

Sector· Public Distribution 

Punjab State Civil Supplies 
Cotj>oration Limited 

1.52.500.00 1.52.500.00 . 
(47204.00) 

Irrigation Department 

Sector - Al!J'iculture 

Punjab State Tubewell 
Corporation Limited 

198.5.00 198.5.00 

Indicates guarantee outstanding. 
172 



~ 
2 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) S(a) ~ · S(b) _ S(c)_ S(d) 

UV. . Xllldustncs DeJllariment 

· Secto~ - Industries 

5. 

6. 

'7. 

v. 

8 

Punjab State Industrial · 
Developll)ent Corporation 
Lirnite~ . . . .. _ 

Sector - Eiectronics 

Punjab Small Industries and 
Export <:orporation Limited 

Sector -Textiles 

Punjab State Hosiery and 
Knitwear Develop ment 
Corporation Limited 

Home ][)eJ!lariment 

·Sector - Construction 

Punj~b Police Housing 
Corporation Limited 

Tow· 

Indicates gurantees outstanding. 

(Runpees il!ll Balkh) 

8820.75 

168.00 

2060.99' 2060.99 11.52500.0() 9023.75 

8820.75 
(11360.75)* 

168.00 
(72.63)* 

' . 
(134.00) 

(2011.19)* 

11.61523.75 

(60803.57)* 



ANNEXURE-5 

Statement showing the capacity utilisation of manufacturing companies during the 
year for which accounts have been finalised. 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.2.11. page 16) 
Name of Year Installed Actual Percentage 
company(product) capacity utilisation of utilisation 

(Per cent) 

I Animal Husbandary 
Department 

Sector - Agriculture 

1. Punjab Poultry 1995-96 3.60 0.71 19.72 
Development Corporation (3 .60)° (0.94) (26.11) 
Limited (Feed in lakh 
quintals) 

II Industries Department (Number) 

Sector - Engineering 

2. Punjab Power Packs 1995-96 Data on 
Limited (Nickel cadmium comparable 
cells/batteries) basis not 

maintained 

Sector - Electronics 

3. Electronic Systems 
Punjab Limited 

(Data acquisition 1995-96 10 1 10.00 
systems) (10) (-) (-) 

(Video display) -do- 750 

(750) (-) (-) 

(Ceramic capacitors) -do- 56 13.29 23.73 

(56) (11.61) (20.73) 

(Modems) -do- 400 

(400) (-) (-) 

4. Punjab Digital Indus-
trial Systems Limited 

(Testors) 1995-96 75 

(75) (--) (--) 

(Freq counters) do 75 

(75) (-) (-) 

Note: Figures in brackets indicate previous year's figures 

174 



Name of Year Instaiie<! AduaR Percentage 
company(piroduct) · capaciity intilisatiioin of utmsatirnrn 

. (P,er. cent) 

(P.H. meter) do 250 

(250) (-) (~) 

(Digital M.Il1eter) do . 300 

(300) (-) (-} 

Sector - Industries 

5. Pamjalb Recorders 
Limited 

(OEM recorders) 1994-95 1000 

(1000) (-) . (-) 

( Caliberation) do 10 

(10) (-) (-) 

. (Uninteruptable power .do 200 4 2. 
supply sys.terns) 

(200) (12) (6) 

6 Punjab Comm1!llnicatioins 
Liimitedl 

(DTL) 1996...:97 ..... 5000 . 627. 12.54' 

(5000) . (3154) ;:< (63.08) .·. 
I 

(PCM)( Channels) -do- . 11250 2712 :.:_ 24.10 
(1250) (2564~) . (227.96) 

(Terminals) 375 J47 39.20. 

(Radio) -do- 100 J2 
... 

72.00 

(100) (79) (79.oor 

(MIWRaqio) -do.,- 200 17 8.5 .. ·,,_·, 

.. 

(200) (168) (84.00) 

(T-MUX). -do- 200 41 20.5 

(200) (418) . (209.00) 

(EPABX). -do- 120000 92820 77.35 ·. 

(120000) (35552) .. (29,63) 

(OLTE) -do:. 500 ···326 .. 65.20 .· 

(500) (-) .H 
2GHZ -do- 30 

(-) .. (-) (-) 

(VSAT)TR -do- 200 11 5.5 

(-) (-) (;.) 

Note: Figures in brackets indicate previous year's figures. 

175 



ANNEXURE-6 
Statement showi.ng swnmarised financial resilllts of St~tutory corporations for tine latest year for which annlllllal accounts have lbeen finalised. 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.3.8. page 21) 
Toui~tum Percentage of total Serial - Na=ofthc -Name of the Year of- Year of Profit(+)/ - Total interest Capital 

number Statutory corporation depiµtment incorpo- acc:Ounts loss(-) charged to employed on capital return to capital employed 
ration profit and employed 

lose account ~6+'.n 
1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 

( figures in columns 6 to 9 are rupees in_ crore ) ( Percent 

A 
1. Punjab State Electricity Irrigation 1967 1995-96 (+) 142.85 324.64 7562.67 461.49 6.18 

Board and Power 

A 
2. PEPS_U Road Transport Transport 1956 1995-96 (-) 11.54 6.76 (-)48:62 (-) 4.78 

Corporation 

B 
3. Punjab financial Corporation Industries .1953 1994-95 (+) 0.13 39.31_ 361.58 39.44 10.91 

A 
4. Punjab State Warehousing Agriculture 1967. 1993-94 (+) 8.29 . 3.13 49.39 11.42 23.12 

Corporation --.:;.____ 

c 
5. Punjab Scheduled Castes Welfare 1971 1993-94 (+) 1.78 0.22 40.88 2.00 4.90 

Land Development and 
finance Corporation 

A. Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital·work-in-progress) plus working capital. 

B. Represents mean of the aggregaie of opening and closing balances of (i) paid-up capital, (ii) bonds and debentures, (iii) reserves (excluding those funded specifically and 
backed by outside investment), and (iv) borrowings including refinance an·d deposits; - · 

C. _Represents mean of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of (i) paid-up capital, (ii) borrow_ings, and (iii) reserves. 

176 



Amume:iu111re 7 
(Rdeiriredl to iillll panragiraph 2.5, }page 416) 

Sfatement showiirng the fiil!llallllcfal positfon alllldl wolf kil!llg lfies1ll1Ilts of P1mmj ab•·· 
State Seedls Co!!"poratfoim Lim.iteid for tliu:~Jive years errndiimig 1996-97. 

!. Fnll1laimdan posiitiollll 

a) Paid-up capital° . 480:77 480.77 480.77 56L76 561.76 

b) . Reserves and 1.93 1.93 0.09 .0.09 0.09 
surplus 

c) Borrowings 
(including 

2144.51 2621.96 3242.42 . 4000.11 4935.12 

interest} 

d) Trade dues and 153.29 190.04 164.75 209,57 146.64 
current liabilities 
(induding provision~) ·•· 

T«JJll:aR-A 2780.5~ 3294!.70 3888Jb3 4771.53 564~.61 

B Assets 

a) Gross block 485.74 497.72 506.64 538.00 568.76 

h) Less: depreciation256.74 271..86 284.92 304.19 337.58 

c) Net fixed assets 229.00 225:86 221:12 233.81 • 231.18 
,. 

d) Current assets 796.47 892.50 1013.67 1149.41 1158:75 
. including loans and 

advances 

e) Lqss 1755.03 2176.34. 2652.64 3388.31 4253.68. 

· Total- B . 2780.50 3294.7@ 3888.03 4771.53 5643;61 

c-· Capital employed 872.18 928.32· 1070.64 1173.65 1243.29 

D11 Net worth' (-)1272.33 . (-)1693.64 (-)2171.78 (-)2826.46(-)3691.83. 

.. Inclml~s RS. 0.07 lakh 6n account of shfile application money pending ailotment.; . 
Capital employed repiresents net fixed assets plm working capittl.. .. . . . 

. fl Networth represents paid-up capitallphIS reserves andi swplm liessilntangible assets . 

Jl77 



II Working results 

Particulan 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 
( Provisional ) 

( Rupees m lakh ) 

1. Income 

a) Sales 670.05 1135.07 1102.29 1801.66 1942.28 

b) Miscellaneous 24.56 15.92 23 .57 4 .39 2.00 
income 

c) Accretion(+)/ ( +) 171. 03 
decretion (-) in 

(-)114.14 (+)299.04 (+)247.12 (-)197.52 

stock 

Total 865.64 1036.85 1424.90 2053.17 1746.76 

2. Expenditure 

a) Purchases 604.39 768.61 1012.30 1593.08 1266.35 

b) Administrative 89.02 109.15 136.46 177.61 202.20 
and establish-
ment expenses 

c) Processing 40.78 50.89 56.15 73 .55 72.13 
expenses 

d) Selling expenses 17.34 33 .82 66.97 86.61 103.04 

e) Interest on loans 401 . 51 477.45 615.78 757.69 935.02 

f) Depreciation 15.65 15.92 15.39 19.27 33 .39 

g) Others 0.74 2.32 81.03' 

Total 1Hi9.43 1458.16 1903.05 2788.84 2612.13 . 

Net profit(+)/ 
loss (-) for the 

(-)303 .79 (-)421.31 (-)478.15 (-)735 .67 (-)8Q5.37 

year 

Operational profit (+)97.72 (+)56.14 (+)137.63 (+)22.02 (+)69.65 
after excluding 
interest on loans 

In~ludes dividend (Rs. 80.99 lakh) on irredeemable cumulative preference 
shares, converted into redeemable cumulative preference shares. 

178 



· .. 

j 

<'VarinderiA.gto· 

-~~8~~a:l~ii~~ · ' ' 224.9.3i 

·. in~ustrlalOrganics .· · 
., ,,·· ·... . 

1002.920 

,-, ~ lr, ;·,.fy); \fr~~!Sh~~-·~~du§t[i_es 
/'.'. 

;·.,,.' 2:~;~~L: "_ .. · ·• ; . 
-·-J 

:,'- '····· 

· Not clubbed··. 

-', 

.. ·· .. ·; ..;:· 

•'·' 

·1 

·April I99ito / · ;. Q.37 ; · 
October 1994 (Tariff) 

·' ' . ' '. \• .·· ·' . . -· ·." ' . ' . ' ~ 

December 1993..to · · 
S~ptember l996'> 

••• _;_··'. ;"'.. -1 •• ~ .... ,. ··,', ·: 

.' 

.. ,~:· 
-''' 

. May198Jto.April .. 
.. 1987 .•... 

I 

April) ??2 to ; 
.M~~c:;hl995 

. J>.; :179 
/ .. ,;_::~:::;;.. 

( 

I 

.177·:99 
(Surcharge) 

:,:· 

, ( . 

·'; 

4.68 

i ' 

.' ' . -~ .: ' 

'··::_ 

·-

. . . 'fµ~ fo~Ci e~¢e~d~d five.Jvtw 'On the rel~~s~ ofconnec~on at• 
·· seriafnurri.ber iy inDeceiriberl992i' ... · .. ·.·· .•.... · .. ·. · · .. · . .. ••. 

· .. On the requesf(Au~stJ9Q:i) bftoils~riler::the CluJ>bi~g of!J 
. ' - • ·. - ·::: ... · ···- .~ .. ·- .. ,_. • - - ;.-··:' - ··.·'' '; • ''.; - • :'·, • • ··-: . - \ _!; ,_,_' ,.·:· ' '' ..• ,·,. -. :. _>;·_ •· ·.' .:· -

._. laad;was·sanct~cmed ·(A.pr,1hl996)~:011.66 K\T:-·. Np~actmtll)'.; 
· §~u~p;~a'r6i'wanii>r~?,~s,!~2ti,ciri}r:m~H~f:Y,~1i~i~'.~'sw¥: · · 

.. 
- l,.-~ 

.-
.. '·/ .. 

·-. ·'· 

:,,, 

', '! .. ~' . . • 

1 · r · 
. I . , .:\>' 



1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7 
!Rupees in lakh} 

4. Civil Lines, Jalandhar 
i) Amar Nath Jugal Kishore 65.792 Not clubbed April 1989 to 6.55 The consumer cases were stated to be missing. The 

April 1996 connection of the consumer at serial number (i) had been 
permanently disconnected on 25 April 1996. 

ii) Jugal Kishore 74.360 
140.152 

5. Estate, Ludhiana 
i) Baldev Raj 98.870 Not clubbed May 1991 to 4.28 The connection of the consumer at serial number (ii) was 

June 1996 permanently disconnected during July 1996. 
ii) Naresh Kumar 94.886 

193.756 
6. Sub-urban, Mansa 

i) Bhagwati Rice Mills 58.882 Not clubbed April 1992 to 4.42 Loss worked out from April 1992 as the consumer cases were 
June 1996 stated to be with Technical Audit of the Board. 

ii) Maha Shakti Rice Mills 60.396 
119.278 

7. Estate, Ludhiana 
i) Inder Mohan Tuli 99.782 Not clubbed September 1990 4.07 Two connections at serial numbers (i) and (ii) were clubbed 

to February 1996 during June 1995 and large supply tariff charged from 
consumer at serial number (iii) from March 1996. 

ii) Kailash Rani 56.500 Not clubbed 
iii) Rekha Tuli 99.607 

255.889 
8. Industrial Area, 

Jalandhar 
i) Shashi Bhushan 180.174 Not clubbed August 1991 to 3.49 Tariff made applicable from November 1996 to the consumer 

October 1996 at serial number (ii) 
ii) Mohan Rubber Industries 89.206 

iii) Ashok Kumar 23 .626" 
293.006 

180 



181 

I-



Am11exmre 9 
(Referred to in paragraph 3B.5, page 99) 

Statement showing. the financial position a!llld woirlkllllllg resuhs of Punjab 

Fil!llancial Corporation for the five yearf; ending 1995-96. 

A 

l (i) 

(ii) 

2 

3 

(i) 

(ii) 

4 

5 

B 

l 

2 

3 

4· 

5 

6 

c 
Il 

l 

a 

b 

c 

# 

JLiabmtiies 

Paid-up capital. 9.74 9.74 9.74 9.74. . 27.05 

. Loan in Heu of capital 24.17 24.17 24.17 24.17 6.86 

Reserve and surplus 8.52 8.52 9.52 9.57 11.13 

Borrowings 

Bonds and debentures 86.67 101.98 120.57 140.58. 160.57 

Others 129.71 152.21 18L03 194.08 195.42 

Other liabilities and 12.63 12.95 12.81 14.22 15.95 
provisions · 

Seed capital received from 2.14 2.68 2.34 1.62 2.51 
IDBI and subventions paid 
by State Government 

'ltotan A 273.58 312.25 360.18 393.98 419.49 

Assets 

Cash and bank balances 8.10 4.37 9.60 11.92 8.69 

Investment 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 

Loans and advance 236.79 279.09 3B.19 335.24 342.65 

Net fixed assets 0.59 0.56 0.54 o.:;8 0.59 

Other assets 16.51 14.29 16.30 13.48 6.95 . 

Loss 11.58 13.93 20.54. 32. 75 \ 60.601..)\ 

Total B 273.58 312.25 360.18 3.93~98 419:49 

Capital# employed 236.99 277.72 320.82 361.58 389.58 

Worlkillllg resudts: 

Income 

fo.terest on loans and 2L08 26.61 37.35 42.16 49.8~5 
advances 

Other income 0.51 1.26 LOO L03 1.31 _ .. -, 
.-·-~ 

Loss ( 4'.51 ,.,,7.35-
---.----·· 

30,22 Total 26.10 38.35 431.19 51.16 

Capital employed represents the mean of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of 
paid-up capital, bonds and debentures, reserves (excluding those funded specifically and 
backed by outside investments) and borrowing including refinance and deposits .. 

182 

,,/) 



2 

a 

b 

c 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

# 

Pardcalan 1991-92 1"2-93 1"3-" 1994-95 1995-96 

(Provisional) 
( Rupees i D c r ore 

Expenditure 

Interest on loans 19.85 25.02 32.64 39.31 45 .02 

Other expenses 6.25 5.20 3.42 3.75 4.12 

Profit 2.29# 0.13# 2.02# 

Total 26.10 30.22 38.35 43.19 51.16 

Profit before tax 2.29 0.13 2.02 

Provision for tax 

Profit after tax 2.29 0.13 2.02 

Total return on capital 

employed 15.34 22.67 34.93 39.44 "47.04 

Per centage of return on 

capital employed ><- 6.47 8.16 10.89 10.91 12.07 

Profits have been worked out without deducting the provision for bad and doubtful 
debts during the years 1993-94, 1994-95 and 1995-96 amounting to Rs.7.89 crore, 
Rs.12.29 crore and Rs.29.03 crore respectively as the same has incorrectly been 
routed through the appropriation account thereby concealing the loss to that extent. 

183 

) 




